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1.    Introduction. The following notices are intended to assist buyers,
particularly those that are new to our saleroom and internet
bidding platforms. Our auctions are governed by our Terms and
Conditions of Business incorporating the Terms of Consignment,
the Terms of Sale supplemented by any notices that are displayed
in our saleroom, the online catalogue listing or announced by the
auctioneer at the auction. Our Terms and Conditions of Business
are available for inspection at our saleroom and online at
www.forumauctions.co.uk. Our staff will be happy to help you
with any questions you may have regarding our Terms and
Conditions of Business. Please make sure that you read our
Terms of Sale set out in this catalogue and on our website
carefully before bidding in the auction. In registering to bid with
us you are committing to be bound by our Terms of Sale.

2.    Agency. As auctioneers we usually act on behalf of the seller
whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. If you buy at auction your contract for the goods is
with the seller, not with us as auctioneer.

3.    Estimates. Estimates are intended to indicate the sum that
might be involved for the purchase of a particular lot. The lower
estimate may represent the reserve price (the minimum price
for which a lot may be sold) and cannot be below the reserve
price. Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium, VAT or
other taxes and fees (where chargeable). Estimates may be
altered by a saleroom notice.

4.    Buyer's Premium. The Terms of Sale oblige you to pay a buyer's
premium on the hammer price of each lot purchased. Our normal
rate of buyer’s premium is 25% of the first £100,000 of hammer,
reducing to 20% of the hammer price from £100,001 to £1,000,000
and then 12% of hammer price in excess of £1,000,000. 

5.    VAT. An amount equivalent to VAT is added to the buyer’s
premium under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and cannot
be reclaimed as input VAT, even on export outside Eu.
Additional VAT charges may apply and are marked, by lot, in
our catalogue with the following symbols:

      a. (*) indicates that VAT is payable by the buyer on the hammer
price as well as on the buyer's premium. VAT will be charged
at the standard uK rate (presently 20%) and may be
reclaimed on export outside of the Eu. Please note that
there are time restrictions on eligibility for such reclaims. 

      b. (**) indicates that the lot has been imported from outside the
European union and a reduced rate of Import VAT (presently
5%) is payable by the buyer on the hammer price and the
normal rate of VAT (presently 20%) on the buyer’s premium.
Import VAT may be reclaimed on export outside the Eu.

      c. VAT is not payable on the buyers’ premium for certain goods,
such as qualifying books.

6.    Inspection of goods by the buyer. You will have ample
opportunity to inspect the goods and must do so for any lots
that you might wish to bid for. Please note carefully the
exclusion of liability for the condition of lots set out in Clause
11 of our Terms of Sale.

7.    Export of goods. If you intend to export goods you must find out
in advance of the sale whether an export license is needed or if
there is a prohibition on exporting goods of that character e.g.
because the goods contain prohibited materials such as ivory.

8.    Bidding. Bidders will be required to register with us before
bidding. Purchases will be invoiced to the buyer’s registered
name and address only. When first registering for an account
with us you will need to provide us with proof of your identity
in a form acceptable to us.

9.    Commission bidding. You may leave commission bids with us
indicating the maximum amount (excluding the buyer’s
premium and/or any applicable VAT, fees or other taxes) you
authorise us to bid on your behalf for a lot. We will execute
commission bids at the lowest price possible having regard only
to the vendor reserve and competing bids. We recommend that
you submit commission bids using your account on our website.

10. Live online bidding. When using our BidFORuM platform to
participate in the auction through your account on our website
there will be no additional charges. If you are using a third party
live bidding platform then additional fees of up to 5% may be
applicable.  We will invoice these to you as an additional service
and any applicable VAT will be separated out.

11. Methods of Payment. We accept payments in uK Sterling
securely over our website and accept all major debit and credit
cards issued by a uK or Eu bank, charging an additional 2.5%
for credit cards only. We also accept bank transfers (details
below), cash payments up to €15,000, and cheques if issued
by uK banks only. All funds need to have cleared into our
account before items are collected. For bank transfers, please
quote the Invoice Number as the payee reference.

12. Collection and storage. Please note what the Terms of Sale say
about collection and storage. It is important that you pay for
and collect your goods promptly. Any delay may result in you
having to pay storage charges of at least £1.50 per Lot per day
as set out in Clause 8 of our Terms of Sale.

13. Loss and Damage to Goods. We are not authorised by the FCA
to provide insurance sevices. Liability for a lot passes to the
buyer on the fall of the hammer or conclusion of an online
auction (as applicable). In the event that you wish for us to
continue to accept liability for your purchased lots this must be
agreed with us in writing in advance of the sale and any agreed
charges are payable before collection of the goods.

14. Other symbols within the catalogue

      a. (Σ) denotes a lot in which we have a financial interest.

      b. (δ) denotes a lot where Artist’s Resale Right or Droite de
Suite royalty charges may be applicable. Presently these
charges are levied on a sliding scale at 4% of the hammer
price up to Euro 50,000; 2% from Euro 50,001 to 200,000;
1% from Euro 200,001 to 350,000; 0.5% from Euro 350,001
to 500,000; and 0.25% above Euro 500,000 subject always
to a maximum royalty charge of Euro 12,500.  We will collect
and pay royalty charges on your behalf and calculate the £
sterling equivalent of the Euro amount.    

15. Shipping. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of
your purchases by arrangement with our shipping department.
Please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk for a list of
shippers we regularly use together with indicative pricing for
packing and shipping

      Summary of additional symbols in the catalogue:
      *           VAT at 20% is payable on the hammer price
      **         Import VAT at 5% is payable on the hammer price
       δ           Artists Resale Right or Droit de Suite royalties may be

payable
       ARR      [Website only] Artists Resale Right or Droit de Suite
      Σ           We have a financial interest in the lot

      Our bank details for electronic transfers are: 
      HSBC, 16 King St, London WC2E 8JF
      Account name: Forum Auctions Limited
      Account number: 12213079
      Sort Code: 40-04-09
      IBAN: GB07MIDL40040912213079
      BIC: MIDLGB2106D

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AT AUCTION
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Diomedes Grammaticus. ARS gRAmmATICA [And oTHeRS
gRAmmATICAL TReATISeS], collation: a10, b-m8, n6, o-t8, u10, x8,
170ff., text in single column, 35 lines, type: 1B:115 (112)R,
115Gk, 5:93GA (the Greek type used only for the signature
marks of quires k, n, u, and x), blank spaces for capitals with
printed  guide letters,  fol. a2r with illuminated border of
classical motifs, originally painted in red, now oxidised,
generally in good conditions, fols. b6 and b7 mounted on a
paper strip (possibly supplied from another copy), slight
staining and foxing to first and last few leaves, some small
repaired wormholes, occasional marginal damp-staining,
offprint of British Museum’s stamp to lower panel of the
opening painted border, early inked foliation, occasional
contemporary marginalia, early English 19th-century green
morocco, probably by the German binders L. Staggemeier
and S. Welcher (active in London from the end of the 18th
century), covers blind-tooled with narrow rolls enclosing a
wide drawer-handle roll border framing a scrolling palmette
roll, 8-pointed star tool in each corner, spine divided into six
compartments by false double raised bands and decorated
with small floral tools, title lettered in gilt on black morocco
label, marbled pastedowns and flyleaves, inner gilt dentelles,
gilt edges, folio, 286 x 194mm.,[Venice], Nicolas Jenson,
[c.1476-80]. a

First edition of this collection of grammatical and
rhetorical writings assembled by diomedes grammaticus
(half of fourth century) and containing his De arte
grammatica, the only Latin grammar of the period to
survive complete. With the exception of donatus all the
texts included are printed here for the first time,
including: the Institutio de nomine, pronomine et verbo by
Priscianus, the De nomine et verbo by Phocas, the
Commentarius in artem Donati by maurus Servius
Honoratus, which also includes a portion of donatus’ lost
commentary to Virgil. 

Provenance: British museum cancelled ink stamp on verso
of first and last leaves (sold march 1932); Bernard
Quaritch, London; anonymous owner, sale Sotheby’s,
London, 4 december 1978, lot 60; ned J. nackles (1931-
1999; sale Christie’s new york 17th April 2000, lot 99). 

Literature: HC 6214; gW 8399; BmC V, 182 (this copy); IgI
3471; goff d 234; Flodr, diomedes 1.

£7,500 - 10,000

7See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

ConTInenTAL LITeRATuRe And HISToRy

The Property of a Gentleman
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Gaza (Theodorus) InTRoduCTIVæ gRAmmATICeS LIBRI QuATuoR, collation: a8 bβ-lλ8 a8 b10 AA-LΛ8 MM4, 198 ff., 31 lines, Greek and some Roman
type, woodcut initials and head-pieces, contemporary ink marginalia in Greek, a few marginal repairs, some mostly marginal water-staining,
occasional light soiling and spotting, a few small stains, handsome contemporary blind-stamped calf-backed wooden boards, contemporary
ink ms. title in Greek to lower cover, rubbed, folio (310 x 215mm.), [Venice], [Aldus Manutius], [25 december, 1495].

A very good copy with wide margins of the handsomely printed editio princeps of this greek grammar. gaza was from
Thessalonica and taught in Constantinople before arriving in Italy in 1440, where he taught greek in Ferrara and Rome. Later, he
assisted Cardinal Bessarion in the writing of In calumniatorem Platonis. 

Provenance: Pierre Bergé, Alde Manuce (1450-1515) Une Collection, november, 2004, lot 5.

Literature: BmC V, 553; goff g-110; HC 7500; Sander 7236; Ahmanson-murphy 5; Renouard, Alde, 4:2.

£7,000 - 10,000

8 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Crastonus ( Joannes) dICTIonARIum gRæCum...Cum InTeRPReTATIone LATInA, edited by marcus musurus,
mostly double column, index triple column, 244 ff., the last blank, 42 lines, Roman and Greek type, early
ink pagination and marginalia, a few small wormholes, some staining and spotting, hinges cracked, later
vellum, lacking ties, stained, housed in a modern orange cloth drop-back box, [BMC V, 558; Goff C-960; HC
6151; Renouard, Alde, 13:7], folio, Venice, Aldus Manutius, december, 1497.

First Aldine edition. This work provides us with the earliest definite date that musurus was working
with Aldus, who in turn provided the index. In his preface the printer explains how to use the work
and its index, suggesting that an owner should first number the pages (as here). Crastonus was an
Italian Carmelite humanist and scholar. In collaboration with Bonus Accursius he edited a number of
works to facilitate the learning of greek.

£6,000 - 8,000

9See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Zenobius. ePITome PRoVeRBIoRum TARRHAeI eT dIdymI [gRAeCe], collation: [π]4, α-θ8 (lacking blanks π1 and θ
lacking, as in many recorded copies, quires δ and ζ and three bifolia in quires α and β misbound), 66 of
[68] leaves, text in single column, 26-29 lines, type: 3:114G (dedicatory epistle on fols. [π]2r-[π]3r, Latin
colophon on fol. θ7v), 4:121Gk (text), blank spaces for capitals, overall a fine copy, carefully washed and
pressed, upper and lower corners of fol. [π]2 restored and renewed, likewise upper corners of fol. π3, β4,
β5, without loss, outer blank margins of fols. β4 and β5 somewhat frayed, upper blank margins of fol. θ7
restored, on verso a few letters of Latin colophon faded, bibliographical notes on recto of rear marbled
flyleaf, early 19th-century grained crimson morocco, probably executed by the London binder C. Smith,
covers framed within double gilt fillet, spine with five small raised bands, slightly discoloured, title and
imprint in gilt in second and third compartments, comb-marbled endpapers, cover edges decοrated with
narrow frieze, inner dentelles, green silk bookmark, gilt edges, red morocco-backed cloth box, Chancery
4to, 209 x 136mm., Florence, [possibly Bartolomeo de’ Libri for] Filippo Giunta, [after 23 Sptember], 1497.

THe VeRy RARe EDITIo PRINCEPS oF THIS CoLLeCTIon oF PRoVeRBS assembled, primarily from the previous
epitomes by Lucillus of Tarrha and didymus, by the sophist Zenobios, who lived in Rome during the
reign of the emperor Hadrian. IT IS THe FIRST Book PRoduCed By THe FLoRenTIne PRInTIng HouSe oF FILIPPo
gIunTA, the co-founder of the well-known family publishing dynasty. The giuntas, active in Florence
as well as in Venice, became the most important publishers in greek after Aldus manutius. Zenobius’
Epitome proverbiorum was possibly printed for giunta by Bartolomeo de’ Libri. In effect, the book was
printed with the identical greek type, originally designed by demetrios damilas for the milanese
printer dionysius Paravisinus, used by Bartolomeo in the Florentine Homer of 1488. 

The text was edited by the renowned humanist Benedetto Riccardini, called the Philologus, who appended a prefatory epistle to the
Florentine canon giorgio dati. BmC assigns the printing of the book to Riccardini, but the humanist, corrector at giunta’s shop until
1507, was actually the editor of the text. 

The copy here has a very distinguished provenance. over the centuries it came into the possession of two of the greatest greek book
collectors: Richard Heber and later Beriah Botfield, who included a Latin translation of Riccardini’s epistle in his Prefaces to the First
Editions of the Greek and Roman Classics and of the Sacred Scriptures (London 1861, pp. 213-214).

Provenance: Richard Heber (1773-1833; small stamp ‘Bibliotheca Heberiana’ on recto of front flyleaf; see his sale, Sotheby, April 10,
1834, I, lot 7405, “Zenobii epitome proverbiorum [...] First edition, extremely rare, the first book printed by P. de Junta, red morocco”);
Beriah Botfield (1807-1863); H.P. kraus, The Greek Book, new york 1997, no. 43.

Literature: HC 16283; gW m52087; BmC V 690; IgI 10440; goff Z-24; Flodr, Zenobius, 1; Renouard XXXIII.1; giunta Annali 1; Proctor,
Printing of Greek, pp. 69-70.

£15,000 - 20,000

10 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Horatius Flaccus (Quintus) oPeRA, collation: [*]6, A-Z6, AA-II6, KK-LL8, [**]6, present copy with
last quire signed [**], bound between quires [*] and A, 219ff only (of 220, lacking final blank),
text in single column, 74 lines (commentary surrounding text and headline), prefatory quire in
double column, table in triple column, type: 22:89R (text), 23:64bR (commentary), 19:280G
(title), 17:145G (headlines, headings), 4:48G (interlinear glosses), woodcut printer’s device on
fol. LL7v, 168 woodcut illustrations from 101 blocks by the Terence Master, most printed from
composite blocks, many repeated. 2- and 3-line blank spaces for capitals with printed guide
letters, generally a good copy, some leaves uniformly browned, a few water-stains, early ink
stains and fingermarks, some wormholes, occasionally affecting single letters, old repairs to
title, to lower corner of fol. X5 and  upper corner of fol. EE4, Latin and German marginalia and
emendations throughout in an early German hand, a few bibliographical pencil notes on front
pastedown, contemporary German blind-tooled pigskin over bevelled wooden boards, remains
of brass clasps, spine with four double raised bands, title on paper label in second
compartment, covers stained and rubbed in places, folio (330 x 212mm.), Strassburg, Johann
Grüninger, 12 march 1498.

FIRST ILLuSTRATed edITIon oF HoRACe’S oPERA. HeRe edITed FoR THe FIRST TIme FRom A mAnuSCRIPT,
In ComPARISon To PReVIouS edITIonS PuBLISHed In ITALy, WHICH WeRe TAken FRom PRInTed SouRCeS. 

The edition issued by the printer grüninger is rightly famed for its illustrations and is
considered one of the finest illustrated books produced in germany during the fifteenth
century. The text is enhanced by 168 woodcuts, executed by an artist known as the
‘Terence master’. According to kristeller and von Arnim, only 37 woodblocks were however
originally designed and cut for this work. The major part of the illustrations are a re-use
of woodblocks employed previously for other editions issued from grüninger’s printing
house, such as the famous Narrenschiff by Sebastian Brant, which appeared in 1494-1495,
the Terentius of 1496, and the Libro philomusi by Johann georg Locher of 1497. The
opening woodcuts depict Horace as a crowned poet laureate.

Provenance: A barely legible early german ownership inscription on the recto of the title
(‘Paulus Cantag[?]); a small inked monogram combining the letters e and S on the title
(with the number ‘187’); Fernand Heitz (large ex-libris on front pastedown). 

Literature: HC 8898*; BmC I, 112; Fairfax murray German 205; Schreiber 4240; goff H-461.

£5,000 - 7,500

11See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Phalaris. [PHALARIdIS TyRAnnI APoLLonII PHILoSoPHI PyTHAgoRAeI ePISToLAe [gRAeCe], collation: αα-δδ8, εε4, ζζ8, ηη4, θθ10, [58]ff., text in single column,
29 lines, type: 1:109Gk (text), 2:109r (dedicatory epistle and colophon), blank spaces for capitals with printed guide letters, woodcut pine-cone
device on verso of final leaf, recto of first leaf slightly browned, scattered minor foxing and a few finger-marks, fine English early 19th-century
olive cross-grain morocco, possibly executed by Charles Lewis (1786-1836), covers within gilt multiple fillet border, smooth spine, richly gilt
tooled, title and imprint lettered vertically in gilt, cover edges gilt tooled, inner dentelles, gilt edges, a very fine copy, 4to, 210 x 135mm., Venice,
Bartholomaeus Pelusius, Gabriel Bracius de Brisighella, Johannes Bissolus and Benedictus Mangius, 18 June, 1498.

THe HIgHLy PRAISed FIRST edITIon oF THe LeTTeRS oRIgInALLy ASCRIBed To PHALARIS, THe TyRAnT oF AkRAgAS (noW AgRIgenTo, In SICILy), WHo LIVed In THe
6TH CenTuRy BC. The authenticity of this attribution was first brought into question by Richard Bentley in his Dissertation on the Epistles
of Phalaris (1697), who proved that the letters bearing Phalaris’ name were actually written probably in the 2nd century Ad  by an
unknown sophist.  

The collection had a wide manuscript circulation (over 130 manuscripts are recorded, from 10th to 18th century), and its fortune in the
Renaissance was remarkable. The text of the Venetian princeps was prepared by Bartholomaeus Pelusius Justinopolitanus, and the
volume was printed by the partnership founded by the printer Benedictus mangius, the punch-cutter Johannes Bissolus, gabriel Bracius
de Brisighella - who previously worked for Aldus manutius - and Pelusius himself. 

“The privilege obtained by Braccius on 7 march 1498 for the printing of the letters of Phalaris and others [...] identifies the printing as
‘cum bellissima e nova invenzione’” (n. Barker, Aldus Manutius and the Development of Greek Script & Type, new york 1992, p. 65). In fact,
the type used for setting the text is only apparently an imitation of the second Aldine greek: the Phalaris font is actually ‘new’, fine and
elaborate. 

The publication also contains the text of letters by Apollonius de Tyana and pseudo-Brutus, and it is the first of the only two greek
publications from this Venetian partnership, Aesop’s Vitae being the other one. Phalaris’ letters were included in 1499 in the great
collection Epistolae diversorum philosophorum, oratorum, rhetorum, printed by Aldus manutius.  

The pine-cone device on the verso of the last leaf can be found printed with the stalk upwards or downwards: in this copy it is printed
stalk upward (cf. BmC V 578).

Provenance: From the library of Beriah Botfield (1807-1863).

Literature: HC* 12871; BmC V 578; IgI 7681; goff P-545; Flodr, Phalaris 1.

£10,000 - 15,000

12 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Suidas. LeXICon gRAeCum [gRAeCe], edited by demetrius Chalcondylas, 516 ff., 45 lines, Greek
type, capital spaces, some with guide-letter, woodcut printer’s device to verso of ZZ5, α1 stained
and with section torn away from lower margin and repaired, marginal water-staining, some
spotting, 19th century panelled calf, gilt, rebacked, preserving original backstrip (chipped at end
and with a few closed splits), corners repaired, rubbed at extremities, [BMC VI, 792; Goff S-829; HC
15135], folio, Milan, Johannes Bissolus and Benedictus Mangius, for Demetrius Chalcondylas, 15
november, 1499. 

Editio Princeps of this monumental Byzantine encyclopaedic dictionary, which is the largest
incunable in greek. It was the only book printed at the milanese shop of Bissolus and
mangius, as it is likely that the production of this vast work seems to have put an end to their
professional relationship. This is reflected on fol.1, which contains a dialogue by Stephani
negri (a pupil of Chalcondylas) between the bookseller and a student justifying the three
ducats price for this hefty tome. Chalcondylas was professor of greek at milan, whose
Isocrates of 1493 had sold so slowly that in 1535 it was re-issued with a new title-page. 

£8,000 - 12,000

13See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Orpheus. ARgonAuTICA. HymnI [gRAeCe], Collation: α-ζ8, η4, complete with final blank, [51]ff., text in single column, 28 lines, type: 3:114G
(Latin colophon on fol. η3r), 4:121Gk (text), fine woodcut strap-work borders and 6-line decorated initials printed in red on fols . α1r and
δ2r, a handsome, wide-margined copy, slightly browned, minor repair to lower blank margin of fol. α8, later red hard-grain morocco by
Charles Lewis (1786-1836), boards framed within gilt roll, floral tools in the angles, spine with five small raised bands, richly gilt tooled,
author’s name and imprint lettered in gilt, cover edges gilt, inner dentelles, gilt edges, preserved in red morocco-backed cloth box, 8vo,
230 x 150mm., Florence, [Bartolomeo de’ Libri for] Filippo Giunta, 19 September, 1500.

A FIne CoPy FRom THe LIBRARy oF one oF THe gReATeST 19TH CenTRuy CoLLeCToRS oF gReek BookS, BeRIAH BoTFIeLd, oF THe EDITIo PRINCEPS oF ALL
THe WRITIngS ASCRIBed In THe RenAISSAnCe To oRPHeuS, THe myTHICAL SIngeR; the second book issued from the Florentine press of Filippo
giunta, following Zenobios’ Epitome in 1497 (see lot 4). “In the Renaissance, orpheus was considered an ancient theologian [...]
The magical effects of orpheus’ singing supported the view of the Florentine philosopher, marsilio Ficino, that music was a conduit
of celestial influences. Ficino had known the hymns through manuscripts and had translated some into Latin in 1462. orphic
hymns were performed at the Platonic Academy in Florence, often by Ficino” (H.P. kraus, The Greek Book, p. 9). 

The fragmentary texts circulating at the time under the name of orpheus are of later date: the Argonautika are based on the work
by Apollonius Rhodius, composed in the third century BC; the orphic hymni were possibly written in Asia minor, during the Roman
period. 

The giunta publication also includes the hymns of the neo-platonic Proclus. BmC wrongly assigns the printing of orpheus to the
humanist Benedetto Riccardini, who in fact worked only as a corrector at giunta’s press. The texts are set into the same greek
type used by Bartolomeo de’ Libri for the Zenobios of 1497, a recast of the font originally designed by demetrios damilas in milan
for dionysius Paravisinus.  

Provenance: Beriah Botfield (1807-1863); H.P. kraus, The Greek Book, new york 1997, no. 4.  

Literature: HC 12106; gW m28424; BmC VI 690; IgI 7039; Flodr, orpheus 1; giunta Annali 2; Sander 5229.

£20,000 - 30,000

14 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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9
PoeTAe CHRISTIAnI VeTeReS. 3 vol., [Vol. 1, Prudentius and others], some
early ink marginalia, 2k6 blank, small worm traces / holes to margins
of last few sigs., a few minor repairs to margins of last few ff., a few
stains, occasional spotting, new endpapers, contemporary blind-
stamped calf, metal clasps with new thongs, rebacked, preserving great
part of original backstrip, corners repaired,  [Venice], [Aldus Manutius],
[ January, 1501]; [Vol. 2, Sedulius and others] [*]8 verso small
woodcut printer’s device, lacking final blank, title lightly soiled, some
water-staining, mostly marginal, later limp vellum, spine repaired, a
few stains, [Venice], [Aldus Manutius], [ January, 1501]; [Vol.3, Saint
gregory], Latin and Greek text interleaved, large woodcut printer’s
device to verso of 2o4, some spotting or foxing, marginal water-
staining at foot towards end, new endpapers, bookplate of Aldine
collection of Stelio Valentini, later limp vellum, stained, [Venice], [Aldus
Manutius], [ June, 1504], all vol. text in Latin & Greek, initial spaces
with guide-letters, [Adams P1685 & G1142; Ahmanson-Murphy 38 &
84; Renouard, Alde, 24:1 & 46:4; EDIT 16 CNCE 36115], small 4to 

‘Collection infinement rare et préciuese’ (Renouard). Vol. 2
contains THe FIRST APPeARAnCe In PRInT oF THe ALdIne AnCHoR And
doLPHIn deVICe. 

£3,000 - 4,000

10
Martialis (Marcus Valerius) mARTIALIS, collation: A-Z8 &8, italic type,
initial spaces with guide-letters, lacking final blank, the odd spot,
lightly browned, 19th century morocco, gilt, covers with central Aldine
anchor devices, rubbed at extremities, g.e., 8vo (162 x 95mm.),
[Venice], [Aldus Manutius], [december, 1501].

Scarce first Aldine edition. 

Literature: Adams m689; Ahmanson-murphy 47; Renouard, Alde,
30:7; edIT 16 CnCe 36108.

£600 - 800

15See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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12
Statius (Publius Papinius) oRTHogRAPHIA eT
FLeXuS dICTIonum gRAeCARum omnIum APud
STATIum, collation: a-e8 , title Roman type, itlaic
type, woodcut printer’s device to otherwise
blank f., initial spaces with guide-letters,
[Venice], [Aldus Manutius], [1502] Bound WITH
Sylvarum libri quinque Thebaidos libri
duodecim Achilleidos duo, collation: a-z A-F8

G4, A-B8 C4 (I8 blank), italic and some Roman
type, initial spaces with guide-letter, ink notes
to verso of colophon f., [Venice], [Aldus
Manutius], [August, 1502], together two
parts in 1 vol. (as often), some water-staining,
mostly marginal, 19th century vellum, spine
gilt and with 2 black morocco labels, foot of
upper cover repaired, a few small stains, 8vo
(152 x 94mm.)

First Aldine edition. ‘Pour que ce volume
soit complet, il faut en outre une partie
séparée de 40 feuillets, qui se trouve tantôt
au commencement, tantôt à la fin, avec ce
titre en capitales: ‘orthographia et flexus...’
avec l’ancre à la fin’ (Renouard). 

Literature: Adams S1683 & S1670;
Ahmanson-murphy 61; Renouard, Alde,
35:7; edIT 16 CnCe 36141.

£600 - 800

16 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

11
Ovidius Naso (Publius), Ad mARInum SAnnuTum ePISToLA QuI APud gRAeCoS SCRIPSeRInT meTAmoRFoSeIS..., collation: a-h a-z A-B8 C4 (first h8

blank), small single wormhole within text from 2nd r1 to end, occasional staining, [Venice], [Aldus Manutius], [october, 1502]; Heroidum
epistolae, collation: aa-ii8 kk4 ll-pp8 qq4 rr-zz8 AA-BB8 CC10 (qq4 blank), ink ownership inscription to title ‘ex-libris dott. Gio Bascarin’ some
staining or spotting, [Venice], [Aldus Manutius], [december, 1502]; Fastorum Libri VI. de Tristibus Libri V. de Ponto Libri IIII, collation: aaa-
kkk8 lll6 mmm-sss8 ttt6 uuu-zzz8 AAA-CCC8 (lll6 blank), ink inscription to verso of lll5 ‘moi Petri Joannis Ciati’, title foxed and stained, occasional
staining and spotting elsewhere, [Venice], [Aldus manutius], [February, 1503], together 3 vol., italic type, woodcut printer’s devices to titles
and final versos, initial spaces with guide-letters, uniformly bound in antique style calf, gilt, 8vo (150x 194mm, 155 x 95mm. and 155 x 95mm).

A good set of the rare first Aldine editions of the works of ovid, issued between 1502 and 1503. All are dedicated to the book collector
and scholar marino Sanuto, to whom Aldus also dedicated his works of Angelo Poliziano. 

Literature: Adams o469, o423 & o426; Ahmanson-murphy 66, 67 & 68; Renouard, Alde, 37:12, 37:13 & 38:14; edIT 16 CnCe 36136,
36132 & 48412. 

£1,500 - 2,000
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13
Valerius Maximus (Gaius) dICToRum eT FACToRum memoRABILIum LIBRI noVem,
collation: [*]4 A12 B-Z aa-cc8, woodcut printer’s device at end, initial spaces
with guide-letters, early ink marginalia and inter-linear notes, lacking first 4ff.,
stained and spotted, 17th century vellum, spine repaired, 8vo (159 x 98mm.),
[Venice], [Aldus Manutius], [october, 1502].

An interesting copy with signs of early scholarship.

Provenance: ‘ex lib. Philippi de Fantungh...’ (ink inscription to first title); ‘di
P. Clemente Santucci’ (ink signature to foot of 2nd f.). 

Literature: Adams V83; Ahmanson-murphy 65; Renouard, Alde, 36:10;
edIT 16 CnCe 36147. 

£600 - 800

14
Augurelli (Giovanni Aurelio) [PoemATA], collation: a-q8 (a2 blank except for
signature, q7), woodcut printer’s device to verso of final f., initial spaces with
guide-letters, occasional spotting or marking, some light marginal water-
staining, 18th century mottled calf, gilt, spine in compartments and with black
morocco label (chipped), upper cover detached, corners little worn, rubbed,
8vo (154 x 98mm.), [Venice], [Aldus Manutius], [April, 1505].

Rare first Aldine edition of these poetical works with a distinguished
provenance, which Renouard calls ‘Belle et rare’. Augurelli was part of the
humanist circle of Pietro Bembo. 

Provenance: Walter Bowman, antiquary, died 1782 (ink signature to verso
of title); michael Wodhull (ink signature and note of purchase on 17th
February, 1776 from Baker’s sale for 3s 6d); Severne sale (bookplate of
mrs. Cecily mary Severne), 1884, lot 244, sold to Bernard Quaritch; W.H.
Crawford of Lakelands, Cork. 

Literature: Adams A2152; Ahmanson-murphy 89; Renouard, Alde, 49:2;
edIT 16 CnCe 3381. 

£750 - 1,000

15
Pontanus (Johannes Jovianus) oPeRA, collation: a-ff8 gg10, Italic and some
Roman type, woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of final f., initial spaces
with guide-letters, a few minor wormholes / traces at start and end, modern
morocco, gilt, 8vo (155 x 92mm.), [Venice], [Aldus Manutius], [march to
August, 1505].

First Aldine edition, with L’Urania and Le Meteore printed here for the
first time. 

Literature: not in Adams; Ahmanson-murphy 91: Renouard, Alde, 49:4;
edIT 16 CnCe 

£700 - 900

17See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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16
Dionysius, Periegetes. de SITu oRBIS, translated into Latin by
Quintus Remmius Palaemon and with commentary by Celio
Calcagnini, text in Greek, translation and commentary in Latin, initial
spaces with guide-letter, some light soiling or staining, modern vellum,
[Adams D643; EDIT 16 CNCE 17252], small 4to, [Ferrara], [Giovanni
Mazzocchi], [1512].

editio princeps of the greek hexametrical text of ‘one of the
most popular sources of geographic knowledge in mediaeval
times’ (Sarton, Introduction to the History of Science, I, p.258).  The
printer mazzocchi was famous for printing the first edition of
orlando Furioso in 1516. 

£500 - 700

17
oRAToReS gRAeCI. oRATIoneS HoRum RHeToRum, parts 1 & 2 (of 3), titles
in Greek and Latin and with woodcut printer’s device, initial spaces
with guide-letters, n4 blank, part 2 marginal wormholes, some
staining and light browning, [Adams 0244; Ahmanson-Murphy 112;
Renouard. Alde, 60:1; EDIT 16 CNCE 37441], [Venice], [Aldus Manutius
& Andrea Torresani], April, 1513 BoUND AFTER Rhetores Graeci. In
Aphthonii Progymnasmata Commentarii Innominati autoris..., part
2 (of 2), title and verso of otherwise blank final f. with woodcut
printer’s device, initial spaces with guide-letters, title with early ink
names including ‘Joannis Adolfi a Glauburg’ and with erased ink
stamp to foot of verso, a couple of marginal wormholes, [Adams
R447; Ahmanson-Murphy  104; Renouard, Alde, 54:4; EDIT 16 CNCE
2146], Aldus Manutius, May, 1509, together 2 works in 1 vol. (3 parts
in total), contemporary blind-stamped pigskin over wooden boards,
metal clasps (lacking 1), repaired hole to head of joint of lower cover,
corners bumped, soiled, folio.

Some of the most important publications of the Aldine press,
which provided editiones principes of the Attic orators. 

£3,000 - 4,000

18 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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18
Wine.- Cato (Marcus Porcius), Varro
(Marcus Terrentius), Columella (Lucius
Junius Moderatus) and Palladio. LIBRI de
Re RuSTICA, edited by giovanni giocondo,
collation: *8 aa-bb8 cc10 a-h8 i4 k-z A-Q8,

Roman and italic type, woodcut printer’s
device to titles and verso of otherwise blank
final f., woodcut illustrations and diagrams,
initial spaces with guide-letters, ruled
throughout in red, without blank cc10, title
and following f. loose, title lightly soiled, a few
spots or marks, 18th century red morocco,
gilt, ink stains to lower cover rubbed, gilt
gauffered edges, 4to (200 x 125mm.),
[Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani],
[may, 1514]. 

First Aldine edition of this compendium
of Roman texts on agriculture. With much
on viticulture and the art of wine-making,
including the choice of soil and aspect of
vineyards, the planting, pruning and
cultivation of vines and how to make and
care for different sorts of wine. 

Provenance: Reverend Thomas Lombard
(large bookplate to front pastedown). 

Literature: Adams S805; Ahmanson-
murphy 121; Renouard, Alde, 66:2; edIT
16 CnCe 37471; Simon, BB, II, 593.

£700 - 900

19
Cicero (Marcus Tullius) RHeToRICoRum Ad
C. HeRennIum LIB. IIII..., collation: *4 a-k8 l4 m-
z A-H8 I4, italic type, woodcut printer’s device
to title and verso of otherwise blank final f.,
initial spaces with guide-letters, occasional
early ink marginalia, title lightly browned
and spotted, occasional spotting and finger-
marking elsewhere, occasional small areas
of water-staining, mostly marginal, antique
style calf, gilt, small 4to (210 x 132mm.),
[Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani],
[march, 1514]. 

First Aldine edition. The marginal note
on *4r seems to suggest a personal
familiarity between the author of the note
and the printer printer, whom he terms as
‘bone Alde’. 

Provenance: ‘gregorius Pancianus’ (16th
century ink inscription to title). 

Literature: Adams C1676’ Ahmanson-
murphy 120; Renouard, Alde, 65:1; edIT
16 CnCe 12196. 

£1,000 - 1,500

20
Quintilianus (Marcus Fabius) m.F.
Quintilianus. [de InSTITuTIone oRAToRIA],
edited by Andrea navagero and giovanni
Battista Ramusio, collation: 4 a-z A-e8 F6 (*4

blank), italic type, woodcut printer’s device to
title and final verso, initial spaces with guide-
letters, preliminaries stained and foxed,
occasional spotting elsewhere, modern
morocco, gilt, small 4to (196 x 120mm.),
[Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani],
[August, 1514].

Scarce and important first Aldine
edition of the complete text of this work
on oratory. 

Provenance: ‘I.B.X.’ (ink initials beneath
colophon). 

Literature: Adams Q52; Ahmanson-
murphy 124; Renouard, Alde, 68:5; edIT
16 CnCe 54150. 

£600 - 800

19See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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21
Gellius (Aulus), noCTIum ATTICARum LIBRI undeVIgInTI, collation: AA-
DD8 a-z A-T8 V4 (DD8 blank), italic type, woodcut printer’s device to title
and verso of final f., initial spaces with guide-letters, occasional early
ink marginalia, title lightly soiled, some spotting and mostly light
staining, 19th century black morocco, gilt spine in compartments,
rubbed, 8vo (155 x 87mm.), [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea
Torresani], [September, 1515].

First edition, second issue, with ‘duernionem’ corrected to
‘duernionem’ on V4r. 

Provenance: Arthur dalrymple (bookplate)

Literature: Adams g343; Ahmanson-murphy 138.5; Renouard,
Alde, 73:9: edIT 16 CnCe 72554. 

£500 - 700

22
Juvenalis (Decimus Junius), IuVenALIS PeRSIuS, collation: A-G8 H10 a8

b4, italic and some Roman type, woodcut printer’s device to title, initial
spaces with guide-letters, some early ink marginalia, washed, fading
some of the marginalia, ink stamp to title, water-stained, 8vo (157 x
100mm.), [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [August
1501, but c.1515].

A re-issue of the 1501 edition with the addition of an anchor
device.

Provenance: Ink stamp to title with motto ‘expecto’. 

Literature: Adams J772; Ahmanson-murphy 140; Renouard, Alde,
29:6. 

£400 - 600

23
Lucian of Samosata. deoRum dIALogI numeRo 70, collation: a-x4,
[84]ff., text in Greek and Latin, title in red and black, headings and
two initials on fols. a2v e a3r printed in red, each page of Greek text
with decorative  typographic border to left hand side, a few leaves
uniformly browned, minor foxing to upper blank margin, lower blank
margin of some leaves water-stained, title stained and with ink
shelfmark ‘XXXXIII. K 22’, possibly in a 19th-century hand,
contemporary wallet binding of limp vellum, sewing visible on spine,
traces of glue, from early paper label pasted to upper cover and old
stitched repair also to upper cover, lower cover slightly stained, minor
loss to spine, 4to, 202 x 152mm., Strasbourg, Johann Schott, 1515.

A fine, unsophisticated copy in a contemporary wallet binding
of this early edition of Lucian’s Dialogues, printed in Strasbourg,
which at the beginning of the 16th century was one of the most
important german centres of the printing industry. The text was
edited by the humanist from Strasbourg, ottmar nachtgall
(c.1487-1537), also known as Luscinius, who introduced the study
of greek in his hometown, preparing greek grammars and texts
for the use of teachers, students, or generally adults interested
in learning the language. The greek texts are here supplemented
with parallel Latin translations.

Provenance: Two early owners from Bratislava in Slovakia
(Posonium, Presburg): 16th-century ownership inscription ‘Ioannis
Talirasy posoniensis Liber [?] eius exhibitus ab optimo [?] magistro
Cristophoro’, written in red and partly erased with red ink; Hans
Teilkes von Presburg (engraved ex-libris on rear pastedown).

Literature: Ritter 1388; Chrisman A2.211; muller II, 35; m.
Baumbach, Lukian in Deutschland. Eine forschungs-und
rezeptionsgeschichtliche Analyse von Humanismus bis zur Gegenwart,
münchen 2002.

£1,500 - 2,000

20 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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24
Pindar. [odeS] (gRAeCe), collation: α4, β-θ8, ι6, κ-μ8, ν-ξ6, Α-Η8, Θ10, Ι-
Ρ8, complete with  blanks ι6 and Θ10, in this copy final quire P has
been misbound before quire o, [204]ff., Greek text, Kallierges’ woodcut
double-headed-eagle device and Benigno’s serpent-wreathed staff
both on title, Kallierges’ device repeated on fol. P8v, fols. β2r and A3r
headings and 6-line initials in Byzantine style printed in red, 6-line
initials on fols. I2v and o1r printed in black, numerous smaller initials
in the same style, some browing and foxing, title stained and spotted,
strengthened along gutter, small ink stain on fol. L8v, a few
contemporary notes, underlinings and reading marks, modern limp
vellum with ties, 4to, 228 x 159mm., Rome, Zacharias Kallierges for
Cornelio Benigni, 13 August, 1515.

THe FIRST ALL-gReek Book PRInTed In Rome. The volume was edited
and published by the Cretan Zacharias kallierges who was active
in Venice between 1499 and 1509, and moved to Rome in the
1510s, as a director of the press of the Collegium graecum,
established by Pope Leo X. The press was housed in the palace
of the rich banker and patron of the arts, Agostino Chigi, and
lasted until 1523. The Pindar was printed, like the Theocritus of
1516 (see lot 28) in partnership with Cornelio Benigni, Agostino
Chigi’s protegé. From a textual point of view the Roman edition is
more accurate than the Aldine princeps (1513), and Pindar’s works
are for the first time supplemented with the scholia. The text was
set in the greek font used by kallierges in the last volumes issued
from his Venetian press in 1509.  “The most distinctive feature of
the Pindar is kallierges’s original idea for the layout of the title
page, where for the first time in a greek book the title, the devices
both of the co-editor and publisher and of the co-editor and
printer, the place of publication, the printer’s name and the
statement of copyright all appear together” (k. Staikos, Charta of
Greek Printing, p. 414). 

The Rome Pindar of 1515 is known in various variants (no priority).
In this copy fols. A1 and A2 are signed, and on fol. A3r the heading
and initial are printed in red.

Provenance: The new york bookseller Bernard Rosenthal.

Literature: Adams P-1219; STC Italian, 520; k. Staikos, Charta of
Greek Printing, Cologne 1998, pp. 413-414.

£2,000 - 3,000

25
Bessarion (Johannes) In CALumnIAToRem PLATonIS, 2 parts in 1 vol.,
text in Greek and Latin, woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of
otherwise blank final f., initial spaces with guide-letter, title little soiled
and with 2 marginal repairs, lower corners water-stained, some light
marginal foxing, modern calf, [Adams B834; Ahmanson-Murphy 148;
Renouard, Alde, 77:6; EDIT 16 CNCE 5645], folio, [Venice], [House of
Aldus & Andrea Torresani], September, 1516.

The second Aldine edition, which adds a second section
containing corrected translations of Aristotle and Theophrastus.

Provenance: ‘ex libris dionysii Remensis anno 1664’ (ink
inscription to head of title). 

£800 - 1,200

21See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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26
Bessarion (Johannes) In CALumnAToRem PLATonIS LIBRI QuATuoR, 2
parts in 1, collation: a-p8 q4, aa8 b-f8 g6, Roman type, woodcut printer’s
device to title and final f. (the latter trimmed to border and neatly laid
down), initial spaces with guide-letters, some light foxing and small
areas of staining, modern half vellum, folio (297 x 203mm.), [Venice],
[House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [September, 1516].

Second Aldine edition of this celebrated defence of Platonism,
which was a reply to his adversary george of Trebizond’s attack
on Platonism in his Comparatio philosophorum Platonis et
Aristotelis.

Literature: Adams B834; Ahmanson-murphy 148; Renouard, Alde,
77:6; edIT 16 CnCe 5645

Provenance: ‘michael Clapham. 1933’ (small bookplate).

£1,000 - 1,500

27
Theocritus. BuCoLICA [gRAeCe], collation: a-i8, [k]4, complete with
blank leaf k3, [79]ff., text in Greek, Latin colophon on fol. k2r, woodcut
printer’s device on fol. k4v, blank spaces for capitals with guide-letters,
a very good copy, ruled in pale red ink throughout, title slightly soiled
and spotted, some foxing, a few finger-marks, lower half of front flyleaf
cut away, rear flyleaves with pencilled list of poems included, verso of
the front flyleaf the note ‘Editio secunda, rarissima...’ in a 19th-century
hand, fine late 18th-century straight-grain red morocco by Roger
Payne, covers with single gilt fillet border, spine with five raised bands,
underlined by gilt fillets, green morocco label, gilt ruled cover edges
and turn-ins, marbled endpapers, a few ink stains to covers, 8vo, 166
x 108mm., Florence, Filippo Giunta, 10 January, 1515 [but 1516].

THe RARe JunTIne edITIon oF THeoCRITuS’ BUCoLICA, In A HAndSome
BIndIng By RogeR PAyne And WITH A dISTInguISHed PRoVenAnCe. The
volume was once in the library of the well-known physician
Anthony Askew, who assembled one of the richest greek
collections of the time. The copy later passed through the hands
of michael Wodhull, the famous translator of the tragedies of
euripides. “His splendid library [...] was particularly rich in early
editions of the greek and Latin classics, and in the works printed
in the fifteenth century. All the books - many of which were bound
by Roger Payne - were in fine condition, and some of them had
once formed part of the libraries of François I., grolier, Henry II,
and diana of Poitiers” (W. y. Fletcher, English Book Collectors,
London 1902, p. 264).

Provenance: The english physician Anthony Askew (1722-72;
ownership inscription on recto of front flyleaf; see sale S. Baker &
g. Leight, London, 13 February 1775, lot 3466); sold at Sir Thomas
Croft’s sale by Paterson (ink inscription on recto of front flyleaf);
michael Wodhull (1740-1816; ownership inscription on  recto of
front flyleaf ‘m. Wodhull April 19th 1783’); george dunn (1864-
1912; ex-libris on front pastedown and pencilled note ‘g.d. Feb.
1887’).

£2,500 - 3,500

22 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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28
Theocritus. eIdyLLIA [gRAeCe], 2 parts in 1, collation: α4, β-λ8, μ4; Α-Ω4, αα-εε4, [88]; [116]ff., Greek text, colophon in Latin
on verso of final leaf, Kallierges’ woodcut double-headed eagle device printed on title, Benigno’s serpent-wreathed staff on
fol. εε4ω, 2 white-on-black strapwork borders, blank spaces for capitals with printed guide letters, fols. ι8r-μ1v, and μ3 with
the text of some poems in decorative form, a few minor spots and browning, early stains, water-stain to blank lower corner
of the quire signed μ, pencilled bibliographical notes on front endpapers, FIne ConTemPoRARy BoLogneSe BIndIng oF HAZeL
moRoCCo, traces of original gilding, covers framed within fillets and stamped with elaborate plaque composed of interlacing
ribbons, author’s name stamped in Greek at centre of upper cover, lower cover with central medallion with Theocritus’ head
in profile, traces of ties, spine with three raised bands, underlined by fillets, 18th-century red morocco lettering-piece, with
title in gold, title inked in a contemporary hand on the bottom edge, covers slightly cracked in places, modern morocco-
backed cloth drop-back box, 8vo, 154 x 96mm., Rome, Zacharias Kallierges for Cornelio Benigno, 15 January, 1516.

The first edition of Theocritus to include the printing of the scholia, and the second greek book printed in Rome,
issued from the press of the Cretan kallierges, who in the early 1510s moved to the papal city of Venice, probably
at the invitation of Pope Leo X. The Roman edition is more complete than the previous ones - the milanese princeps
of about 1480, the Aldine of 1495, and the giuntina of 1515/16 (see previous lot), offering among others the princeps
of six additional Idyllia, and nineteen epigrams. The text was set in kallierges’ third greek type; two text pages are
shaped to fit within woodcut outlines, and others sit in decorative forms. 

This copy is in a fine 16th-century binding, one of the most significant examples of Bolognese plaquette and medal
binding (see A. Hobson - L. Quaquarelli, Legature bolognesi del Rinascimento, Bologna 1998, p. 30). Bindings with this
elaborate pattern were produced in Bologna mostly in the second quarter of the 16th century.

Provenance: early ownership inscription ‘Ricardo’ on title; Viscount mersey, Bignor Park (ex-libris on front flyleaf, with
acquisition date ‘London, 28 April 1859’).

Literature: Adams, T 460; Legrand I, 49; mortimer, Italian 497; k. Staikos, Charta of Greek Printing, pp. 412-415.

£6,000 - 8,000

23See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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29
Seneca (Lucius Annaeus) Tragoediae, edited by girolamo avanzi,
collation: a4 b-z8 A-D8 E4, woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of
final f., occasional early ink marginalia, wormholes to first few ff.,
affecting a few letters, water-stained, recased in contemporary limp
vellum, soiled and holed, 8vo (160 x 90mm), [Venice], [House of Aldus
& Andrea Torresani], [october, 1517].

First aldine edition. avanzi was professor of philosophy at
Padua.

Provenance: ‘accresciuto al Museo di Casa luatrini da ant. de
Valentini’ (ink inscription to title). 

Literature: adams S902; ahmanson-Murphy 155; renouard, alde,
80:4; ediT 16 CNCe 37581. 

£400 - 600

30
Livius (Titus) ex xiiii T. LiViuS deCadibuS. PriMa, TerTia, QuarTa..., 5
parts in 4 vol., collation: *8 *4 *2-*88 *8 a-z aa-zz8 &&4 (final *3 blank
except for signature); Epitomae AA-GG aaaa-hhhh8 iiii4 kkkk-zzzz Aa-
Qq8 R4 (iiii4 blank); Tertia 1-68 * 8 aa-zz AA-XX8 YY4 (68 blank); Quarta 1
22 33 44 558 664 *8 **4 aaa-zzz AAA-OOO8 (664, *6 & **4 blank) bOunD
wiTH Quinta A-R8, italic type, woodcut printer’s devices, initial spaces
with guide-letters, Quarta vol. water-stained and spotted, causing
short tear at foot of title of first work, without loss, all vol. occasional
spotting or light foxing, a few small stains, antique style calf, gilt, gilt
gauffered edges, 8vo (c.160 x 96mm.), [Venice], [House of Aldus &
Andrea Torresani, also Quinta Heirs of Aldus & Andrea Torresani],
[March, 1518 - May, 1533].

a complete set of the first aldine editions of Livy. The rare final
volume covers the fifth decade, the existence of which was not
discovered until after the printing of the edition had begun. in the
preface to the first volume Francesco d’asola complains about
the counterfeit aldine editions being published in Florence by the
giunti.

Literature: adams L1322 & L1329; ahmanson-Murphy 172, 177,
192, 260, 198; renouard, alde, 83:7, 86:5, 89:5 108:4, 90:1; ediT
16 CNCe 27206 & 28629.

£1,500 - 2,000

24 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Plinius Secundus (Gaius) ePISToLARum LIBRI X, collation: *-***8 ****4 a-z, aa-
kk8 (****3.4 blank), italic and some Roman type, woodcut printer’s device to title
and verso of otherwise blank final f., title page lightly soiled, some staining,
spotting or finger-marking elsewhere, 18th century vellum, red morocco label to
spine, later stamp of place and date of publication to foot of spine, 8vo (154 x
95mm.), [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [ June, 1518].

A reprint of the 1508 Aldine edition, with an additional index of subjects
and an interpretation of greek passages. 

Provenance: ‘Thomas Bryan Richards, 22 February, 1799’; ‘Coll. per H. drury
Hannoviae V. Renouard. 140’ (ink inscriptions to front free endpaper). 

Literature: Adams P1535; Ahmanson-murphy 166; Renouard, Alde, 82:1; edIT
16 CnCe 37589.

£400 - 600

32
Plinius Secundus (Gaius) ePISToLARum LIBRI X, collation: *-***8 ****4 a-z, aa-
kk8 (****3.4 blank), italic and some Roman type, woodcut printer’s device to title
and verso of otherwise blank final f., the odd spot, 18th century polished calf, gilt,
spine in compartments, minor worming to foot of spine, 1 corner little worn, 8vo
(154 x 95mm.), [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [ June, 1518].

A very good copy of the reprint of the 1508 Aldine edition, with an
additional index of subjects and an interpretation of greek passages in an
attractive binding.

Literature: Adams P1535; Ahmanson-murphy 166; Renouard, Alde, 82:1; edIT
16 CnCe 37589.

£400 - 600

33
Pontanus (Johannes Jovianus) AmoRum LIBRI II, Roman and italic type, woodcut
printer’s device to title and verso of otherwise blank final f., initial spaces with
guide-letter, s8 and x5 blank, occasional spotting, bound after defective Aldine,
19th century red crushed morocco, gilt, spine in compartments, [Adams P1864;
Ahmanson-Murphy 165; Renouard, Alde, 85:10; EDIT 16 CNCE 37595], 8vo,
[Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [February, 1518]

First and only Aldine edition of the second volume of Pontanus’s Latin
verse. The first volume appeared in 1505. Pontanus was a humanist and poet
from the duchy of Spoleto in central Italy and was a leading light in the
Accademia Pontaniana, which was named after him following the death of
its founder the poet Antonio Beccadelli. 

Provenance: ‘ex-Libris d. Lanselle’ (bookplate). 

£400 - 600

25See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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34
Pontanus ( Johannes Jovianus) AmoRum LIBRI II, edited by Pietro
Summante, collation: a-x8 y4 (s8 and x4 blank), italic and some Roman type,
initial spaces with guide-letters, lacking final f (blank apart from woodcut
Aldine device), water-stained, 19th century calf, gilt, covers with Aldine anchor
devices, head of spine repaired, foot of spine worn, rubbed, 8vo (160 x 96mm.),
[Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [February, 1518].

only Aldine edition. 

Literature: Adams P1864; Ahmanson-murphy 165; Renouard, Alde, 85:10;
edIT 16 CnCe 37595.

£300 - 400

35
Pontanus (Johannes Jovianus) oPeRA omnIA, collation:, 3 vol., collation:
*4 a-z aa-ss8 (lacking blanks m8 and ss8); A-Z AA-QQ8 RR6; aaa-zzz AAA-RRR8;
italic type, woodcut printer’s devices to vol.1&3, initial spaces with guide-letters,
vol.1 small area of repair to upper margins of first 4 ff., all vol. some foxing
(mostly to vol.2) and occasional staining, handsome 18th century panelled
morocco, richly gilt, spines in compartments and with double black morocco
labels, rubbed, g.e., 4to (c.204 x 125mm.), [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea
Torresani], [ June, 1518 & April and September, 1519].

A handsome set of the first collected Aldine edition. With fol. 64 in vol.2,
which according to Renouard is often torn out because of its mocking of
bishops, priests and monks. Includes a dedicatory epistle from Francesco
Asolano to Altobello Averoldi, legate at Venice to Pope Leo X. Pontanus
(1429-1503) was an Italian humanist, diplomat, scholar and poet.

Literature: Adams 1860; Ahmanson-murphy 168, 178 & 183; Renouard,
Alde, 82:3; 87:6 & 87:7; edIT 16 CnCe 47484. 

£1,200 - 1,800

36
Cicero (Marcus Tullius) oRATIonum VoLumen PRImum [-TeRTIum], 3 vol.,
collation: *8 **4 a-z A-P8 Q4; aa12 bb-zz AA-LL8 MM12;  aaa12 bbb-zzz AAA-MMM8

(with the following blanks only I: Q3&4, II: aa7 and MM11&12, III: aaa6 ttt8

MMM6&7), italic type, woodcut printer’s devices, initial spaces with guide-letters,
vol.1 title obliterated inscription causing small holes (repaired), title vol.2 a few
worm holes / traces, all vol. some staining and spotting, later vellum-backed
boards, earlier leather labels to spine, 8vo  (c.164 x 99mm.), [Venice], [House
of Aldus & Andrea Toressani], [ January, may & August, 1519].

Rare first Aldine edition of the orations, which Renouard calls ‘Très
belle’. 

Literature: Adams C1850; Ahmanson-murphy 180 & 180.5; Renouard,
Alde, 86:3; edIT 16 CnCe 12211.

£1,200 - 1,800

26 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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38
Demosthenes. oRATIoneS duæ & SeXAgInTA, 2
parts in 1 vol., woodcut printer’s device to titles,
initial spaces with guide-letter, with final blank, a
few instances of early ink marginalia, occasional
staining or light browning, sig.T at end repaired
tear within text without loss, 20th century vellum,
[Adams D260; Ahmanson-Murphy 191;
Renouard, Alde, 47:7 (note); EDIT 16 CNCE
16733], folio, [Venice], [Aldus Manutius, but
Andrea Torresani], [novemberorationes duæ &
Sexaginta, 1504, but c.1520].

The reprint of the handsomely printed editio
princeps of 1504. The greatest of the Athenian
orators demosthenes was studied by Cicero,
and Quintilian encouraged students of rhetoric
not only to study his speeches, but to commit
them to memory. 

£1,500 - 2,000

27See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

37
Roger Payne binding.- Plutarch. VITAe ILLuSTRIum VIRoRum,
collation: *4, aalfa-zψ8, aaαα-ttττ8, uuυυ10, complete with blank leaf
*4. [4], 345, [1]ff., woodcut Aldine device on fols. a1r and uu10r, blank
spaces for capitals with printed guide letters, some foxing, minor
stains and spots, some Greek marginal notes, a few maniculae,18th-
century red morocco by Roger Payne, covers with border of three gilt
fillets, small floral tool at each corner, spine with six raised bands,
compartments decorated with gilt floral and volute tools, author’s
name and imprint lettered in gold, imprint wrongly dated ‘1619’,
marbled endpapers, gilt ruled board edges, inner dentelles, gilt edges,
spine headcap chipped, joints and cover edges slightly rubbed, overall
a very good copy, folio, 311 x 207mm., Venice, Heirs of Aldus
Manutius and Andre Torresanus, 1519.

one oF THe moST HAndSome edITIonS PuBLISHed By THe ALdIne PReSS,
at the time directed by Aldus’s father-in-law Andrea Torresano.
The text was edited by gian Francesco Torresano, who dedicated
the publication to Pietro Bembo.

This copy is in an elegant red morocco binding executed by Roger
Payne. “The most famous english binder of the latter half of the
eighteenth century is Roger Payne. His reputation has been
enhanced by his partiality for strong drink [perhaps accounting
for the incorrect date on the spine!] and his elaborate, not always
wholly truthful, bills. His typical and best-known bindings were
usually in brown russia; red, blue, or green straight-grain morocco;
or smooth olive morocco, with purple end-leaves and tall green
headbands. They seem to date from the last eight or nine years
of his life, when he was mainly working for his namesake, the
bookseller Thomas Payne” (H.m. nixon - m. m. Foot, The History of
Decorated Booksbinding in England, oxford 1992, pp. 91-92). From
the library of the outstanding 18th-century French bibliophile
Louis-Jean gaignat.

Provenance: Louis-Jean gaignat (1697-1768; inscription on recto
of front flyleaf; michael Wodhull (1740-1816;  (ownership
inscription ‘m. Wodhull Sept: 9th 1769 mar: rouge 4:4:=); from the
library of moncure Biddle (new york, Parke-Bernet galleries, 1952;
see pencilled note on recto of front flyleaf, ‘Biddle’s bookplate was
present when I examined the book before the sale, but, was
missing when the book was delivered’).

£3,000 - 4,000
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39
Quintilianus (Marcus Fabius) InSTITuTIonum oRAToRIARum LIBRI XII,
woodcut pirnter’s device to title and verso of final f., initial spaces with
guide-letter, some staining or spotting, contemporary limp vellum, a
few stains, [Adams Q56; Renouard, Alde, 93:14 EDIT 16 54149], small
4to, [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], January, 1521.

on the theory and practice of oratory. 

£600 - 800

40
Suetonius Tranquillus (Caius) XII CAeSAReS, collation: A-G8 H4 a-z
aa-rr8 (D8 blank), woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of final f.
initial spaces with guide-letters, obliterated ink ownership inscription
to title, water-stained, 17th century calf, gilt spine in compartments
and with red morocco label, some worming to spine, rubbed and
scuffed, 8vo (151 x 90mm), [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea
Torresani], [may,1521].

Reprint of the 1516 edition. 

Literature: Adams 2035 ; Ahmanson-murphy 201; Renouard, Alde,
91:7; edIT 16 CnCe 37658. 

£300 - 400

28 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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41
Asconius Pedanius (Quintus) eXPoSITIo In IIII oRATIoneS m. TuLLII
CIC. ConTRA C. VeRRem &C., collation: *4 **8 a-z A-M8 N4 (*4 blank),
italic and some Roman type, title and verso of otherwise blank final f.
with woodcut printer’s device, initial spaces with guide-letters, last few
ff, stained, modern limp vellum, 8vo (153 x 92mm.), [Venice], [House
of Aldus], [december, 1522].

First Aldine edition of these important commentaries on the
orations of Cicero. 

Literature: Adams A2054; Ahmanson-murphy 216; Renouard,
Alde, 96:8; edIT 16 CnCe 3254.

£300 - 400

42
Budé (Guillaume) LIBRI V. de ASSe, title and verso of colophon f. with
woodcut printer’s device, initial spaces with guide-letter, some staining
and spotting, 20th century vellum, lightly stained, [Adams B3101;
Ahmanson-Murphy 212; Fock p.41; Renouard 94:3; EDIT 16 CNCE
7797], 8vo, [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], September,
1522. 

on ancient coins and measures. Budé was held in high esteem
by François I and was a frequent correspondent with erasmus
and Thomas more.

£500 - 700

43
Demetrius, Phalereus. de eLoCuTIone [gRAeCe], edited by Pietro
Vettori, FIRST SePARATe edITIon, the second Giunta edition, title with
woodcut printer’s device and a variant to verso of G1, woodcut
historiated initial, final 2 ff. misbound within preliminaries (the last
blank), small ink stamp to title, some staining and spotting,
contemporary limp vellum, lacking ties, soiled, [Not in Adams; EDIT
16 CNCE 16155], 8vo, Florence, heirs of [Filippo] Giunta, 1552.

Rare at auction. A study of classical rhetoric by the last great
exponent of Attic oratory. The author is best known as the first to
propose the idea of founding a library at Alexandria to king
Ptolemy I of egypt. 

£300 - 400

44
Justinus. TRogI PomPeI eXTeRnAe HISToRIAe In ComPendIum AB IuSTIno
RedACTAe, collation: a-z A-B8 C4, italic and some Roman type, initial on
a4 in later red on a ground of blue and gold, all other in later red,
occasional early ink marginlia, ink stamp to foot of a1v, occasional
staining or light foxing, 19th century vellum, spine richly gilt and with
red and black morocco labels, 8vo (150 x 95mm.), [Venice], [House of
Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [ January, 1522].

Rare first Aldine edition, which Renouard calls ‘fort rare et bien
plus correcte que toutes les précédentes’. 

Provenance: Harvard College Library, Bowie Collection (ink stamp). 

Literature: Adams J723; Ahmanson-murphy 209; Renouard, Alde,
96:9; edIT 16 CnCe 51989. 

£300 - 400

45
Lucian of Samosata. dIALogI eT ALIA muLTA oPeRA, Collation: *4, α-
ω8, αα-δδ8, εε2, ζζ-μμ8, νν6 (fols. αα3- αα5 excised), [10], 565 of 571,
[2] pages (lacking pp. 387-392), Greek text, woodcut Aldine device on
title and on verso of final leaf, blank spaces for capitals with printed
guide letters,  title slightly soiled and spotted, minor paper flaw on  fol.
θθ4, affcting one or two letters, pale water-stain to lower blank margin
of last leaves, a few finger-marks, late 18th-century vellum, title lettered
in gilt on red morocco label, covers slightly stained, folio, 298 x
203mm., Venice, Heirs of Aldus Manutius and Andrea Torresanus,
october, 1522.

The rare second Aldine edition of Lucian’s works, first published
by Aldus manutius in 1503 - the editio princeps had appeared in
Florence in 1496. The publication was edited by Federico
Torresano and the text is set in the third Aldine greek type. The
publication also contains the Imagines by Philostratus, the Heroica
and Vitae Sophistarum by Flavius Philostratus, and the
Descriptiones by the sophist Callistratus. In many of the recorded
copies of the Aldine Lucian two dialogues (the Mors Peregrini and
the Philopatris), which were considered blasphemous), are
censored by the excision of leaves, owing to their offensive
content, in accordance with the rules of the Index of forbidden
books issued in 1564. In this copy the leaves with the text of the
Mors Peregrini (fols. αα3- αα5) have been excised, whereas the
leaves containing the text of the Philopatris (fols. δδ 4-δδ5) have
curiously not been censored. 

Literature: Adams L 1604; Renouard 95.4; Palau 81; Ahmanson-
murphy 213.

£1,500 - 2,000

46
Claudianus (Claudius) oPeRA QuAm dILIgenTISSIme CASTIgATA,
QuoRum IndICem In SeQuenTI PAgInA RePeRIeS, edited by Francesco
Torreansicollation: a-y8, woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of
final f., initial spaces with guide-letter, occasional spotting,
contemporary vellum, yapp edges, remains of paper label to spine,
8vo, [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [march, 1523].

First Aldine edition. 

Literature: Adams C2073; Ahmanson-murphy 218; Renouard,
Alde, 96:1; edIT 16 CnCe 12668. 

£300 - 400

29See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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47
Trapezuntius (Georgius) ConTInenTuR HoC VoLumIne...RHeToRICoRum LIBRI
V., woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of otherwise blank final f.,
initial spaces with guide-letter, *4 blank, some early ink marginalia, some
staining and spotting, 19th century vellum, spine ends little worn, [Adams
T907 (with erroneous collation); Ahmanson-Murphy 220; Renouard, Alde,
97:2; EDIT 16 CNCE 37700], folio, [Venice], [In the house of Aldus & Andrea
Torresani, [April, 1523].

Rare work by this greek philosopher, humanist and scholar, best
known for his teaching and translating of Aristotle and vitriolic attacks
upon Plato. 

£500 - 700

48
Valerius Flaccus (Gaius), ARgonAuTICA, collation: a-s8 t4, italic type,
woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of otherwise blank final f., initial
spaces with guide-letter, occasional light staining, modern limp vellum,
g.e., 8vo (158 x 98mm.), [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea Toressani],
[may, 1523].

First Aldine edition of this important epic poem.

Literature: Adams V77; Ahmanson-murphy 221; Renouard, Alde, 97:3;
edIT 16 CnCe 37708. 

£500 - 700

49
Crastonus (Joannes) dICTIonARIum gRæCum...Cum InTeRPReTATIone LATInA,
mostly double column, title and verso of otherwise blank final f. with
woodcut printer’s device, with penultimate blank, initial spaces with guide-
letters, early ink signature to foot of title ‘Francisci de Thomasii’, some
staining, heavier at start, a few short marginal tears, occasional spotting,
19th century marbled boards, black morocco label to spine, head of spine
slightly chipped, large chip out of foot of spine, rubbed, [Adams C2895;
Ahmanson-Murphy 228; Renouard, Alde, 99:3; EDIT 16 CNCE 13682], folio,
Venice, [In the house of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [december, 1524].

Second Aldine edition. 

£1,000 - 1,500

30 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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50
John Reynes binding.- [gReek LITuRgy] (gRAeCe), collation: Α-Σ4, [72]ff., Greek text, printed in red and black throughout, woodcut head-pieces
and decorated initials, leaves browned, some small stains and spots, a few marginal notes in a 17th-century hand, front pastedown with early
notes about the tools used for the binding, STRICTLy ConTemPoRARy engLISH BIndIng By JoHn ReyneS oF dARk BRoWn CALF oVeR Wooden BoARdS, each
cover stamped with two panels in blind, the first showing a shield in an arched frame charged with the instruments of the Passion held by a
unicorn, inscription ‘Redemptoris Mundi Arma’ and two marks of Reynes, the second panel divided into two compartments, upper showing the
English royal arms, the lower one the Tudor rose within scrolls, supported by angels and Reynes’s marks, two metal clasps preserved with catches
on lower cover, spine repaired, lower joint split and cover partly detached, preserved in modern fleece-lined cloth box, 4to, 222 x 145mm., Rome,
Demetrios Doukas, october, 1526.

THe VeRy RARe FIRST edITIon oF THe LITuRgy oF THe oRTHodoX CHuRCH, the only greek book printed in Rome by the Cretan demetrios doukas
(c.1480-c.1527), the well-known editor of the Florentine Homer of 1488, then active at the Aldine Press in Venice and later, after moving
to Spain, one of the editors of the celebrated Complutensian Polylot Bible.

This copy is in a splendid, contemporary binding, executed in London by the renowned craftman John Reynes, stamped with panels
containing the english royal arms and the Tudor rose. The panels are here in the first state with a pomegranate, the badge of Catherine
of Aragon, the first of Henry VIII’s wives, who was Queen of england between 1509 and 1533. The first state is very rare after 1530. In
about 1532 Reynes dropped the pomegranate and replaced it with a cock, one of Henry VIII’s badges. 

A very well preserved example of a John Reynes binding on a rare Roman edition which must have reached england shortly after its
publication.

Provenance: Rev. Joseph gould (1797-1866; ex libris ‘Joseph gould Baltiol College’ on front pastedown, and his ownership inscription
‘Joseph gould Burwash Sussex 1840’ on recto of front flyleaf); edward Cyrill Simpson (1894-1979; ex-libris on recto of front flyleaf).

Literature: J. B. oldham, Blind Panels of English Binders, Cambridge 1958.

£10,000 - 15,000

31See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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51
Priscianus. LIBRI omneS, collation: [*8 **6]
a-z A-o8 P6 (P4 blank), italic and some
Roman type, woodcut printer’s device to title
and to verso of colophon f., with final blank,
initial spaces with guideletters, faded early
ink marginalia, water-stained at head,
occasional light foxing or spotting, 19th
century half vellum, lightly soiled, small 4to,
[Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea
Torresani], [may, 1527].

First Aldine edition of the complete
works of Priscian. His work was the
standard Latin grammar in schools up to
the sixteenth century. It is important for its
preservation of numerous fragments from
Cato, Varro, and Lucilius, amongst others,
which otherwise would have been lost.

Literature: Adams P2113; Ahmanson-
murphy 243; Renouard, Alde, 103:2; edIT
16 CnCe 47512.

£400 - 600

52
Priscianus. LIBRI omneS, collation: [*8 **6] a-
z A-o8 P6 (P4 blank), italic and some Roman
type, woodcut printer’s device to title and
verso of final f., initial spaces with
guideletters, title skilfully repaired, marginal
water-staining, occasional spotting, recased
in contemporary limp vellum, yapp edges,
lacking ties, spine with a few repaired splits,
small 4to (210 x 130mm.), [Venice], [House
of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [may, 1527].

£500 - 700

53
Celsus (Aulus Cornelius) medICInAe LIBRI
VIII, collation: *8 a-s8 t4 u x8 (t4 blank), italic
type, woodcut printer’s device to title and
final verso, initial spaces with guide-letters,
ink ownership inscription to title, repaired
worm traces to inner gutters, water-stained
to varying degrees, modern olive morocco,
gilt, spine faded to brown, small 4to (196 x
120mm.), [Venice], [House of Aldus & Andrea
Torresani], [march,1528].

First Aldine edition of this compilation
of medical texts. It includes a poem on
remedies by Quintus Sammonicus
Serenus. ‘dans cette édition plusieurs
endroits sont heureusement corrigés
d’après un bon manuscrit’ (Renouard).

Literature: Adams C1241; Ahmanson-
murphy 250; Renouard 105:1; edIT 16
CnCe 10745; durling 908; norman 428. 

£600 - 800

32 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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54
Paulus Aegineta. medICI oPTImI, LIBRI SePTem, collation: [π]4, a-r8, s4

(fol. d2 signed d3), complete with blank leaf [π]4, [4], 138, [2]ff., Greek
text, woodcut Aldine device on title and verso of final leaf, blank spaces
for capitals with printed guide letters, printed on strong paper, title
and some leaves browned and spotted, early ink stains, water-stain
in lower blank margin of final leaves, minor loss to lower outer blank
corner of fol. d5, blank upper outer corner of last leaf repaired and
renewed, extensive marginal and interlinear annotations and
emendations in an early hand, note on fol. m5r in a different hand,
pencil bibliographic notes on rear pastedown, modern calf in antique
style, covers framed within blind fillets, gilt floral tools at each corner,
spine with seven raised bands, compartments decorated in gilt with
small foliate motifs, folio, 305 x 203mm., Venice, Heirs of Aldus
Manutius and Andrea Torresanus, August, 1528.

Editio princeps of the Byzantine physician Paul of Aegina’s works,
edited by Andrea Torresano’s son gian Francesco, and set in the
third Aldine greek type, first used by Aldus manutius in 1499 and
possibly modelled on marcus musurus’s hand (n. Barker, Aldus
Manutius and the Development of Greek Script & Type, new york
1992, p. 59). The text is introduced by a preface by Torresano
addressed to doctor Stephanus, i.e. Stephen gardiner (c.1483 -
1555), former secretary of cardinal Thomas Wolsey and later
bishop of Winchester, who at the time was sent as ambassador
to Rome to discuss Henry VIII’s divorce with Pope Clemens VII.
during his journey gardiner spent some days in Venice, and his
stay in the city is mentioned in gian Francesco Torresano’s
preface.  

The manuscript used for the publication was copied by the greek
scribe manuel Pancratios in 1312. It is today preserved in the
Bibliòtheque nationale de France (Par. gr. 2210), and bears gian
Francesco Torresano’s ownership inscription. 

Literature: Adams P-488; Wellcome 4861; durling 3547; Renouard
Alde, 106.5; Cataldi Palau, 117; Ahmanson-murphy, 221; g.m. Bell,
A Handlist of British Diplomatic Representatives (1509-1688), London
1999, p. 162.

£2,000 - 3,000

33See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

55
Sophocles. TRAgoedIAe SePTem, collation: α-ω8, αα8 (fol. αα7 blank,
fols. δ2 and δ4 respectively signed γ2 and 4γ), [201]ff., printer’s device
on title, blank space for capital with printed guide letter at beginning
of each tragedy, a few finger-marks and insignificant stains, light spots
to title, late 17th-century French red morocco, covers with gilt fillet
border, spine with five small raised bands, inner dentelles, comb-
marbled pastedowns, g.e., small stain to lower cover, upper joint
cracked at extremities, upper corner slightly bumped, 8vo, 168 x
108mm., Paris, Simon de Colines, 1528.

THe CHATSWoRTH CoPy oF THe THIRd edITIon oVeRALL oF SoPHoCLeS And
THe FIRST To Be PRInTed ouTSIde ITALy. This copy, the issue without the
final four-leaf quire signed ββ, containing the errata and greek
epigrams. The text follows the Aldine edition of 1502, imitating
the Aldine also in the octavo format. The text of the tragedies was
printed by Simon de Colines in the new greek type believed to
have been designed and cut by himself, known by Robert Proctor
as the ‘Sophocles type’, and defined by Victor Scholderer as a
‘superior cursive’, modelled on the font designed by Zacharias
kallierges. It is the major work published by the refined printer
Colines in this greek type. The title bears his famous ‘Tempus’
device, cut for him by geoffroy Tory.  “In 1879 a catalogue of the
books at Chatsworth was compiled by Sir J. P. Lacaita, the librarian,
in four volumes [...] The library is rich in choice and early editions
of the greek and Latin Classics” (W. y. Fletcher, English Book
Collectors, London 1902, p. 365).

Provenance: From the library of the dukes of devonshire,
Chatsworth (see Catalogue of the Library at Chatsworth. Volume III
M to S, London 1879, p. 409, “small 8vo o.r. mor. g.e. A very fine
copy”).

Literature: Adams S 1440, Renouard Colines, pp. 128-129;
moreau-Renouard, III, n. 1609 ; moreau III, n. 1609; Hoffmann III,
412 ; R. Proctor, The French Royal Greek Type and the Eton
Chrysostom, in Bibliographical essays, pp.  92-93 ; Scholderer, Greek
Printing Types, p. 9, 

£600 - 800
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Priapeia.- dIVeRSoRum VeTeRum PoeTARum In PRIAPum lusus, Roman
and italic types, woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of otherwise
blank final f., some spotting, 18th century polished calf, later gilt,
upper cover almost detached, a few scuffs, [Adams P2085; Ahmanson-
Murphy 268; Renouard, Aldus, 110:1; EDIT 16 CNCE 27221], 8vo,
[Venice], [Heirs of Aldus & Andrea Torresani, march, 1534.

Second Aldine edition. ‘The subjects are mainly the shameful
chastisements awaiting thieves, the phallus of the god, the
offerings presented to him. Clever in versification, lively and
sometimes witty in style, they are, with rare exceptions, marked
by extreme obscenity’ (oCd).

£500 - 700

57
Isocrates. ISoCRATeS nuPeR ACCuRATe ReCognITuS eT AuCTuS, collation:
A-K8, L4, M-P8, complete with blank leaf K8, 116ff., Greek text, woodcut
Aldine device on title and on fol. P8v, blank spaces for capitals with
printed guide letters, some browning and foxing, a few wormholes to
the outer blank margins repaired, blank upper outer corner of the last
two leaves restored, offsetting of ex-libris on front flyleaf, a few
marginalia in Latin and Greek, later olive straight-grain morocco over
pasteboards, signed by Rivière on bottom of front pastedown, boards
framed within concentric gilt fillets, floral tools at each corner, central
Aldine device in gilt, with inscription ‘Aldus’, board edges ruled in gilt,
inner dentelles interne, marbled and gilt edges, a fine copy, folio, 302
x 192mm., Venice, Heirs of Aldus and Andrea Torresanus, 1534.

The second Aldine edition of Isocrates, whose orations were
first published by Aldus in 1513, in the third volume of his great
collection of oratores Graeci. The editio princeps of the greek
orator had appeared in milan in 1493, printed by ulrich
Schinzenzeler. The edition of 1534 faithfully reproduces the first
Aldine publication, including Aldus’s dedicatory epistle to giovan
Battista Cipelli, better known under the humanistic name of
egnatius (fol. A2r). However, the last leaves of the volume contain,
as a new addition, the Harpocrationis Excerpta. This copy was
owned in the early 1900s by the outstanding American bibliophile
Robert Hoe, one of the founders of the grolier Club, and its first
president. As stated in the foreword to the sale catalogue of his
marvellous collection, “he was a lover of fine bindings, and his
library is rich in specimens of the work of all the great binders,
ancient and modern”.

Provenance: ‘Francisci Santeolini’ (16th-century ownership
inscription on title); Caleb Scholefield mann (1822-1882; ex-libris
on front pastedown); Robert Hoe (1839-1909; ex-libris on front
pastedown). 

Literature: Adams o 245; Renouard 111.4. Ahamanson-murphy
271, Cataldi Palau 13.

£1,500 - 2,000

34 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Themistius. omnIA oPeRA, Collation: *4, A-X8, Y4, [4], 172, [2]ff., Greek text, colophon in Latin on fol. Y3r, woodcut Aldine device on title and on
verso of final leaf, fine woodcut strapwork headpieces and initials, blank spaces for capitals with printed guide letters, Venice, Heirs of Aldus
Manutius and Andrea Torresanus, may, 1534; Bound WITH Alexander Aphrodisiensis. QuAeSTIoneS nATuRALeS, de AnImA, moRALeS, collation: a-
f8, 48ff. in Roman numbering, title with large Zanetti printer’s device (“The larger putto’s figure is said to be after Titian”, Layton, Greek Book in
Italy, p. 517), fol. a3r fine woodcut border and initial printed in red in the style of Byzantine manuscripts, other woodcut initials in the same
style printed in black, woodcut borders in different pattern on fols. b4r, c4r e d5r, headings printed in red on fol. a3r, Venice, Bartholomaeus
Zanetti, 1536, insignificant water-stain to blank upper margin of first few leaves, a few early marginal notes to first work, late 19th-century red
half morocco over marbled boards, spine with six raised bands, tooled in gilt, comb-marbled endpapers and edges, green silk bookmark, folio,
294 x 187mm.

A CoLLeCTIon oF THe LATe AnTIQue ARISToTeLIAn nATuRAL PHILoSoPHy. 

The first work is the editio princeps containing eight discourses by Themistius and his important commentaries on seven of Aristotle’s
works on natural philosophy, including the Analytica posteriora, the Physica and De anima. The last leaves include works by Alexander
of Aphrodisia, the most renowned of Aristotle’s later commentators. The texts were edited for the Aldine press by the Italian physician
and hellenist Vittore Trincavelli (1496-1568), professor of medicine at Padua. The second work is the second issue of the rare first
edition of the Quaestiones naturales by Alexander of Aphrodisia, a collection of sixty-nine writings in which he discusses several problems
mainly in the field of natural philosophy, and whose authenticity is not beyond dispute. The text is introduced by a dedicatory epistle
from the editor Vittore Trincavelli to the French philologian Pierre danès. The other Aristotelian commentaries announced by the printer
Zanetti on the title-page - the Metaphrasis ex Damascio in primun librum de coelo & mundo, the Epitome in quatuor primos, & octavum
physices libros, the Liber de sensu by Theophrastus, and the Mataphrasis in libros Theophrasti de sensu by Priscianus Lydus - were actually
not included in the edition. 

Literature: I. Adams T 447; Renouard Alde, 111.3; Ahmanson-murphy, 270; Palau 133; II. Adams A 677; STC Italian, 17; e. m. Sicherl, Die
griechischen Erstausgaben des V. Trincavelli, Paderborn 1993, pp. 62-67; Ch. H. Lohr, “Renaissance Latin Translations of the greek
Commentaries on Aristotle”, in J. kraye (ed.) Humanism and Early Modern Philosophy, ed. J. kraye, London 2000, pp. 27-29.

£2,000 - 3,000

35See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Primaleon.- LoS TReS LIBRoS deL muy eSFoRçAdo CAVALLeRo PRImALeon eT PoLendoS Su HeRmAno HIJoS deL emPeRAdoR PALmeRIn de oLIVA, 3 parts in
1, collation: [maltese cross]8, A-L8; M-Y8; Z8, AA-II8, KK8, lacking final blank, [8], 262 (in Roman numbering), [1]ff., titles printed in red, the first with
large woodcut (147 x 171mm), slightly smaller woodcuts (142 x 146mm.) on other titles,128 woodcut vignettes at the beginning of each episode,
numerous 9-to-11-line woodcut decorated and historiated initials, occasional and minor foxing, small wormholes to gutter of fols b5r-D2 without
loss, lower blank corner of fols.II2-KK7 repaired, recto of front flyleaf ‘At Colonel Stanley’s sale in 1813 the Duke of Devonshire gave Thirty one
pounds for a copy of this Romance, same edition’, front pastedown with a cutting taken from a sale catalogue, fine later English tan morocco
by Charles Lewis (1786-1836), covers framed within a large border of gilt fillets, floral tool in a circle at each corner, central coat-of-arms, spine
with six raised bands, richly gilt tooled, double green morocco gilt-lettered labels, marbled endpapers, ruled gilt cover edges, inner dentelles, gilt
edges, joints and corners slightly rubbed, generally a fine wide-margined copy, preserved in modern calf-backed cloth drop-back box, folio, 310
x 200mm., Venice, Giovanni Antonio Nicolini da Sabbio for Giovanni Battista Pederzano, 1534.

A VeRy FIne CoPy WITH eXCeLLenT ImPReSSIonS oF THe WoodCuTS oF THe FAmouS And RARe 1534 edITIon oF THe PRImALeón, printed in Castilian and
edited by Francisco delicado of Cordova (c.1480-1534). This Spanish chivalric romance, ascribed to Francisco Vázquez, belongs to the
cycle of the Palmerín, and was first published in Salamanca in 1512. The work was enormously popular in europe and was translated
into several languages. don Quixote owned the ‘Palmerines’ in his fictional library, and the influence of this libro de caballería is also
evident in some plots of Shakespeare’s Tempest.

In the 1534 Primaleón the text is for the first time divided into three books, a template which was adopted in subsequent editions of
the romance. The volume published by nicolini da Sabbio is highly praised not only from the textual point of view, but also for its lavish
illustrative apparatus. each part of the romance is introduced by its own title-page bearing a large woodcut, and each episode opens
with a smaller vignette, depicting a scene related to the episode itself. 

Rarely found in this condition, and with a distinguished provenance. Along the centuries the volume passed through the hands of
famous collectors of chivalric literature: this copy was formerly housed in the library of edward Vernon utterson, who had in all likelihood
acquired it in 1821 from the London bookseller Payne. “He collected mainly early english literature, and Italian, Spanish and French
chivarly-romances [...] he often inscribed in ink [...] the date and price of purchase, using a word-cipher which would doubtless be easy
to solve” (S. de Ricci, English Collectors of Books and Manuscripts, p. 139). His collection was sold in 1852 and 1857. The volume later
belonged to the library of the well-known bibliophile Sir Thomas Phillipps. From the Bibliotheca Phillippica it was purchased in 1946 by
another collector of chivalry-books, oliverio girondo. 

Provenance: edward Vernon utterson (1776-1856; armorial binding, and note ‘Payne 1821’ on front flyleaf, in all likelihood in his own
hand); Thomas Phillipps (1792-1872; see Sotheby’s sale catalogue Bibliotheca Phillippica: Catalogue of a Further Portion of the Printed
Books... which will be sold by auction... on Monday, the 25th of November, and following day, London 1946, lot 267); oliverio girondo (1890-
1967; see P. m. Artundo, La Biblioteca de oliverio Girondo, Buenos Aires 2008, no. 422; a cutting from girondo’s sale catalogue of 1973
pasted to front pastedown); H.P. kraus (small ticket pasted on front pastedown).

Literature:Palau IV, 160.

£20,000 - 30,000
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Eustratius, Archbishop of Nicaea. CommenTARIA In LIBRoS deCem
ARISToTeLIS de moRIBuS Ad nIComACHum, unA Cum TeXTu SuIS In LoCIS
AdIeCTo, edited by Paulus manutius, Greek and some Roman type,
title in Greek and Latin, dedication in Latin, text in Greek, large
woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of otherwise blank final f.,
initial spaces with guide-letter, the first 75 pp. with eARLy Ink mARgInALIA
In gReek and underlining (some marginalia trimmed), title lightly
soiled, occasional spotting or light foxing, 18th century Roman Jesuit
College inscription to head of title, dark brown crushed morocco, gilt,
by The French Binders, Garden City, N.Y., [Adams A1803; Ahmanson-
Murphy 282; Renouard, Alde, 116:6; EDIT 16 CNCE 18395], folio,
Venice, [Heirs of Aldus Manutius & Heirs of Andrea Torresani], [ July,
1536].

A solid copy with good margins of the editio princeps of these
commentaries on Aristotle’s ethics, with evidence of early
scholarship. The work was dedicated by Paulus manutius to
georges de Selve, a French ambassador in Venice, who was later
immortalised, along with his friend Jean de dinteville, in Hans
Holbein’s picture The Ambassadors. 

£1,000 - 1,500

61
Plinius Secundus (Gaius) nATuRALIS HISToRIAe PRImA [-TeRTIA] PARS [-
IndeX], 4 vol., collation: A-F a-z A-P8 Q4; aa-zz AA-PP8; aaa-zzz
AAA-ooo8; A-Z AA-GG8 HH12 (final f. blank), Italic and Roman type,
woodcut printer’s devices, initial spaces with guide-letters, vol.1 water-
stained at head, vol.2 stained, occasional water-staining, staining or
spotting elsewhere, antique style calf, gilt, 8vo (c.155 x 98mm.),
[Venice], [Heirs of Aldus & Heirs of Andrea Toressani], [1536-1535-
1536-1538].

The Aldine edition of Pliny’s natural History, with the rare index
volume (‘Il est rare, et manque assez souvent aux exemplaires de
Pline...’ (Renouard)). 

Provenance: ‘de Cesari Bombini’ (ink inscription to front free
endpaper of vol.2). 

Literature: Adams P1564; Ahmanson-murphy 208 & 1034;
Renouard, Alde, 114:4 & 116:1; edIT 16 CnCe 27236.

£1,500 - 2,000

62
Josephus (Flavius) oPeRA, collation: *6, a-z6, A-Z6, aa-hh6, ii4, kk-zz6,
AA-MM6, [12], 967, [1] pp.,  title in red and black with woodcut printer’s
device in red, device repeated in black on fol. MM6v, large woodcut
animated initial on fol. *2r, woodcut headpieces in different patterns,
blank spaces for capitals with printed guide letters, overall a very good
copy, title soiled to fore-margin, small repairs to outer blank margin
of first and last three leaves, small stains, browning in places, a few
underlinings and marginal notes in an early hand, pencilled
bibliographic notes on front pastedown, on recto of rear flyleaf note
‘early princeps’, in a 19th-century hand, contemporary German calf
over wooden beveled boards, covers blind tooled in different panel
designs, upper cover framed within concentric candelabra and head-
rolls, at centre five unidentified armorial tools, lower cover framed
within head-roll, central space divided into four smaller panels
decorated with head-roll, clasps missing, spine with four large raised
bands, rebacked, small portions of leather lacking, folio, 334 x
220mm., Basle, Hieronymus Froben and Nikolaus Episcopius, 1544.

EDITIo PRINCEPS oF JoSePHuS’ WoRkS, PRoVIdIng A ComPReHenSIVe HISToRy
oF THe JeWS FRom THe CReATIon To THe end oF THe WAR WITH Rome (70 Ad),
In A ConTemPoRARy geRmAn BIndIng. This first edition in the original
greek derives from manuscripts owned by diego Hurtado
mendoza (1503-75), the envoy of Charles V in Venice, and was
edited by his librarian, the dutch humanist Arnoldus Arlenius
(1510-1582). The text was set in the fine greek type used by Johann
Frober for printing the erasmus edition of the new Testament in
1516, strongly influenced by the third greek Aldine font.

Provenance: The dominican monastery of Woodchester (Southern
england), established in 1851 (ex-libris tipped in at rear).

Literature: Adams J 351; Vd16, J955; STC german 463.

£3,000 - 4,000

37See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Eusebius Caesariensis. eVAngeLICAe PRAPARATIonIS LIB. XV. [together
with:] eVAngeLICAe demonSTRATIonIS LIB. X., 2 parts in 1, collation: a-z6,
aa-ss6, tt4; Aa-Zz6, aaa-Ccc6, Ddd4, 498, [2]; 138 [i.e. 318], [2] pp., Greek
text, woodcut printer’s devices on titles, (Estienne’s basilisk as king’s
printer), and on verso of final leaf his olive tree device, numerous
grotesque and foliated headpieces and initials, a fine, wide-margined
copy, scattered foxing and minor stains, title browned, a few spots,
some underlining and marginal notes in an early hand, pencil
bibliographical notes by Bernard Quaritch on rear pastedown,
handsome contemporary German binding of blind-tooled brown
leather over wooden boards, covers decorated with concentric frame
pattern, with alternating rolls of heads of saints, the Virgin with Child,
and the Crucifixion, early inked title on fore-edge, remains of metal
clasps and cornerpieces, rebacked preserving original spine with five
large raised bands, preserved in grey cloth box, folio, 330 x 217mm.,
Paris, Robert Estienne, 1544-46.

A SuPeRB CoPy In A ConTemPoRARy BIndIng of the first edition of
these two works by the Christian exegete eusebius, Bishop of
Caesarea, also known as eusebius Pamphili. The second and third
volumes in a series of greek texts printed by the Typographus
Regius Robert estienne from manuscripts belonging to the Royal
Library in Fontainbleau, which began with eusebius’ Ecclesiastica
historia, published earlier in 1544. The eusebius series represents
the first appearance of the first font known as grecs du roi, the
types commissioned by king François I and cut by Claude
garamont. “The cursive greek types, still acknowledged as some
of the finest ever cut, were based on the script of the calligrapher
Angelo Vergezio, who was then engaged in transcribing and
cataloguing greek manuscripts for the royal library” (mortimer,
French, I, pp. 266-267). The editions are enriched by a handsome
set of foliated and grotesque greek initials and headpieces, some
of which are attributed to the renowned artist geoffroy Tory.  

Provenance: The theologian gerhard Jansenius of the Benedictine
monastery St Vitus in gladsbach, germany (ownership inscription
on title, ‘Liber monast: d: Viti martyr in gladbach ex testam: d.
gerhardi Iansenij Wirtens: pastor: Stelens: quond: Vdens:’, datable
to the end of the 16th century); ‘Hoffmann 1841’ (ownership
inscription on recto of front flyleaf); Hans Fürstenberg (1890-
1982).

Literature: Adams e-1082 and 87; Renouard, Estienne 59-60;
mortimer French, I, no. 220.

£1,000 - 1,500

64
Aelianus (Claudius, Praenestinus) VARIæ HISToRIAE LIBRI IIII, edited
by Camillus Peruscus, FIRST EDITIoN, title in Greek and Latin, text in
Greek, woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of otherwise blank
f., 3iii blank, [Adams A221; EDIT 16 CNCE 316], Rome, [Antonio Blado],
[1545] BoUND WITH Aelianus, Tacitus. De Militaribus, FIRST EDITIoN oF THIS
TRANSLATIoN, title within woodcut architectural border, woodcut
diagrams (one double-page) after Francesco Robortello, initial spaces
with guide-letter, final f. with woodcut printer’s device otherwise blank,
[Adams A216; EDIT 16 CNCE 321], Venice, [Andreas & Jacobus
Spinellus], 1552, together 2 works in 1 vol., the second work misbound
midway between first work, water-stained, occasional spotting, 17th
century calf, gilt, spine in compartments, covers with central laurel
wreath motifs, spine chipped, rubbed and marked, small 4to

Two rare editions. The first is Aelianus’ best-known work and
contains a series of anecdotes, biographical sketches, lists and
maxims. The second work deals with greek battle tactics,
especially the macedonian phalanx. of note are the diagrams in
this work, which depart from the usual typographical constituent
parts to depict different figures, including lancers, cavalrymen and
standard-bearers. The diagrams were conceived by Robortello,
who was a classics tutor at various Italian universities. 

Provenance: ‘ex libris Abrahami girard 1649’ (ink inscription to
head of title of first work).

£1,000 - 1,500

38 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Psellos (Michael) oPuS dILuCIdum In
QuATTuoR mATHemATICAS dISCIPLInAS,
ARITHmeTICAm, muSICAm, geomeTRIAm, &
ASTRonomIAm, collation: A-Ι8, Κ4. 76ff., Greek
text, woodcut printer’s device on fol. K4v,
woodcut animated and decorated initials,
woodcut diagrams and geometrical shapes in
margins of section devoted to arithmetics and
geometry, light water-stain to upper blank
margin of final leaves, title uniformly browned
and somewhat spotted, 17th-century French
calf, covers with gilt fillet and narrow frieze
border, corners rubbed, extremities worn,
cloth drop-back box, 8vo, 127 x 80mm., Paris,
Jacques Bogard, 1545.

The rare second edition of this
compendium of school texts on
arithmetics, music, geometry, and
astronomy, traditionally ascribed to the
11th-century Byzantine polymath and
politician konstantinos Psellos (better
known under his monastic name michael),
following the first edition, which appeared
in Venice in 1532. The work was highly
praised in the Renaissance. The section
devoted to music was strongly influenced
by Phythagoras’ theories. The book was
issued by the renowned Parisian printer
Jacques Bogard, who specialised in the
production of editions of greek and Latin
classics. The text faithfully follows the
Venetian editio princeps by the Cretan
Arsenios Aristoboulos Apostolios (1465-
1535) and also reproduces the original
dedicatory epistle addressed by Francesco
Contarini to the cardinal niccolò Ridolfi.

Literature: Adams P, 2203; STC French, 367;
Ph. Renoaurd, Imprimeurs & libraires parisiens
du xvie siècle, v, Bocart-Bonamy, no. 217.

£600 - 800

39See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

66
Bible, Greek. noVum TeSTAmenTum, 2 parts in 2 vol., collation: a-z8, A-K8; aa-yy8, zz8 (fols.
zz7 and zz8 blanks), 528; 361, [3] pp, divisional title to second part containing Epistles and
Apocalypse, woodcut printer’s device on both titles (Estienne’s basilisk as king’s printer), and
on verso of final leaf of second volume his olive tree device, numerous grotesque and foliated
headpieces and initials, ruled in pale red ink throughout, a few marginal notes, reading
marks in red ink in second volume, some minor stains and scattered spots, some leaves
slightly browned, upper margins occasionally slightly trimmed, minor repair to title of first
volume without loss, later 17th-century English red morocco, covers decorated with gilt
concentric frame pattern, floral tool at each angle, spines with four raised bands, richly
tooled, title and volume numbering lettered in gilt, edges of boards gilt tooled, inner dentelles,
comb-marbled pastedowns and flyleaves, green silk bookmarks, gilt edges, a fine copy,
16mo, 117 x 70mm., Paris, Robert Estienne, 7 november, 1546.

The first estienne greek New Testament, the first book issued from the Royal Press
established by king François I to use the newly designed and smaller ‘cicéro’ font of
the celebrated grecs du roi. The 1546 edition is also known as the ‘o mirifica’ edition,
from estienne’s preface beginning “o mirificam Regis nostri optimi & prestantissimi
principis liberalitatem”, in which the printer praises the king for commissioning Claude
garamond to create a new greek font in order to produce volumes in small format.
Robert estienne based  the text on a comparison of the Complutense and the
erasmian editions with sixteen manuscripts. This collation was made by Robert
estienne’s own son, Henri.

This copy belongs to the second issue, with the Latin colophon at the end of the
second volume bearing the imprint date ‘VII. Id. november’.

A handsome copy from the library of Sir John Trollope, 7th Baronet Trollope of
Casewick, Lincolnshire who later became 1st Baron kesteven. He was President of the
Poor Law Board in 1852.

Provenance: early ownership inscription, barely legible, on title of first volume; Sir John
Trollope, 7th Baronet Trollope of Casewick (1800-1874; large ex-libris on front
pastedown of both volumes); ownership inscription on recto of front flyleaves - ‘mr
Trollope 1779’  refers to an earlier member of the family, perhaps his father.

Literature: Adams B1657; mortimer, French, 74; Renouard, estienne, 66:2; Schreiber
90; darlow & moule, II, 4616; m. delaveau-d. Hillard, Bibles imprimée du XVe au XVIIIe
siècle conservées à Paris, 2002, 3686.

£600 - 800
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Medicine.- medICI AnTIQuI omneS, QuI
LATInIS LITeRIS dIVeRSoRum moRBoRum geneRA
eT RemedIA PeRSeCuTI SunT..., collation: * **6

a8 *2 b-h8 i6 k10 l-z, A-Q8 R6, mostly Roman
type, with index in italic, capital spaces with
guide-letters, small woodcut decorative
initials, woodcut printer’s device to title and
final verso, early ink marginalia (some
trimmed by binder), some staining to sig.x,
occasional spotting, a few ff. lightly browned,
19th century calf-backed mottled boards,
spine gilt and with red morocco label
(chipped), joints splitting, spine ends slightly
worn, corners worn, rubbed and stained,
folio (310 x 202mm.), Venice, [Sons of Aldus],
1547.

only Aldine edition of a collection of
Roman writings on medicine and
pharmacology matters. 

Provenance: ‘Luisa Sormani Busca
Arconati Visconti’ (bookplate). 

Literature: Adams m991; Ahmanson-
murphy 368; Renouard, Alde, 140:2; edIT
CnCe 26973.

£700 - 900

40 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

68
Bible, Modern Greek.- neW TeSTAmenT (gRAeCe), collation: α-χ6, ψ4, [136]ff., Greek text printed
in red and black throughout, verso of final leaf with monogrammatic printer’s device, title
within fine architectural woodcut border, 4 full-page woodcuts introducing each Gospel and
depicting the evangelists, woodcut headpieces, those at beninning of each Gospel somewhat
larger, numerous red and black initials in Byzantine style, leaves uniformly browned, small
stains, spotting and foxing throughout, heavier on quire signed π, repaired wormhole to title
with minor loss to woodcut on verso, small repairs to some leaves, on last three leaves
affecting a few letters of text, some finger-marks and other traces of use, sporadic marginal
notes in Greek and reading marks, contemporary Venetian gilt-tooled reddish-brown
morocco, largely restored with original covers laid down, covers gilt-stamped with solid and
azure floral tools, upper cover with central gilt tool depicting the Virgin with Child, lower cover
central gilt tool showing the Crucifixion (repaired with loss), modern gilt-stamped spine to
style, gauffered edges in floral pattern, remains of original edge gilding, folio, 280 x 193mm.,
Venice, Andrea and Giacomo Spinelli, 1550.

THe eXCeedIngLy RARe, SumPTuouS HIERoN EUANGELIoN - only one copy is currently preserved
in Italian institutional libraries - printed in modern greek by Andrea and giacomo
Spinelli. The volume bears the Spinelli’s fine device, an elaborate monogram combining
the letters F R A I and S, inscribed in a circle. The brothers Spinelli originated from Parma
and their activity in Venice was devoted to the production of liturgies for the use of the
greek diaspora. The brothers took up printing in 1548 with the liturgical book called
Menaion; the gospels followed in 1550. The Spinelli books were printed with types that
were designed and cut by Andrea Spinelli who was an outstanding designer and the
official engraver of the Venetian mint. “Since Andrea Spinelli was a well-known engraver,
he cut his own type, possibly modelling it on the handwriting of one of the greek scribes
connected with his publishing firm or copying the handwriting of a particular
manuscript. nikolaos malaxos was a scribe, and so was another Spinelli editor, Vasileios
Valeris” (e. Layton, The Sixteenth Century Greek Book in Italy, Venice 1994, p. 477). each
gospel is introduced by a full-page woodcut, depicting in turn the four evangelists, and
revealing Byzantine iconographic and stylistic features, which have been perpetuated
in orthodox iconography. 

Literature: Adams, L 830; essling I, 303.

£2,000 - 3,000
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Ortelius’ copy.- Clement of Alexandria (Pope, Saint) oPeRA
[gRAeCe], collation: α4, β-δ6 , A8, B-F6, G-H4, I-Z6, Aa-Ff6, Gg-Hh4, 42, [2],
347 [i.e. 359], [1] pp., Greek text, title within rich architectural woodcut
border, fine woodcut animated initials and headpieces, small ink stain
on title affecting two letters, contemporary Dutch vellum with yapp
edges, covers framed within borders of gilt fillets, fleur-de-lys at each
corner, large gilt central fleuron, smooth spine divided in
compartments by gilt fillets and decorated with small fleur-de-lys,
traces of ties, a very fresh, crisp copy, folio, 344 x 221mm., Florence,
Lorenzo Torrentino, 1550.

EDITIo PRINCEPS oF THe WoRkS By THe CHRISTIAn THeoLogIAn CLemenS oF
ALeXAndRIA, In An eXTRAoRdInARy CoPy THAT onCe BeLonged To ABRAHAm
oRTeLIuS. The texts were edited by the Florentine humanist Pietro
Vettori (1499-1585), on the basis, as he declares in his dedicatory
epistle to the cardinal marcello Cervini, of an ancient and
authoritative manuscript owned at the time by Rodolfo Pio,
Bishop of Carpi (possibly the ms gr. 126 now preserved in the
Biblioteca estense in modena). 

A previous owner of this copy was the great dutch geographer
and map-maker Abraham ortelius (1527-1598). ortelius is
generally considered as the creator of the first modern atlas, the
Theatrum orbis Terrarum, first published in 1570. In 1575 he was
appointed geographer to Philip II, king of Spain. 

ortelius bequeathed part of his library to Cambridge university
Library through his nephew Jacob Cole. The rest of ortelius’s
library seems to have been dispersed on the Continent. 

This copy therefore offers a significant insight into our still
fragmentary knowledge of the books which belonged to him.

Provenance: Abraham ortelius (1527-1598; ownsership
inscription at foot of title ‘Abrah. ortelij Ant.’); Pietro ginori-Conti
(ex-libris on front pastedown).

Literature: Adams C-2104; moreni, pp. 91-93; R.W. karrow (ed.),
Abraham ortelius (1527-1598): cartograaf en humanist, Turnhout
1998; B. op de Beeck - A. de Coster, “Books and Bindings from
the Library of Abraham ortelius (1527-1598). With a Provisional
Checklist, Bibliophiles et reliures, 2006, pp. 374-409.

£4,000 - 6,000

70
Dio Cassius. ReRum RomAnARum à PomPeIo mAgno Ad ALeXAdRum
mAmææ, ePITome AuTHoRe IoAnne XIPHILIno, translated by guillaume
Blanc, FIRST edITIon oF THIS TRAnSLATIon, engraved basilisk printer’s
device to title, engraved large decorative initials and head-pieces, a
few ff. with small stain to foot of gutter, the odd f. lightly browned,
occasional spotting, 19th century red morocco, gilt, rubbed, especially
the joints, gauffered g.e., [Adams D513; Renouard, Estienne, 80:8;
Schreiber 108; Mortimer, French, 170], 4to, Paris, Robert Estienne,
1551. 

The John Sparrow copy of the LAST Book PRInTed By RoBeRT eSTIenne
In PARIS, before his move to geneva. John Sparrow (1906-1992),
Barrister, book collector and Warden of All Soul’s College, oxford,
who famously wrote an article for Encounter magazine after the
obscenity trial over Lady Chatterley’s Lover, arguing that the
acquittal was wrong, as the work promoted the practice of
sodomy. 

£300 - 400

41See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Bembo (Pietro) HISToRIAe VeneTAe LIBRI XII, collation: *4 A-Z4 a-z4 Aa-
Ee4, Roman type, privilege in italics,  FIRST edITIon, second state with
variant title and privilege on verso of title (see Ahmanson-
murphy), woodcut printer’s device to title and a small anchor device
to verso of errata f. at end, woodcut historiated letters, errata f. at
end, some early ink marginalia, title with lower corner repaired and 2
ink stamps, wormholes or trace to varying degrees on all to end of
sig.R, lower corners water-stained, modern calf, gilt, covers with central
Aldine anchor devices, a few scratches, folio (287 x 187mm.), Venice,
[Sons of Aldus], 1551.

First edition of Bembo’s history of his native Venice from 1487
to 1513. much of the information is drawn from the diaries of the
Venetian historian marino Sanuto. 

Provenance: Armorial stamp with ‘doublette’ beneath;
F.?korstmanns (ink stamp). 

Literature: Adams B597; Ahmanson-murphy 420.5; Renouard,
Alde, 152:17 ‘Belle édition, la première de ce livre, et peu
commune’; edIT 16 CnCe 5037. 

£300 - 400

72

72
Cataneo (Pietro), I QuATTRo PRImI LIBRI dI ARCHITeTTuRA..., collation:
[*]2 A-o4, Roman type, woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of
final f., woodcut illustrations, diagrams and historiated initials, small
wormholes / traces to title and a few other ff., occasional staining,
heavier to last few ff., the odd small marginal repair, 19th century
speckled calf-backed marbled boards, rubbed, folio (333 x 225mm.),
[Venice], [Son of Aldus], [1554].

First edition of this important architectural treatise, from the
library of napoleon I (with small ink stamp to title). It covers
building materials, fortified towns and other ecclesiastical and
secular buildings.

Literature: Adams C1024; Ahmanson-murphy 463; edIT 16 CnCe
10234; Berlin kat. 2576; Fowler 82.

£1,500 - 2,000

73
Falletti (Girolamo) de BeLLo SICAmBRICo LIBRI IIII, eT eIuSdem ALAI
PoemATA, LIBRI VIII, collation: A4 a4 B-MM4 NN2 (a3 blank), Roman type, title
with woodcut printer’s device, initial spaces with guide-letters, errata
f. at end, small section of upper corner repaired, some light marginal
browning, occasional spotting, antique style blind-stamped calf, small
4to (206 x 144mm.), Venice, [Paulus Manutius], 1557.

Rare first edition of this collection of Faletti’s works, which
Renouard calls ‘beau et rare’. It includes his epic poem on the
guelders Wars. Falletti was a humanist and diplomat for ercole
d’este of Ferrara to the court of Charles V. 

Literature: Adams F132; Ahmanson-murphy 523; Renouard, Alde,
172:13; edIT 16 CnCe 18523. 

£300 - 400

74
Bolzanius (Urbanus) gRAmmATICAe InSTITuTIoneS Ad gRæCum
LInguAm..., collation: A-Z Aa-Qq8 Rr10, italic, Greek and some Roman
type, woodcut printer’s device to title, obliterated writing to verso of
title (showing through), preliminaries stained, occasional spotting,
18th century vellum, 156 x 100mm., Venice, Paulus Manutius, 1557;
and an Aldine Sallust, 1567, 8vo (2)

Literature: Adams B2366; Ahmanson-murphy 516; Renouard,
Alde, 171:6; edIT 16 CnCe 6786.

£300 - 400

42 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Pole (Reginald, Cardinal, Archbishop of Canterbury) de ConCILIo LIBeR, collation: A-S4, FIRST edITIon, FIRST ISSue, with errata at end, title and
final verso with woodcut printer’s device, lightly foxed, modern morocco, covers with central gilt Aldine anchors, rubbed, g.e., small 4to (207 x
150mm), Rome, Paulus Manutius, 1562.

The first book printed by Paulus manutius in Rome. 

Provenance: Sidney Hillway ?ehrway (bookplate). 

Literature: Adams P1744; Ahmanson-murphy 672; Renouard, Alde, 185:3; edIT 16 CnCe 

£500 - 700

76
Philosophy.- PoeSIS PHILoSoPHICA, collation: *8, a-n8*, complete with blank leaf n8, 222, [2] pp., text in Greek and Latin, woodcut printer’s
device on title, woodcut decorated initial on fol. c.*2r, numerous headpieces, front pastedown with illegible note in an early hand, early Greek
note on fol. d7r, recto of rear flyleaf with a few fragments by Empedocles in ink, written almost certainly by François-Séraphin Régnier Desmarais
and derived from Aulus Gellius, Clemens Alexandrinus, Porphyrius and Jamblichus, contemporary vellum, a little rubbed at corners and upper
edge of lower cover, slightly soiled, grey cloth drop-back box, 8vo, 166 x 99mm., [Geneva], Henri Estienne, 1573.

A small octavo volume of little more than 200 pages, but of notable importance in the history of Western culture and in the revival
of the splendour of the Presocratic philosophy. This is the editio princeps of the poems and fragments of the first philosophers of nature
or scientists of the Western tradition, empedocles, Xenophanes, Parmenides of elea, Critias and prominent figures of the Pythagorean
tradition. The genevan collection was edited by the learned printer Henry estienne and also contains the Carmina aurea ascribed at
the time to Pythagoras, the Hymni of orpheus, and several epistles attributed to Heraclitus, democritus, and Hippocrates. 

“As to the Presocratics, I assert that there is the most perfect possible continuity of thought between their theories and the later
developments in physics; whether they are called philosophers, or prescientists, or scientists matters very little. [...] Few philosophers or
scientists are aware of the influence exerted by some of the oldest ideas of greek philosophy and greek science upon our most advanced
scientific theories: upon classical physics and chemistry, relativity, quantum theory, genetics, and even molecular biology” (k.R. Popper,
Back to the Presocratics, pp. 7-8). The learned printer Henri estienne based this edition on reports and quotations from ancient and
Christian sources, following a method which in 1903 was applied by Hermann diels for his standard collection Fragmente der Vorsokratiker. 

This copy belonged to the poet François-Séraphin Régnier desmarais (1632-1713), secretary of the Parisian Académie des Sciences
and translator of Homer and Anacreon, who wrote in ink of the front flyleaf a few fragments by empedocles, not included by estienne
in this collection.

Provenance: François-Séraphin Régnier desmarais (1632-1713; ownership inscription on title-page); mark Pattison (1813-1884;
inscription on recto of front flyleaf), Rector of Lincoln College, oxford, and author in 1875 of a biography of Isaac Casaubon, Henri
estienne’s son-in-law. Also on recto of front flyleaves ownership inscriptions ‘dr. Ferran’ and ‘Francis R. [?] gift of d. [?] June 1958’. 

Literature: Adams P, 1682; Renouard Estienne I, 140.8; Schreiber, 187; Chaix-dufour-moeckli, p. 79; Reverdin, Livres grecs, p. 222; k.R.
Popper, “Back to Presocratics”, Proceedings of the Aristotelian Society”, 59 (1958-59), pp. 1-24; g.W. most, À la recherche du texte perdu. on
Collecting, in Fragmentsammlungen philosophischer Texte der Antike, göttingen 1998, pp. 1-15. 

£1,200 - 1,800

43See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Sophocles. TRAgoedIAe VII, collation: A-Z8, a-e8, 431, [17] pp.,
complete with final blank, Greek, Roman and italic type, text in Greek,
woodcut printer’s device on title, woodcut decorated initials and
tailpieces, printed maniculae, slightly spotted in places, minor loss to
lower outer corner of fol. B2, some bibliographic notes on verso of
front silk flyleaf, later blue straight-grain morocco by Thouvenin,
signed at foot of spine, covers framed by blind and gilt border, floral
cornerpieces, spine with four raised bands, compartments decorated
in gilt, gilt tooled cover edges, inner dentelles, pastedowns and
flyleaves lined with pale powder beige silk, additional parchment and
paper flyleaves, pale pink silk bookmark, gilt edges, 16mo, 114 x
77mm., Antwerp, Christopher Plantin, 1579.

The seven Sophocles tragedies published at the sign of ‘The
golden Compas’ by the famous printer Christopher Plantin and
set in the elegant greek font drawn and cut for the Antwerp
printing house by the Lyonnese type-cutter Robert granjon. The
Latin colophon is dated 1580.

The text was edited on the basis of the materials and notes
discovered by Plantin among the papers of the dutch philologian
Willem Canter (1542-1575). “The merits of Plantin are very
considerable; for it is to him that we are indebted for the present
form of the arrangement of the Plays” (T. F. dibdin, An Introduction
to the Knowledge of Rare and Valuable Editions of the Greek, p. 364).
The Plantin Press published a second edition of Sophocles in
1593. 

This copy is in a fine morocco binding by the renowned Joseph
Thouvenin, a pupil of François Bozerian le jeune, whose name was
immortalised by Balzac and Stendhal. The signature ‘R.[elié] P.[ar]
Thouvenin’ appeared on bindings produced before 1820; after
this date, it became, as in this copy, simply ‘Thouvenin’.

Provenance: A late 19th-century donorship inscription in greek
on recto of front paper flyleaf.

£1,000 - 1,500

78
Estienne (Henri).- Theocritus. Theocriti aliorumque poetarum
Idyllia. eiusdem epigrammata, 1579; Bound WITH Psalmorum
Davidis, 1575, 2 works in 1, first work collation: *8, a-z8, Aa-Ee8; aaa-
mmm8, [16], 447, 63, 128 pp., text in Greek and Latin, woodcut
printer’s device on title, woodcut headpieces, second work collation:
¶8, ¶¶8, a-k8, complete with blank leaves ¶¶7, ¶¶8, and k8, [32], 157,
[3] pp., text in Greek and Latin, woodcut printer’s device on title,
woodcut headpieces, slightly browned in places, minor old repair to
first title, slightly affecting a few letters, a few small marginal
wormholes, contemporary vellum tooled in blind and gilt with two
concentric blind fillet frames, gilt fleur-de-lys tool at each corner, gilt
central fleuron, upper cover with gilt-lettered inscription at top ‘steph.
moz.’ and at bottom ‘h. stephani. do.’, spine with three raised bands
on spine, author’s name and the initials ‘H.S.’ lettered in gilt, covers a
little stained, joints repaired, spine repaired at foot, 16mo, 120 x
73mm., Geneva, Henri Estienne

eXTRAoRdInARy CoPy WHICH onCe BeLonged To THe CeLeBRATed PRInTeR
And ouTSTAndIng PHILoLogIAn And TyPogRAPHeR, HenRI eSTIenne, In A
BeAuTIFuL ConTemPoRARy PReSenTATIon BIndIng, bearing on the upper
cover the inscriptions ‘steph. moz.’ and ‘h. stephani. do.’, attesting
to its being a gift from estienne to a certain Stephan mozer. It has
not been possible to find any information about this earliest
recipient, possibly a forebear of the owner ‘d. mozer’ who in 1634
signed the front flyleaf. 

The volume contains two editions printed by the genevan press
led by estienne. The text of Theocritus’ poems is supplemented by
a Latin translation and philological remarks by estienne himself.

BookS WITH eSTIenne’S PRoVenAnCe ARe VeRy SCARCe And RAReLy APPeAR on
THe mARkeT.

Provenance: Presentation copy, gifted by Henri estienne (1528-
1598) to a certain Stephan mozer (see binding, and inscription on
title ‘ex dono Clariss. Viri d. Stephani’); ‘d mozer 1634 4° maij’
(ownership inscription on recto of front flyleaf); dutch scholar
Herman de Vries de Heekelingen (1880-1942; ex-libris on front
pastedown).

Literature: Adams T473; Schreiber 206

£10,000 - 15,000

44 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Gregorios Malaxos. okToeCHoS [gRAeCe], collation: α-υ8, [160]ff., Greek text, printed in red
and black throughout, colophon in Greek on verso of fol. υ8 and woodcut monogrammatic
printer’s device on recto, small woodcut vignette depicting the Annunciation on the title, three
full-page woodcuts on fols. α2v (St John of Damascus),  κ4v (the Crucifixion), and τ8ω (the
Resurrection), in byzantine style, woodcut headpieces, one large white-on-black strapwork
border on fol. α3r, numerous woodcut initials in red and black, scattered wormholes to blank
margins of some leaves, without any loss, first leaf slightly browned, spotted and partially
loose, early shelfmarks on the front pastedown, HAndSome ConTemPoRARy VeneTIAn ‘ALLA gReCA’
CALF BIndIng, blind-tooled, remains of braids at edge of lower cover, two pins protruding from
edge of upper board, smooth and rounded spine, title inked to fore-edge, leather abraded in
places with losses at extremities, preserved in calf-backed cloth drop-back box, 8vo, 149 x
96mm., Venice, Zuan Battista Tauroceni, 1583.

A FIne CoPy oF THIS eXCeedIngLy RARe VeneTIAn edITIon oF THe gReek oRTHodoX Hymn-Book
known as oktoechos (literally, ‘eight tone’), remarkable to find in its original Venetian alla
greca binding, and in unsophisticated condition. As Layton observes, the oktoechos was
also frequently used by greek children to learn to read, a circumstance that may explain
the rarity of 16th-century editions of this orthodox hymn-book. no copy is recorded in
Italian institutional libraries. 

The edition offered here was printed by the little-known Zuan Battista Tauroceni
(Ioannos Baptistos Rikainos), active in Venice from 1580 to 1584, who specialised in the
production of liturgical books for the Venetian greek clientele. Previously he had worked
at the printing house of Andrea and giacomo Spinelli, the most important publishers
of ‘greek books for greeks’ in the mid-sixteenth century. The 1583 volume is set in the
fine greek type designed and cut by Andrea Spinelli, and known as greek 1. “Tauroceni
also had in his possession the large Spinelli font, the one they used to publish their
greek liturgical editions. Tauroceni also acquired the Spinelli monogram which he used
frequently in his publications although he occasionally used his own monogram as well.
After his death in 1584, some of his printing equipment was taken over by his brother-
in-law giovanni Aliprandi who published a series of greek liturgical books using the
Spinelli font. As we see, greek 1, one of the most elegant sixteenth-century greek types
produced in Italy, had a long and distinguished career” (e. Layton, “The History of a
Sixteenth-Century greek Type Revised”, p. 50). According to the model established by
the oktoechos published in 1523 by nicolini da Sabbio, the 1583 edition has three full-
page ‘orthodox’ woodcuts in byzantine-archaïque style: Saint John of damascus (the
author of the greater part of the texts included), the Crucifixion, and the Resurrection.
These woodcuts likewise had a long and distinguished career.

Provenance: H.P. kraus, The Greek Book, new york 1997, no.  26.

Literature: e. Layton, The Sixteenth Century Greek Book in Italy, pp. 131-134, 481-488; e.
Layton, “The History of a Sixteenth-Century greek Type Revised”, Historical Review 1
(2004), pp. 35-50.  

£1,500 - 2,000

46 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

80
Petrarca (Francesco) de RemedIIS uTRIuSQue
FoRTunAe, title with woodcut printer’s device,
woodcut decorative initials and tail-piece, little
trimmed at head, lightly browned, occasional
spotting, contemporary blind-stamped pigskin
over boards, spine in compartments and with
paper shelf labels, rubbed, 16mo, [Geneva],
Jean Le Preux, 1595.

A scarce and charming little edition. 

£200 - 300
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La Fontaine ( Jean de) FABLeS CHoISIeS, mISeS en VeRS, FIRST edITIon, title with engraved device of the arms of the Dauphin, 118 engraved
illustrations by Francois Chauveau (signed F.C.), woodcut decorations and tail-pieces, manuscript ink correction to H1 recto line 1 and Y4 verso
line 14, occasional minor soiling, 19th century citron morocco, gilt, by Trautz-Bauzonnet, richly gilt spine in compartments and with red and
black morocco labels, inner gilt dentelles, g.e., [Tchemerzine III, 865-866; Rochambeau p.4, 2], 4to, Paris, chez Denys Thierry, 1668.

A FIne CoPy oF one oF THe gReAT mASTeRPIeCeS oF FRenCH LITeRATuRe WITH RICH ImPReSSIonS oF THe ILLuSTRATIonS. This work comprises books I-VI;
with books VII-XI appearing in 1678 and the final part XII in 1694. 

Provenance: A. declaye; “ex museo double” (both leather book labels); Librairie Thomas-Scheler (ticket); Andre Bertaut (sale, Paris, 1957,
pencil inscription “Vente Bertaut 1957”); ?oliot  (unidentified monogram ticket).

£20,000 - 30,000
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Dante Alighieri. QuI ComInCIA LA VITA e CoSTumI deLLo eXCeLLenTe PoeTA VuLgARI dAnTe
ALIgHIeRI dI FIRenZe HonoRe e gLoRIA deLIdIomA FIoRenTIno..., fragment only, containing:
the first four quires of Inferno, with the text of Cantos I-XII (fols. a-d10, fols. a1, d7-d10
lacking), plus fols. a5, a6, e1 and e4 from the Vita di Dante by Giovanni Boccaccio,
and fols. PP9 and PP10 from the last quire of the edition, containing the text of the
well-known Capitolo ‘o voi che siete dal verace lume’ by Jacopo Alighieri, and a
substantial fragment of the spurious ‘Credo di Dante’, text in two columns, 46-49 lines,
type: 5:89G., painted eight-line initials including two putti on fol. a3r at the opening of
Canto I, painted initial in floral pattern on fol. a3v at the beginning of the related
commentary, in lower margin two putti holding a painted coat of arms, possibly
referring to the Italian families Cadolini or Cabassi, both originating from the Emilia
region, initials painted alternately in red and blue, capitals touched with red, outer
margin of fol. a3r contemporary ink drawings (see note below), contemporary
maniculae and marginalia, note in margin of fol. b9v in a later hand, manuscript  title-
page written in black and red ink by an English late 19th-century hand (‘La Commedia
di Dante Allighieri Printed at Venice by Vindelin de Spira 1477’), followed by an extensive
bibliographical note in the same hand about the edition, its presence in the major
private collections of the 18th and 19th century, and its incompleteness: ‘This edition of
Dante, were it perfect, without doubt be valuable’, some foxing, finger-marks and early
ink stains, coloured surface of a few initials faded, leaves from the preliminary Vita di
Dante and last quire rather spotted, soiled, and water-stained, with old repairs to blank
margins of fol. a1, and PP9, large portion of fol. PP10 lacking and restored, disbound,
folio (327 x 217mm.), [Venice], [Vindelinus de Spira], 1477.

A large fragment of the Inferno, with additional leaves from the preliminary Vita
di Dante by giovanni Boccaccio, and from the last quire of the famous Commedia
printed in Venice in 1477 by Vindelinus de Spira. This is first edition of dante’s
poem to contain a commentary and other earlier encomiastic and exegetical
texts. The so called Vindeliniana was prepared by the humanist Cristoforo Berardi
from Pesaro, and it is one of the few books produced by the second Venetian
press established by Vindelinus in 1476. 

THe gReAT InTeReST oF THIS FRAgmenT LIeS In THe PReSenCe oF TWo ConTemPoRARy Ink dRAWIngS In THe mARgIn oF FoL. A1R. The drawings depict two
scenes relating to the canto itself, the first one showing dante confronting the three wild beasts on the rocky mountain; the second
one Virgil, dante’s guide through Hell and Purgatory, appearing to him on the mountain, confirmed by the marginal note , ‘Virgilius
maro Poeta mantuanus’ written in the same hand as the artist. 

The iconography is, as follows: the three beasts are placed one above the other, and this serial narrative includes three different
representations of the Italian poet: dante confronts a speckle-coated leopard; dante confronts a lion (here rather faded); and dante
confronts a wolf. In the tradition of the illuminated manuscripts of the Commedia, multiple representations of dante are quite scarce,
and a similar iconography is to be found in Venetian manuscripts particularly, such as that preserved in the Bibliothèque nationale in
Paris, ms.it. 78 (see P. Brieger-m. meiss-C.H. Singleton, Illuminated Manuscripts of the Divine Comedy, Princeton 1969, II, p. 45, pl. a). The
particular structure of the rocky mountain can also be traced in illuminated manuscripts of the Commedia produced in the Venetian or
Veronese areas (see for example Holkham Hall 514). The sun shining on its summit is represented as a female figure, anticipating the
appearance in Canto II of the beloved Beatrice, who in iconographic tradition is often represented with a halo of golden rays.  The
influence of 15th-century illumination is also clear in the iconography of Virgil, represented not as a laureate poet but as a magister
with long hair and a beard, dressed with a large mantel and cap, and holding a sceptre. dante is depicted bearing his usual cap, and
appears in the guise of a pilgrim or traveller with a staff, emphasising the feature of the Comedy as a pilgrimage or journey to the
underworld through the vices and virtues of mankind. 

Literature: BmC V, 248; goff d -27; Hain 5942*. 

£1,000 - 1,500

48 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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83
Bible, Latin. BIBLIA LATInA, collation: AA8 BB4 a-y A-Z Aa-Mm A-E8, double column,
456 ff. (of 508, lacking AA8 BB4 and final A-E8), 54 lines and headline, Gothic
type, initials alternately in red and blue, paragraph-marks and initial-strokes in
red, occasional early ink marginalia, occasional staining or spotting, lightly
browned, 18th century calf-back boards, joints split, head of spine chipped,
corners worn, rubbed and scuffed, housed in a modern buckram, drop-back
box, [BMC III, 791 (incomplete); Goff B-598; HC 3118; D&M 6068], 8vo (154 x
101mm.), [Basel], [ Johann Froben], [27 october, 1495].

The second edition of the first 8vo bible, commonly know as the ‘Poor
man’s Bible’, as its size made it more accessible to lay readers and travelling
clerics. Philipp melancthon was given a copy by his patron and great-uncle
Johan Reuchlin. 

£1,500 - 2,000

FA-007 Listing.qxp_Layout 1  19/12/2016  17:04  Page 48



84
Catullus (Gaius Valerius), Propertius (Sextus) and Albius
Tibullus. CATuLLuS. PRoPeRTIuS. TIBuLLuS., edited by Benedictus
Philologus Florentinus, collation: a4 b-e8 f10 A-I8 aa-dd8 ee4 (a4 and I8
blank), italic type, initial spaces with guide-letters, front free endpaper
with contemporary ms. four-line poem after Johannes Petrus
Abstemius (Abstemius ad librum, Carmina 1, 95), occasional early ink
marginalia, front endpaper wormed and laid down with loss to ms.,
repaired hole within text of a1-3 with loss of several letters on each f.,
small wormhole to last 4 ff. with loss of the odd letter on each f.,
occasional spotting, a few small stains, modern vellum, 8vo (159 x
95mm.), [Florence], [Philip Giunta I],1503.

The exceedingly rare first giunta octavo edition (this the issue
with spelling error ‘Augustus’ corrected in the colophon), which
Brunet calls ‘plus rare que celle d’Alde’. It is essentially a copy of
the 1502 Aldine edition, which was pirated by Trot in Lyons in the
same year. This is the first of giunta’s octavo printings of the
classics and cannot be considered as a true piracy of Aldus, as
they are signed by the giunti. despite this Aldus manutius fought
ferociously for a decade to protect his publications and eventually,
on 28th november, 1513, the newly elected Pope Leo X granted
him a privilege, signed by Pietro Bembo, who was at the time
papal secretary. 

Provenance: ‘Petrus Vitrus’ (contemporary ink name to title). 

Literature: Renouard, XXXIV: 4; edIT 16 CnCe 10357; Petta, The
Giunti of Florence, 2013, pp.16-17.

£1,500 - 2,000

85
Sophocles. CommenTARII In SePTem TRAgedIAS, collation: α6, β8, Γ8, δ-ο8,
π4, ρ-ω8, Α-Β8, [202]ff., Greek and Roman type, Greek colophon on fol.
B7v, blank spaces for capitals with printed guide letters, slightly foxed
in places, first leaf lightly spotted and stained, a few Latin and Greek
marginal notes in an early hand, modern red morocco, gilt, marbled
board slip-case, a very fine, wide-margined copy, 4to, 203 x 130mm.,
Rome, Press of the Collegio Mediceo, 1518.

The editio princeps of the scholia or commentaries on
Sophocles, which were not included in the first edition in greek
of his tragedies, published by Aldus in 1502. The text was carefully
prepared by the well-known scholar from Constantinople Ianos
Laskaris (c.1445-97), director of the greek gymnasium
established on the Quirinal Hill in 1513 under the auspices of
Pope Leo X. He based his edition on an authoritative manuscript
now preserved in the Biblioteca Laurenziana in Florence (Laur.
32,9), which was acquired by giovanni Aurispa in Constantinople
in 1423. The handsome volume was printed by Zacharias
kalliergis, formerly active in Venice who at the time was in charge
both of the students and the press of the gymnasium. The school
was closed shortly after the death of Pope Leo X in 1521, and all
editions produced by its press are justly praised for their very high
quality and are much sought after by collectors for their great
rarity. 

Literature: Adams, S 1460; STC Italian 634; Layton, The Sixteenth
Century Greek Book in Italy, p. 329; Staikos, Charta of Greek Printing,
pp. 280-284; Barberi-Cerulli, pp. 65-66, 76; A. Turyn, The
Manuscripts of Sophocles, p. 16; É. Borza, “Venise, Rome et
Florence: quatre exemples d’éditions de Sophocle en Italie au XVIe
siècle”, L’information littéraire 54 (2002), pp. 13-22.

£1,500 - 2,000
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86
Joannes Damascenus (Saint) edITIo oRTHodoXAe FIdeI, collation: 18,
α-ρ8, σ4, τ8, υ6, lacking blank leaf σ4, [8], 149 of 150, [4]ff., Greek text,
α1r strapwork border and first five lines of text printed in red, browned
and spotted throughout; fingermarks and early ink stains, extensive
marginal and interlinear Greek notes in the first quires in diffrent early
hands, who also added drawings and diagrams in lower margins (see
for example fol. α7r), five blank leaves added at beginning and
thirteen at end (not part of original book) annotated in Greek by an
early owner, in margin of fol. α4r and α6r small paper strip pasted
with annotation in a later hand, mumerous maniculae and reading
marks on one of the added final leaves pencilled note ‘The Manager
New York Library 5th Avenue New York City N.Y. U.S.A.’, 16th-century
Venetian blind-tooled brown calf, covers framed within border of
multiple fillets and floral rolls, small tool at each corner and central
fleuron, spine with three raised bands underlined by blind fillets,
compartments decorated with small floral tool, corners and foot of
spine damaged, modern morocco-backed board drop-back box, 4to,
204 x 150mm., Verona, Stefano Nicolini da Sabbio, and Brothers,
march, 1531.

The rare Veronese edition of De orthodoxa fide, edited by
Bernardino donato and printed by Stefano niccolini da Sabbio,
active with his brothers in Venice from at least 1521. It is the
second book printed in greek in Verona, following the four-
volumes of Johannes Chrysostomus (1529). Stefano, the most
important member of the nicolini publishing dystany, had been
summoned from Venice by the Bishop of Verona, gian matteo
ghiberti, who wished to publish a series of patristic writings.
Stefano established his press in the episcopal palace, and the
texts were set in the greek type designed and cut by him. At the
end of 1532, after the publication of oecumenius - the third and
last greek book issued from his Veronese press - he returned to
printing in Venice. 

The copy offered here in a fine blind-tooled binding bears witness
to the brief history of 16th-century greek printing in Verona.
dibdin maintained that the Ioannes damascenus of 1531 was “by
much and by far the finest greek work which I ever saw the Sabii
Press” (Bibliographical Tour, London 1829, III, p. 213).

Provenance: Title with ownership inscription in greek (‘goergios
[?]’), repeated on front pastedown.

Literature: Carpanè-menato, Annali della tipografia veronese, I, 23.

£2,000 - 3,000

87
Law.- Justinianus I (Emperor), VoLumen uT PeCuLIARI VoCABuLo
nunCuPAnT ToTIuS JuRIS CIVILIS, collation: *8 **4 a-v8 x6 A-N8 AA-HH8 II6
(*4, N8 and HH8 blank), italic type, printed in red and black, title with
woodcut printer’s device, full-page woodcut ‘Arbor nova feudorum’,
woodcut criblé initials, Paris, Yolande Bonhomme & Jacques Kerver,
1536 Bound WITH Justinianus I (Emperor) Institutionum seu
elementorum Juris Civilis Libri iiii, collation: A-B8 a-y8, italic type,
printed in red and black, woodcut printer’s device to title, full-page
woodcut of the author in his study surrounded by the clergy, full-page
woodcut ‘Arbor civilis’, woodcut criblé initials, Paris, Yolande
Bonhomme for the Widow of Thielman Kerver, 1531, together 2
works in 1 vol., occasional spotting or very light foxing, a few small
stains, later vellum, 4to (215 x 160mm.)

A handsomely printed Parisian edition of these legal works. 

£400 - 600

88
Timaeus, Locrus. AnImo mundI, & nATuRA, collation: A-B8, title in Greek
and Latin, text in Greek, title with woodcut basilisk device, woodcut
decorative initials, Paris, Guillaume Morel, 1555 Bound WITH Timaeus,
Locrus. de Animo mundi et natura, collation: A8 B4 (final f. blank),
text in Latin, title with woodcut printer’s device, woodcut decorative
initials, Paris, Guillaume Morel, 1562, together 2 works in 1 vol.,
marginal repairs, some staining, later limp vellum, stained, 8vo (159
x 105mm.)

Two rare works. THe FIRST WoRk IS THe FIRST SePARATe edITIon In gReek
And HeAVILy AnnoTATed (BoTH InTeR-LIneAR And mARgInAL) By A
ConTemPoRARy SCHoLAR. morel was the king’s printer in greek. 

Literature: Adams T715 & T716. 

£2,000 - 3,000
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89
Manuscript poetry.- Bible, Latin. PSALmoRum dAVIdIS PARAPHRASIS
PoeTICA, edited by george Buchanan, 2 parts in 1, collation: *4 a-r8

s4, a-c8, Roman and Greek types, title with woodcut printer’s device, S4

blank, ms. poetry and accounts to blank, water-stained, some
spotting,17th century calf, gilt, religious arms to centre of covers, spine
in compartments with floral motifs and red morocco label, upper
cover almost detached, head of spine chipped, corners worn, rubbed,
8vo (190 x 113mm.), Henri & Robert Estienne, [c.1565].

A rare edition, with a seemingly unrecorded six-line Latin poem
relating to the hanging of Bishop Hamilton for his role in the
assassination of James Stewart, 1st earl of moray & Regent of
Scotland. moray had appointed Buchanan Principal of
St.Leonard’s College, St. Andrews in 1566. 

Literature: Adams B1446; Renouard, estienne, 167:2 (dating it as
1566). 

£300 - 400

90
Gregorian Calendar.- kALendARIum gRegoRIAnum PeRPeTuum
[gRAeCe], collation: A-M4, [48]ff., Greek type, printed in red and black,
title with woodcut coat-of-arms of Pope Gregory XIII, decorated and
animated woodcut initials, numerous diagrams and tables, spotted
throughout, some leaves uniformly browned, slightly soiled in places,
recto of front flyleaf with pencil bibliographic notes and inked date
‘Nov. 1757’, late 18th-century vellum, corners slightly bumped, 4to,
242 x 162mm., Rome, Francesco Zanetti, 1583.

SIR THomAS PHILLIPPS’ CoPy oF THe RARe FIRST edITIon In gReek oF THe
gRegoRIAn CALendAR, WHICH IS STILL In uSe TodAy. The reformed
calendar replaced the Julian calendar, instituted by Julius Caesar
in 46 B.C. and then amended at the Council of nicaea in 325. It
was promulgated by Pope gregory XIII (after whom it was named)
in a bull issued on 24 February 1582 in order to correct the
miscalculation of the length of a year in the Julian calendar, and
to make up for all the days that had accumulated. In the same
year Latin editions of the Kalendarium Gregorianum perpetuum
appeared in Rome and Venice; Italian, greek and French versions
followed in 1583. The Veronese giovanni Battista gabia was
responsible for the translation into greek. Curiously, the greek
orthodox Church did not adopt the gregorian calendar until
1923. 

Provenance: Cardinal mario Compagnoni marefoschi (1714-1780;
ex-libris on front pastedown); the great collector Sir Thomas
Phillipps (1792-1872, shelfmark on front pastedown). 

Literature: Ascarelli 151; Houzeau & Lancaster 14198bis; Riccardi
I 636.

£1,500 - 2,000

91
Brisson (Barnabe) LeXICon IuRIS, 3 parts in 1, collation: *6 A-Z AA-
DD6 EE4 FF6 GG4; *4 AAA-MMM6 NNN4; AAAA-GGGG6, double column,
title in red and black and with woodcut printer’s device, woodcut
initials and head- and tail-pieces, library ink stamp to title, lightly
browned, some spotting or light foxing, later vellum, lightly stained,
folio, Frankfurt, Johannes Wechel, 1587.

Brisson was the first president of the Parlement of Paris and
wrote many legal treatises, including the Code du roy Henri III in
1587.

£500 - 700

90

91
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93

92
Law.- Sordi (Giovanni Pietro) TRACTATuS de ALImenTIS, collation: a-
i6 K8 A-Z Aa-Zz Aaa-Zzz6 Aaaa4, double column, large woodcut printer’s
device to title, woodcut decorative initials, occasional water-staining
(mostly marginal), some spotting or light foxing, contemporary
vellum, rebacked in later vellum, wormholes to foot of spine, corners
worn, rubbed, folio (375 x 235mm.), Venice, Damianus Zenarus, 1594.

A very good copy with good margins of the first edition of this
legal compendium, which is rare at auction. 

£750 - 1,000

93
Psalms, Latin & French. PSeAumeS de dAVId. LATIn eT FRAnçoIS,
translated by Renaud de Beaune, collation: á8 a-z aa-zz aaa-bbb8,
Roman and italic types, parallel text in French and Latin, engraved
architectural title, woodcut head-pieces and initials, final privilege f.,
ruled throughout in red, lacking á8, title with a few small holes and
ink stamp verso, occasional staining or spotting, contemporary
French chestnut morocco, gilt, covers with central laurel wreaths
within multiple filet borders, the inner set of borders with flora corner-
pieces, flat spine richly gilt with various floral and foliage tools, spine
ends repaired with small areas of loss, corners worn, rubbed and
scuffed, 8vo (170 x 105mm.), Paris, Jamet Mettayer & Pierre l’Huillier,
1595.

A rare edition, with the French translation by the great
ecclesiastical scholar, Archbishop of Bourges and councillor to
Henri IV Renaud de Beaune.

Literature: Adams B1385; Pettegree 5217; not in d&m.

£300 - 400

94
Goldast (Melchior von Haiminsfeld) PARAeneTICoRVm VeTeRVm,
FRIedRICH TAuBmAnn’S CoPy WITH HIS AnnoTATIonS, 3 full-page engraved
illustrations, woodcut printer’s device to foot of final recto, lacking
blank 2M2, index ff. ink stained, occasional water-staining and
spotting, antique style calf, spine with red morocco label, small 4to,
Lindau, Johann Ludwig Brem, 1604.

A rare work with an important provenance. A compendium of
early german texts, some published here for the first time, it
demonstrates a renaissance in the interest of middle-High
german.

Provenance: Friedrich Taubmann (1565-1613), german philologist
and humanist. He split his time between the court of his patron
duke Freidrich Wilhelm of Weimar and the university of
Wittemberg, where he was comic poet and Professor of Philology
respectively (Ink ownership inscription to foot or title and
annotations). 

£800 - 1,200

52 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

FA-007 Listing.qxp_Layout 1  19/12/2016  17:04  Page 52



95
Bible, Greek.- neW TeSTAmenT, ‘Mazarin edition’, collation: α-ω4, αα
ωω4, ααα ιιι4, [4], 453, [1] pp., Greek text, engraved title by Claude
Mellan (1598-1688) depicting an angel writing on an obelisk, the title
itself inscribed on a scroll carried by three cherubs, imprint in Greek
at foot, engraved decorated initials and head-piece, large engraved
cul-de-lampe on verso of final leaf with the arms of the King Louis XIII,
minor browning in places, blank margins of a few leaves slightly
soiled, handsome contemporary red morocco by Robert Steel (d.
1710), covers framed by a narrow frieze and finely gilt tooled to a
panel design, spine with seven raised bands and richly gilt tooled,
edges of covers and turn-ins tooled in gilt, gilt edges, corners of upper
cover slightly rubbed, upper joint slightly cracked, folio, 433 x
290mm., Paris, Imprimerie Royale, 1642.

A SuPeRB, WIde-mARgIned CoPy oF THe mAgnIFICenT edITIon “known as
the ‘mazarin edition’, since it appeared under the auspices of the
great Cardinal” (darlow & moule); the first edition of the greek
new Testament from the Imprimerie Royale, founded by Louis XIII
in 1640. It is a substantial reprint, with a few alterations, of the
new Testament printed by the elzevirs in 1624, adding a 30-page
appendix of Variae Lectiones. The text was set in  garamond’s
greek types from the mid-sixteenth century, used by the estienne
dynasty of printers, which subsequently became part of the
equipment of the Imprimerie Royale. The publication is enriched
by a fine engraved title-page by the renowned French artist
Claude mellan, and numerous initials and large head-and
tailpieces. 

This copy is in a wonderful gilt-tooled morocco binding executed
in the golden age of english binding by the outstanding craftsman,
Robert Steel. Steel was apprenticed to the royal binder Samuel
mearne from 1668 to 1675. He seems to have taken over the
tools of the mearne bindery soon after the death of Charles
mearne in 1686 and may have operated from the same address
in Little Britain. He was regarded as one of the best binders of his
time. After his death in 1710 the business was run until 1718 by
his widow Jane; then Steel’s tools passed to one of his former
apprentices (he is recorded as having eight apprentices) Thomas
elliott, who later became one of the principal binders for the
Harleian Library.

Literature: darlow & moule 4687.

£2,000 - 3,000

96
Alchemy.- Basilius Valentinus. LeS douZe CLeFS de
PHILoSoPHIe...TRAICTAnT de LA VRAye medeCIne meTALIQue. PLuS L’AZoTH,
ou Le moyen de FAIRe L’oR CACHÉ deS PHILoSoPHeS Paris, Pierre Moët,
1659 Bound WITH Bernardus Trevisanus. Traicté de la nature de
l’oeuf des Philosophes, Paris, [Pierre Moët], 1659, together 3 works
in 1 vol., first work (Douze Clefs) with full-page engraved illustration
of a phoenix and other emblems and an emblematic woodcut, lacking
engraved “keys” plates found in some copies, second work (Agoth)
large woodcut vignette to title and 14 alchemical illustrations within
text, 1st work A4 short tear at foot, with loss of a couple of letters, first
30 ff. water-stained to varying degrees at lower corner, second work
I1v printing flaw at lower corner, 3rd work D1 small section of outer
margin torn away with loss of some text (supplied in later ink), final f.
with small hole at head with loss of a few letters, all 3 parts occasional
spotting and a few small stains, contemporary calf, gilt spine in
compartments and with red morocco label, joints repaired, corners
worn, scuffed, varnished, [Caillet 798 & 802; 1043; Duveen 48;
Ferguson I, 77], 8vo

A rare edition of these two most important alchemical texts,
bound here with Bernard of Treviso’s work on the philosopher’s
stone. The 1659 edition is important for its dedication to the
english natural philosopher Sir kenelm digby (a later ms. digby
coat of arms is mounted on verso of first title), who was at the
time in Paris studying Paracelsian chemistry. While some copies
of Les Douze Clefs include an engraved suite of plates, there exists
perhaps a preliminary issue without them, as with the copy
described by Ferguson. 

£600 - 800
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97
Bianchini (Francesco) LA ISToRIA unIVeRSALe PRoVATA Con monumenTI
e FIguRATA Con SImBoLI degLI AnTICHI, second edition, engraved
additional pictorial title, title in red and black and with engraved
printer’s device, engraved portrait, folding map and 7 plates (1
folding), 5 folding tables, wood-engraved illustration in text, binder’s
f. at end, some spotting and finger-marking, a few stains to sig.Y,
contemporary vellum, spine gilt, foot of spine chipped, corners little
worn, spotted and rubbed, 4to, Rome, Antonio de Rossi, 1747.

Bianchini’s ambitious work charting the history of humanity
through archaeological evidence. It includes much on the oriental
and American nations and greek history. Bianchini was a friend
of Leibniz and later became librarian of the Biblioteca
ottoboniana, which had rich holdings that he employed in his
research for the present work.  

£300 - 400

98
Death.- Dionisi (Filippo Lorenzo) SACRARum VATICAnæ BASILICæ
CRyPTARum monumenTA AeRIS TABuLIS InCISA, engraved frontispiece, title
vignette, folding plan and 83 plates, small areas of marginal water-
staining, occasional spotting, contemporary calf, gilt, spine in
compartments, spine ends and corners worn, rubbed and scuffed,
folio, Rome, Archangel Casaletti, 1773.

A good copy of this important study of the Vatican crypts. The
plates include depictions of the tombs of numerous Popes. 

£300 - 400

99
French Revolutionary Pamphlets.- Necker (Jacques) RÉFLeXIonS
PRÉSenTÉeS A LA nATIon FRAnçAISe, SuR Le PRoCèS InTenTÉ A LouIS XVI...
SuPPLemenT, half-title, Paris, Chez Volland, 1792 bound with de
montjoie (galart) Reìponse aux Reìflexions de m. necker sur le
Proceìs Intenteì aÌ Louis XVI, Geneva, Chez les Marchands de
Nouveautés, 1792, together 6 pamphlets in 1 vol., slightly browned,
19th century roan-backed boards, rubbed, corners and edges
bumped, gilt spine, rubbed, 8vo.

on the fate of Louis XVI.

£150 - 250

100
Willemin (Nicolas Xavier) CHoIX de CoSTumeS CIVILS eT mILITAIReS deS
PeuPLeS de L’AnTIQuITe, 2 vol. in 1, FIRST edITIon, engraved titles and 178
plates, tissue-guards, some occasional spotting but generally a bright,
clean copy, handsome modern calf-backed boards with vellum
corners, spines gilt in compartments with red morocco label, folio,
Paris, 1798-1802.

£300 - 400
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101
Bodoni (Giambattista) mAnuALe
TIPogRAFICo, 2 vol., vol.1 [14], lxxii,
[2] pp., 265ff. all but one leaf
printed on recto only, one leaf
printed both sides (numbered 266-
267) with the Index, vol.2  [2], 275ff.
printed on recto only (with three
folding sheets of music), last two
leaves with index printed on both
sides and numbered 276-279,
seperate titles for each vol.,
engraved portrait of Bodoni by
Francesco Rosaspina, after Andrea
Appiani at beginning of vol.1 slightly
foxed, original orange boards with
printed spine labels, spines repaired, one corner of vol.1 slightly
damaged, hinges a little weak but generally a fine, entirely uncut copy,
4to, 320 x 220mm., Parma, Giambattista Bodoni, 1818.

A mAgnIFICenT CoPy oF BodonI’S mASTeRPIeCe, THe moST eLABoRATe
SPeCImen-Book eVeR PRInTed. The Manuale was completed after
Bodoni’s death by Luigi orsi, director of the printing house at
Parma, for the typographer’s widow. This work, printed in about
250 copies, contains examples of more than two hundred
typefaces. It shows the impressive and unrivalled range of
Bodoni’s types, presenting Roman, greek, Cyrillic and exotic
alphabets, together with their versions in italic, capitals, etc., and
ending with type-ornaments.

Literature: Brooks, 1216 (Manuale) and 292 (Lettre).

£8,000 - 12,000

55See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

102
Qur’an, lithographed Arabic text after calligraphy by Mahmoud Ali
Al Razavi in nastaliq script, 614 pp., slightly browned but in good
state, endpapers a little creased, original red calf binding, with flap,
stamped with small roundels, folio, [?Lucknow], Ali Bahai Sharaf Ali
Mohannadi, [c. 1850].

£200 - 300

103
Uzanne (Octave) LA nouVeLLe BIBLIoPoLIS, numBeR VIII oF 100 CoPIeS
on Japon, engraved frontispiece by H. Manasse after Félicien Rops, 8
lithographic plates, each in uncoloured and coloured state, coloured
lithographic borders throughout, all after Henri Patrice Dillon,
numerous illustrations, original upper pictorial wrapper included, this
and first few ff. loose, later half morocco, gilt, 8vo, Paris, 1897. 

An attractive production, that includes chapters on ‘La nouvelle
bibliopolis’, ‘La bibliophile contemporaine’, ‘Bibliophiles et
biblioscopes’, ‘Physiologie du lecteur’, ‘Le monomanie des affiches’,
‘La renaissance de la reliure’, and ‘Les ex-libris modernes’. 

£300 - 400
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Gafurius (Franchinus) PRACTICA muSICAe, collation: [*4], a-b8, c6, aa-kk8, ll6, complete with  final blank, [112]ff., text in single column, 38 lines,
type: 10:180G (title), 2:102R (text), shoulder notes, small woodcut initials, blank spaces for capitals at the beginning of each book, a2v full-page
woodcut showing a diapason after Pitagora and Guido d’Arezzo, numerous woodcut diagrams of musical notational symbols (notes, rests,
ligatures) on five-line staves, some leaves trimmed, a few shoulder notes or diagrams very slightly shaved, contemporary marginalia, early
shelfmark inked out on first leaf, lenghty musical example, without text, penned in ink in lower margin of last two leaves, late 19th-century
brown calf, tooled in gilt, inner dentelles, gilt edges, joints slightly cracked, corners rubbed, Chancery follio, 252 x 179mm., Brescia, Angelus
Britannicus, 23 September, 1497.

THe VeRy RARe SeCond edITIon oF gAFuRIuS’ mA JoR WoRk, RAReR THAn THe FIRST, WHICH WAS
PuBLISHed In mILAn In 1496 By LA SIgneRRe. These two constitute the only 15th century
editions of this work, THe moST InFLuenTIAL muSIC TReATISe oF THe RenAISSAnCe. The Practica
musicae is dedicated by gafurius, choir master at the cathedral in milan, to Ludovico il
moro, and illustrates all aspects of the theory and practice of music, including chant,
polyphony and the rules of counterpoint, giving a complete picture of the status of music
theory at the time. The author quotes classical authorities on music (above all Pythagoras,
Aristotle and Boethius); in addition, he mentions both later theorists, such as guido
d’Arezzo and Johannes Tinctoris, and contemporary composers, such as gilles Binchois,
guillaume dufay, and John dunstable. 

The Brescia edition is a close reprint of the milanese Practica, and the printer Angelus
Britannicus employed the same handsome series of cuts as the edition of La Signerre.
“Reprinted with the same quiring and mostly with the same page-contents from the
edition of Le Signerre [...]. The diagrams and examples appear to be printed from Le
Signerre’s original blocks, but the title-cut and borders have not been taken over” (BmC
VII, 979). 

gafurius’s treatise had a wide circulation, and was referred to and plagiarised by most
theorists of the following centuries.

Provenance: emil offenbacher (purchased march 1946); Cornelius J. Hauck (ex-libris on
front pastedown; see The History of the Book: The Cornelius J. Hauck Collection, Christie’s
new york, 27-28 June 2006). 

Literature: HC 7408; gW 10435; BmC VII, 979; IgI 4113; goff g-7; RISm Ecrits, p. 343;
Sander 2984.

£10,000 - 15,000

56 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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105
Plutarch. QuAe HIC ConTIneAnTuR: HAeC SunT. PLuTARCHI de VIRTuTe

moRALI LIBeLLuS gRAeCuS..., collation: A-B6, C-D4, AA-CC6, DD4, 6, 8,
2A-Y6, Z4, &4 (fols. D4 and &4 blanks), in this copy quires signed and

8 are bound before the Commentarium, not at the end as usually
recorded, text in Greek and Latin, blank spaces for capitals with
printed guide letters, section De musica illustrated with 39 woodcuts,
numerous astronomical diagrams, first and last leaves lightly soiled
and browned, pale water-stain to blank lower margin of last four
leaves, contemporary Latin marginalia, a few slightly trimmed, late
18th-century vellum, spine with four raised bands, rebacked, 19th-
century paper label with shelfmark at foot, covers a little soiled and
abraded in places, upper corner of the lower board slightly damaged,
folio, 282 x 197mm., Naples, Antonio Frezza, June, 1526.

THe VeRy RARe PLuTARCH oF 1526, noTABLe FoR ITS WeALTH oF
ILLuSTRATIonS. It is the first greek book to be published in naples
by the printer originating from the marche region, Antonio Frezza
(de Frizis), protegé of the learned politician Atri Andrea matteo
Acquaviva (c.1456-1529), pupil of the poet giovanni Pontano, and
member of the Accademia Pontaniana. de Frizis is believed to
have been trained in the workshop of the german printer
Sigismund mayr. This publication is one of the last books issued
from his press, housed in the Acquaviva palace. The original text
is set in a fine and very legible greek font; it is supplemented by
a Latin translation and an extensive commentary, both by the
duke of Acquaviva. The commentary is divided into three books
and includes a 76-page treatise dedicated to music, illustrated
with handsome woodcuts and mainly based - alongside Plutarch’s
own theories on this topic -  on Boethius and Franchino gaffurio,
the author of the influential Practica musicae (see previous lot).
Acquaviva initiated a long-standing tradition of musical culture in
his family, and in 1519 had commissioned de Frizis in the
publication of one of the earlist examples of music printing in
naples, the motetti Libro primo.

Provenance: ‘ex Libris S. F. Fiumi’ (early ownership inscription on title). 

Literature: manzi, Annali 30; Sanders 578021.

£3,000 - 4,000

106
Handel (George Frederick) meSSIAH, An oRAToRIo In SCoRe, ?SIXTH
edITIon, list of subscribers, engraved title and musical notation, one leaf
torn at inner margin and almost detached, later ink annotations to
front pastedown and date (1741) on title, contemporary reversed calf,
rebacked, corners worn, [Smith 6, p.127], folio, Randall & Abell, [1767]

With the list of subscribers reset (“dr.” not “mr” Samuel Arnold;
“dr.” not “mr.” Samuel Howard; “Pinder” not “Pindar”; John Perkins,
organist of “Finedon” not “Findon”; and the order under “H” is
heaton, Hurdis, Howkins...Hudson.

£500 - 700

57See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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107
Handel (George Frederick) JudAS mACCHABoeuS, oRAToRIo, engraved
portrait frontispiece and musical score, list of subscribers, ink stain
and some light foxing to outer margins, contemporary calf-backed
boards, rather worn, [Smith p.114], folio, for H.Wright, [c.1770].

£200 - 300

108
Bach (Carl Philipp Emanuel) unA SonATA PeR IL CemBALo SoLo, FIRST
edITIon, 12pp., the last blank, title within woodcut border, typeset
musical notation, contemporary (?original) marbled wrappers,
preserved in later mottled sheep-backed boards drop-back box, spine
gilt with 2 morocco labels, oblong 4to, [Wotquenne 60; RISM B92],
Leipzig & Dresden, G. G. E. Breitkopf, 1785.

£400 - 600

109
Mozart (Wolfgang Amadeus) III SonATeS PouR Le CLAVeCIn ou PIAno
FoRTe, second edition, 33pp. engraved music (p.1 and 12 blank), a
little soiled, last leaf with 2” defect and with missing notes supplied in
manuscript, modern cloth with engraved original upper wrapper
bound in (corner repaired), oblong folio, [Haberkamp, p.137;
Hoboken 83, RISM M 6781], Mainz, Schott, 1785.

Published in his lifetime, a year after the first edition, this
second edition is rare at auction and includes the famous “Rondo
[Allgrino] alla turca” on p.20. Loosely inserted is an 8pp.
programme for the 300th performance of mozart’s opera don
Juan (Berlin, 20th november 1853) with a list of singers in the
preceding performances. 

£800 - 1,200

110
Clementi (Muzio) une SonATe PouR Le CLAVeCIn ou PIAno FoRTe,
Vienna, [?1794]; bound with 2 other works by Clementi, original
pictorial wrappers with hand-coloured engraved illustration to front
cover, spine repaired; and a quantity of other music, much by
Clementi but also including Haydn, Handel, mozart and Weber,
4to and folio (qty)

£300 - 400

111
Beethoven (Ludwig van) A SeLeCT CoLLeCTIon oF oRIgInAL IRISH AIRS,
vol.1 only (of 2), FIRST edITIon, engraved portrait frontispiece of St.
Cecilia, engraved title, signed by the editor G. Thomson at foot, 72pp.
engraved music and text, offsetting and foxing, contemporary half
calf, rubbed, rebacked, folio, London & Edinburgh, Preston & G.
Thomson, [1814].

£150 - 200

58 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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112
Beethoven (Ludwig van) gRAnde SonATe PouR Le PIAnoFoRTe,
engraved throughout, title defective at lower edge with loss of imprint
and a few notes on verso, foxed and soiled, some pencil annotations,
ink stamps on title, unbound, ?Berlin, n.d.; TRIo FuR PIAno-FoRTe, VIoLIn
und VIoLInCeLLo, FIRST edITIon, engraved throughout, title with armorial
vignette, foxed and soiled, ink inscription Henriette Einert in lower
corner of title, later wrappers, upper cover detached, Vienna, Steiner,
[1816]; and 2 others, 4to and oblong 4to (4)

Second mentioned, the Piano Trio in B flat major, op.97
“Archduke” is one of Beethoven’s greatest pieces in this form - it
was dedictaed to his friend and patron Archduke Rudolph, hence
its nickname.

£600 - 800

113
Hummel (Johann Nepomuk) AuSFueHRLICHe THeoReTISCH-PRACTISCHe
AnWeISung Zum PIAno-FoRTe-SPIeL, FIRST edITIon, engraved throughout,
portrait frontispiece, vignette title, plate of arms and musical notation,
12pp. publisher’s catalogue at end, some foxing, contemporary half
calf, corners worn, Vienna, London & Paris, 1828; and a quantity of
sheet music, mostly for piano, some bound, mostly 18th and 19th
century, 4to (qty)

£300 - 400

114
Spohr (Louis, German composer, violinist and conductor, 1784-
1859) PIAno TRIo numBeR 1, autograph manuscript, 10pp., 3 folios
torn into several fragments, browned, loose, oblong 4to, 1834. 

Written in the same year as the death of his beloved first wife
dorette.

£1,000 - 1,500

115
Penderecki (Krzysztof) PARTITA, 3 CoPIeS, each with extensive
autograph annotations, presumably marked up for performances, 2
with presentation inscriptions signed “Krzysztof” (one with much of
inscription torn away) on p.1, some leaves with tape repairs and/or
cut-outs with other pieces pasted in, 2 in original grey wrappers, one
disbound, 4to, Mainz, B.Schott, 1972.

Poland’s greatest living composer. Partita for harpsichord,
electric & bass guitar, harp, double bass and chamber orchestra
was first performed in Rochester, new york on 11th February
1972. Two of the copies offered here bear inscriptions dated
1972, one “?katowice 27.iv.72” and the other “Lisboa 18.x.72”.

£400 - 600

59See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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117
James of Milan [Pseudo.-St. Bonaventure] STImuLuS dIVInI AmoRIS bound with St. Bonaventura, ITIneRRIum menTIS In deum And
St. Bonaventura de InCendIo AmoRIS, 3 works in 1 vol., decorated manuscripts on vellum,173 x 118mm.,  I + 71 + 1 leaves. Collation: 110-3,
210, 310, 410-3, 510+1, 66, 710, 810. Text block: 114x70mm, one column, 31 lines, first line below top line, unfoliated, ruled throughout, catchwords
written horizontally in the inner lower of the last verso of each quire, text written by a single person in brown ink in a gothic hand. In the first
text (fols. 1r-45r) titles of the different chapters and running headings written in red, twenty-two pen-flourished initials in blue and red; litterae
notabiliores touched in red. In the second work (fols. 46r-63r) the headings underlined in red, large pen-flourished initial in blue and red on fol.
46r, at the beginning of the text; five smaller pen-flourished initials in blue and red opening the inner subdivisions; litterae notabiliores touched
in red. The third work four pen-flourished initials in blue and red in the third text (fols. 62r-71v), and litterae notabiliores touched in red, the first
leaf restored, traces of old repairs,  lower corners of some leaves lacking, half of fol. 5r cut away (text lacking), as well as the lower margin of fol.
32 (with loss of some lines), and fol. 34 (without any loss), scattered holes in the parchment, last three ff. more severely damaged with the partial
loss of some lines of text, rebound  in old vellum, yapp edges, new endpapers, stained, housed in a modern cardboard box. 

A 14th-century theological miscellany, including three widely read Franciscan texts, which played a significant  role in the history of
the mystical theology. The volume is seemingly an attempt by an anonymous scribe to create an anthology or introductory manual to
Franciscan mysticism.

The manuscript opens with the text of the Stimulus  divini amoris, which until the 19th century was attributed to St Bonaventura,
Bagnoregio or to Bernardus Claravallensis, but was in fact written by the Franciscan theologian James of  milan, who in 1305 is
documented as lector to the Franciscans of domodossola (Piedmont). The work is divided into seven chapters, and enjoyed a wide
manuscript circulation. Two different versions of the text are recorded, the so-called Stimulus minor and Stimulus major, bearing a
different incipit. Although lacking the first leaf, the text copied in the present manuscript refers to the shorter version. 

The second ComPLeTe work is the celebrated Itinerarium mentis ad Deum by St. Bonaventure, “A densely learned and admittedly difficult
text, the Itineraium describes a six-step journey toward mystical union;  the seventh stage being its achievement, It lays the mystical
implications of Bonaventura’s theory of knowledge in greater detail than any other of his works” (m. karnes, Imagination, Meditation,
and Cognition in the Middle Ages, Chicago-London 2011, p. 83). 

The third and last text included is another work composed by the Father of the Church Bonaventure, De Triplici Via alias Incendium Amoris,
which again had a significant role in european mystical theology. It is a brief treatise on the practice of meditation, based on the doctrine
of a threefold way to perfection, with the terms
‘purgative’, ‘illuminative’, and ‘perfective’ used
here for the first time. The Incendium Amoris
represented one of the major sources of the
Imitation of Christ attributed to Thomas à
kempis, and the late Spiritual exercises by
Ignatius de Loyola.

Texts:
I. James of milan (Ps.-Bonaventura), Stimulus
Divini Amoris
fols 1r-45r
Bibliotheca Ascetica medii Aevi 4 (Quaracchi
1949), 6-122 .
II. St. Bonaventura, Itinerarium mentis ad deum 
fols. 46r-62r
Bonaventura, opera omnia, Quaracchi edition,
V, 295-313.
III.St. Bonaventura, de Incendio Amoris
fols. 62r-71v
Bonaventura, opera omnia, Quaracchi edition,
VIII, 3-18.

£15,000 - 20,000

60

ConTInenTAL mAnuSCRIPTS And ePHemeRA

116
Psalter, Latin., PART oF A SIngLe LeAF FRom An ITALIAn PSALTeR, 190/394 x 265mm (variable
size, owing to its re-use as a binding material), text block: 195x93 mm, double column, of
which 60 lines survive recto and only a few lines verso, in brown ink in a caroline script, two
lombard initials painted in red, the headings ‘cant. gr.’ written in red, cropped and folded
with resulting loss, [Italy], [11th century]. 

A fragment from a large-format dismembered Psalter, dated to the 11th century,
probably produced in Italy. After it had been cut from its original manuscript, this
fragment was used as a cover for a later and unknown text, as it is evident from the
fold-lines and cuts on its surface. Two fold-lines running across the middle of the
fragment show the possible dimensions of the spine of the volume that it covered,
and on the verso of the leaf there are traces of a possible title inked on the spine of
the later book or archival register (‘Fabio [?]’). 

£300 - 400

See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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118
Dante Alighieri. CommedIA. PARAdISo, XXX
139 - XXXI 45, fragment on vellum, single
leaf, folded in half, used as a binding
cover for a book in quarto format, text
block:195 x 93mm., single column, 30-31
lines, probably ruled with dry point, text
written in dark brown ink in a Florentine
chancery hand, Vernacular rubric
prefacing Canto xxxi written in red, recto
with three-line initial in blue with
extensive flourishes in red pen-work, first
capital letter of each terzina set out and
touched with yellow, verses transcribed
on recto in fine condition, writing on
verso erased but legible under UV lamp,
tear along central fold with loss of line 21
on  recto and line 22 on verso, traces of
its re-use as binding cover can be seen in
the sewings and the almost illegible inked
title on verso, folio, 317 x 240mm.,
Florence, mid 14th century.

A PReCIouS mId-14TH CenTuRy
unReCoRded VeLLum FRAgmenT oF THe
CoMMEDIA, onLy ReCenTLy dISCoVeRed. It
contains portions of two cantos of the
Paradiso and on the recto includes the
beginning, with its vernacular rubric, of
Canto xxxi, in which dante introduces
the description of Paradise with the
famous metaphor ‘in forma di candida
rosa’, i.e. ‘as a snow white rose’, the
symbol of his vision of supreme
beauty. The fragment comes from a
dismembered manuscript belonging
to the ‘Cento’ group, an early large-
scale Florentine production of codices
containing the vulgata text, uniform in
physical format, layout, decoration and
script (Florentine chancery). The
expression Dante del Cento derives
from an anecdote recounted by the
16th century philologist Vincenzo
Borghini in his Lettera intorno a’
manoscritti antichi (1573), in which he
reported that a Florentine scribe (later
erroneously identified as Francesco di
ser nardo da Barberino, who signed
the famous codex Trivulziano 1080)
was forced to copy for a fee one
hundred manuscripts of the
Commedia in order to provide his daughters with a dowry. The production of these manuscripts is now ascribed not to a single scribe,
but rather to several copyists active in the same scriptorium in Florence, probably established and led by Francesco di ser nardo himself.
About sixty manuscripts of the Florentine ‘Cento’ group have survived, mostly written in a two-column format; only three manuscripts
among them are written in a single column like the present fragment. The scribe is identifiable with the copyist who wrote the fragment
ii.iv.587a in the Biblioteca nazionale in Florence, which has identical layout and decoration, and contains Inferno xx 64-93, xxv 10-69,
xxx 145-xxxi 21. Probably both fragments once belonged to the same codex.

Text:
Par., xxx 139-xxxi 45
inc: La ciecha cupidigia che v’amalia
expl.: (e) spera già ridir com’ello stea

Literature: m. Roddewig, Dante Alighieri, Die göttliche komödie. Vergleichende Bestandsaufnahme der Commedia Handschriften, Stuttgart,
1984; m. Boschi Rotiroti, Censimento dei manoscritti della Commedia. Firenze, Biblioteche Riccardiana e Moreniana, Società Dantesca Italiana,
Rome, 2008.

£5,000 - 7,000
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119
Boccaccio (Giovanni) Trattatello in laude di dante,
decorated manuscript on paper, Florence, first half of 15th
century.

293 x 218mm., II+30 leaves, complete, three regular quires,
collation: 1-310, first and last leaves blanks, modern pencilled
foliation in upper right corner, text block: 180 x 143 mm,
single column, 34-36 lines, first line above top line, ruled
throughout, catchwords in centre of lower margin of some
leaves, text written in brown ink in a regular gothic
mercantesca cursive, verso of first and second flyleaves in
cursive in a sixteenth-century hand, containing three exorcism
prayers and the Benediction of Animals, 31 four-line initials
alternately of red and blue with contrasting flourish, on fol.
1r a six-line blue initial with gabled frame and ground of red
and blue pen-work, repair to lower margin of fol. 2 with loss
of a few letters, tear at lower margin of fol. 25, insignificant
old repair in gutter of fol. 26, edges darkened, on fol. Ir inked
note ‘Boccaccio. Vita di Dante Alighieri (stampata più volte)’,
possibly in a nineteenth-century hand, and a later pencilled
annotation ‘Boccaccio Giovanni s. xiv’, contemporary brown
calf over wooden boards, diagonally ruled in blind, five brass
bosses on upper and lower covers, spine with three raised
bands, vellum pastedowns, upper cover stained, some
rubbing and worming, upper joint split at foot, lacking clasps,
modern black morocco box, folio 

Provenance: giannalisa Feltrinelli (1903-1981; ex-libris on
front pastedown; Christie’s, The Giannalisa Feltrinelli Library.
Part II. Italian Renaissance Manuscripts and Autograph
Letters, London, 3 december 1997, lot 139).

Texts:
fols. 2r-29r: giovanni Boccaccio, Vita di dante [Trattatello
in laude di dante];
inc.: Solone il chui petto uno humano tempio
expl.: benedicendo inn etterno il suo nome e ‘l suo valore
fols. iv-iiv: three exorcism prayers and the ‘Benediction of
animals’. 

A VeRy FIne mAnuSCRIPT, In ITS oRIgInAL BIndIng, ConTAInIng THe
FIRST FuLL-LengTH BIogRAPHy oF dAnTe, the first biographical
treatment of any ‘modern’ author, an innovative work
written in the vernacular that had a lasting influence on
the genre of the literary vita. In his biography Boccaccio
combines motifs from both classical and medieval traditions, following the model of the Vitae Vergili circulating in the middle Ages, and
in particular those by donatus and Servius, as a way of identifying dante as the new Virgil. He describes dante’s ancestry, his studies,
the relationships with Beatrice and gemma donati, his political career, exile and death, concluding with an invective against the
ungrateful city of Florence. Boccaccio’s physiognomical description of dante’s appearance is famous. The chronology of the biographical
information which he gives is somewhat uncertain, and there are numerous legendary details. yet the work is in effect a ‘verbal
monument’ raised in homage to dante, who was responsible in Boccaccio’s opinion for the rebirth of poetry in Italy; at the same time
the text can be seen as a political attack on Florence for having sent this outstanding native into exile. The composition of the work
seems to have been stimulated by Boccaccio’s first meeting with Petrarch when the latter visited Florence in 1350. In march 1351
Boccaccio in his turn paid Petrarch a visit in Padua, where the two writers discussed the value of dante’s work. Having learned that
Petrarch did not possess a copy of the Commedia, Boccaccio sent him, between 1351 and 1353, the work (today in the Vatican Library,
ms Vat. Lat. 3199). These are the circumstances in which Boccaccio planned to write a biography of dante in the vernacular, recounting
the life of the supreme Florentine poet.

of the work three different redactions are known, dated 1351-1355, early 1360s, and early 1370s. This manuscript belongs to the
group containing the first and longer redaction, derived from the original autograph preserved in the Biblioteca Capitolar in Toledo (ms
Zelada 104.6). of this first version about fifty manuscripts are recorded, the majority of which were copied in Florence over the course
of the fifteenth century.

Literature: Boccaccio editore e interprete di Dante. Atti del Convegno internazionale di Roma 28-30 ottobre 2013. Roma 2014; Dentro l’officina
di Boccaccio. Studi sugli autografi in volgare e su Boccaccio dantista. ed. by S. Bertelli and d. Cappi. Città del Vaticano 2014.

£30,000 - 40,000
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120
Greek medical manuscript.- IATRoSoPHIon, decorated manuscript on paper, 266 leaves in all, many of them detached (n.b.it has not been
possible to collate the quires and determine how many leaves are missing), text block: single column with variable number of lines and text
space measures, text written in black or dark brown ink in at leat five different hands, headings written in red, in upper and lower margins
sequences of early and inconsistent foliations in arabic numerals, in brown and red ink, red pen-flourished initials, strapwork headpieces
coloured in red, yellow and brown, numerous diagrams, charts, astrological wheels, zodiacal signs, magical symbols, drawings of amulets and
plants, early flap binding in black goatskin, strips of leather preserved, worn with numerous leaves detached, browned and stained through
extensive use, small 4to, 155 x 105mm., Greece (probably Crete), first half of 16th century.

Text: It is not possible to describe in detail the content of this highly interesting medical notebook, which contains over seventy writings
and represents an exhaustive supply of centuries-old practices of empirical healing: not only medical recipes and advice on plants and
herbal remedies, but also astrological charts, lists of ‘bad’ and ‘good’ days, invocations of angels and demons, amulets, predictions and
spells, occult treatises on the properties of stones and herbs, and short magical writings such as the Clavis or Clavicula Salomonis (the
Διαθήκη Σολομῶντος, fol. 171r-201r). many pages of the manuscript feature magical and cabalistic symbols, including the pentalpha sign,
known as Salomon’s Seal or Star of david. Some texts, e.g. the Λόγοι πνευματικοὶ μεταφραυθέντες εἰς τὴν κοινὴν γλώτταν (fol. 1r-3v) and the
Ἰατροσόφιον πλουσιώτατον (fol. 21r-64v), are copied from the Geoponicon composed by the 17th-century Cretan monk Agapios Landos.
This popular work, printed 26 times between 1643 and 1919, includes medical remedies from the greek canon - Hippocrates, galen,
dioscorides - as well as therapeutic instructions and botanical information from astrological and magical beliefs.

The notebook offered here belongs to the genre of iatrosophion - the term means medical wisdom - and contains an astonishing variety
of medical, botanical, astrological and magical texts, assembled in all likelihood in Crete, and continuously added to over centuries and
passed down over generations. “Popular medicine, praktiki iatri, and iatrosophia remained vital resources for health care for many
Cretans well into the twentieth century” (P.A. Clark, A Cretan Healer’s Handbook, p. 22). As Alain Touwaide states, the number of such
manuscripts which survive is unknown. This composite manuscript is similar in layout and decoration to the manuscript preserved in
the national library of Athens (Ath. 1265), datable from the end of the 16th century to the 19th century.

“Copied and re-copied, these handbooks were used in the community predominantly by practical healers and midwives, priests and
monks. Increasingly, in many the content epitomized from ancient sources became diluted and the medical advice supplemented with
a whole host of additional information from popular medicine” (P.A. Clark, A Cretan Healer’s Handbook, p. 5).

Literature: Catalogus Codicum Astrologorum Graecorum (CCAg), x. Codices Athenienses, ed. A. delatte, Bruxelles 1924, pp. 9-22; Anecdota
Atheniensia, ed. A. delatte, Liège 1927, pp. 397-445; Agapios Landos, Geoponicon, Venice 1643, ed. d.d. kostoula, Volos 1991; A. Touwaide,
Byzantine Hospitals Manuals (Iatrosophia) as a Source for the Study of Therapeutics, in The Medieval Hospital and Medical Practice, ed. B.
Bowers, Aldershot 2007, pp. 147-173; P.A. Clark, Healer’s Handbook in the Byzantine Time, Aldershot 2011, pp. 1-22.

£8,000 - 12,000
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Aristotle.- PHILoSoPHICAL mISCeLLAny, manuscript on paper, 217 x
165mm., I +55 + I leaves, fol. 53 blank, in a cursive script, with a slight
tendency to bâtarde shading cursive, the manuscript has been resewn
and rebound, resulting in leaves being pasted on to the recto of the
following leaf and consequently their conjugates are lacking, some
staining and light browning, minor loss to the lower blank margins of a
few ff., 19th century cloth-backed marbled boards, rubbed, sm. 4to,
Mainz, 1550.

This interesting miscellany contains the text of commentaries on
Aristotle, in particular an expositio on the octo libros Physicorum, and
a commentary on the Analytica, with several didactic remarks. It is
in all likelihood the notebook used by a professor or magister active
at the university of mainz in South germany, founded in 1477, or at
a school of the city, as the colophon on the recto of fol. 52 attests:
‘moguntiae decimo nono Junij finit legere’. There are corrections in
text and some additions in the margins. 

The structure and style of the manuscript reflects the traditional
learning at the german universities and schools in the late middle
ages and early Renaissance, and the lasting influence of Albertus
magnus’s commentaries on Aristotle’s physics and logical writings.
The texts are divided into different quaestiones, containing other
subdivisions, with the terminology and the philosophical
abbreviations used as well as the argumentative method employed
confirming our date of the manuscript to the sixteenth century,
possibly the first half. 

The first text is introduced by the heading disputatio Proemialis ad
octo libros Physicorum, and the commentary is divided in eight
quaestiones. The section devoted to the Analytica contains eleven
quaestiones. THe TeXTS Seem To Be oRIgInAL WRITIngS, And noT CoPIeS oF
CommenTARIeS CIRCuLATIng In THe Age. Curiously, the anonymous
commentator has not added quotations from others authors or
works considered as authorities on the subjects, as usual for the time. 

£1,500 - 2,000
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122
Battle of Ivry.- Henry IV (King of France and Navarre, 1553-
1610) ConTemPoRARy CoPy LeTTeR To RouSSAT, mAyoR de LAngReS,
2½pp., in Italian, folio, 14th March 1590, a detailed memoir of
the battle of Ivry (referring to the duke of mayenne, general of
the Catholic League) and instructing him to share the news of
his success with the royalists in and around Langres, folds,
browned, edges a little chipped.

The Battle of Ivry was fought in the aftermath of the murder
of Henri III during the French Wars of Religion. The battle was a
decisive victory for Henry IV of France, against the Catholic
League by the duc
de mayenne and
Spanish forces
under the Count of
egmont. Henry’s
forces were
victorious and he
went on to lay
siege to Paris. The
battle occurred on
the plain of Épieds,
eure near Ivry (later
renamed Ivry-la-
Bataille),
normandy. Ivry-la-
Bataille is located
on the eure River
and about thirty
miles west of Paris,
at the boundary
between the Île-de-
France and the
Beauce regions.

£250 - 350

121
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Rome.- [CAPeLLA dI SAn CARLo dI monTICeLLo, neAR Rome], manuscript in Italian,
on paper, 130pp. only, many blank, missing numerous (probably blank) leaves in
middle, written in ink in several Italian hands, relating to the Church of Monticello
near Rome, small drawing of a monument on f.17v, loose in contemporary limp
vellum, worn and torn, 2 leather ties present (2 lacking), small 4to, 221 x
150mm.,?Rome, [c.1622-43].

£200 - 300

124
Clement IX (Pope, born Giulio Rospigliosi, 1600-69) deCReTo en Que PRoPone
Su SAnTIdAd, eL TRATo A LoS ReguLAReS, manuscript in Spanish, 68pp., ff. stained at
tail, contemporary limp sheep, rubbed and stained, sm. 4to, [late 17th century].

Contemporary Spanish manuscript translation of Clement IX’s papal bull
banning clergy from trade, Rome, 17 June 1669.

£200 - 300

125
Louis XIV (King of France, 1638-1715) LeTTReS d’HonneuR APPoInTIng ABRAHAm
QuARRe HonoRARy AdVISeR To THe kIng And PARLemenT oF dIJon, d.s. “Louis”,
manuscript in  French, 6pp., 4pp. on vellum, 2pp. on paper, wax seal of kingdom
of France, folds, vellum creased, yellowed and soiled, variously 330 x 500mm. and
320 x 210mm., 1684.

£300 - 400

126
Capitana Pontificia (flagship of the Papal Navy which fought at the Battle
of Lepanto, 1571).- TRATTATo ConCeRnenTe Le mAnoVA, e SeRVIZIo e APPRoVISIonAmenTo
d’unA gALeRA, manuscript in Italian, on paper, in Italic script, title and 23pp., large
folding watercolour of the Capitana Pontificia, 2 short tears in fold of drawing,
watermark indistinct with initials FM, 18th century paper patterned boards,
rebacked with the original spine laid down, sm. folio, Rome, 1st January 1787.

unPuBLISHed. A technical manuscript describing a vessel used by the Catholic
Holy League to combat the Turkish control of the eastern mediterranean,
specifically with the war galley “Capitana Pontificia”, the flagship of the
Pontifical navy, which had fought in the battle of Lepanto. divided into 14
chapters, this short treatise gives detailed information about the construction
of the ship, its dimensions, materials used, weapons etc. 

£1,500 - 2,000
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?Muratori (Lodovico Antonio) CAPIToLo FRATeSCo, manuscript on
paper, I + 200 + I leaves, variable number of lines, written in
cursive, by a single hand in brown ink, contemporary half calf over
boards, paper spine label  with ink inscription ‘1521. 12 Lodov.
Ant. muratori’, a little rubbed and soiled, water-stain to last few
leaves, front pastedown with large label with title ‘Capitolo
Fratesco del Lodovico A. muratori. Anno 1788-1789’, recto of first
leaf with two paper strips, first tipped into the upper margin with
the authorship inscription in capital letters ‘lodovico antonio
muratori’, second, probably in a later hand, with the note ‘Ant.
muratori’.4to, 210 x 141mm., Italy, 1788-89.

The manuscript, apparently unpublished, contains the first
eight chapters or canti of the Capitolo Fratesco, a poem satirising
the monks of the Franciscan order. The text of the poem as
known from other sources consists of sixteen cantos in all,
composed in stanzas. It is in effect possible that another volume,
with the subsequent eight cantos, would be transcribed by the
anonymous late 18th-century copyist. even if incomplete of a
possible second volume, this manuscript displays an interesting
feature: the attribution of the redaction to the outstanding
scholar, historian and librarian from modena, Lodovico Antonio
muratori (1672-1750). many recorded manuscripts have no
indication of author, whereas in others the satyrical poem is
ascribed to Sebastiano Chiesa (died c.1678), who wrote under the
nickname of Tisabesano Sechia, and might have belonged to the
Franciscan order, or to the Jesuits. We have been unable to locate
manuscripts indicating muratori as the possible author of the
Capitolo Fratesco. Furthermore, this manuscript is supplemented
with footnotes, explaining historical events or identifying names
and places occurring in the stanze, possibly in view of a publication
of the text. Both features merit further researches.

Text: inc: Canto primo. / Argomento. / del Capitol Fratesco all’
assegnato / Luogo arrivano i Frati a schiere, a schiere: / si grida, e
rumoreggia in ogni Lato / 

Literature: g. Coppini, Intorno a un saggio inedito di poesia satirico-
giocosa del ‘600: IL CAPIToLo FRATESCo del padre gesuita Sebastiano
Chiesa, Padova 1955.

£300 - 400

128
Caribbean & France.- Belloc (G.) SkeTCHBook oF VIeWS In THe
CARIBBeAn And FRAnCe, including: Rum distillery in St. Pierre
[martinique], Belle-vue (Fort Royal) & volcano erupting
[guadalupe], Havana [Cuba], Paris, Compiègne etc., 19
watercolours and drawings (15 watercolours, 4 drawings), most cut
down and mounted, some foxing and browning, original morocco-
backed boards, rubbed, upper cover stained, 125 x 220mm.,
1844-47.

£350 - 450

129
Mussolini (Benito, fascist leader of Italy, 1883-1945) PoRTRAIT
PHoTogRAPH SIgned, by Vincenzo Laviosa (1889-1935), gelatin silver
print, signed and inscribed “with cordial regards” to G.F.H.Berkeley on
card mount, 278 x 195mm., Rome, 11th February 1934.

g.F.H.Berkeley, writer and historian of Italy and ethiopia.

£200 - 300
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Yorkshire, East Riding.- CHARTeR, PeTeR, Son oF JoHn ‘LonguS’ oF
AnLABy [kIRk eLLA, noW A SuBuRB oF kIngSTon-uPon-HuLL], ConFIRmATIon
FoR PeTeR Son oF JoHn LegARd, oF 5 SeLIonS oF LAnd In AnLABy, with
their pasturage with abutment of each selion given, including
lands of [north] Ferriby Priory and of Watton Priory, witnesses:
William, monk of Hessle, William Legard, William son of Richard of
midelingtona, clerk, scribe of this document, manuscript in Latin,
on vellum, 18 lines, in an attractive formal bookhand, large remains
of green wax seal with indistinct impression, folds, a few small holes
in edges and corners, later ink note on verso, a handsome document,
580 x 130mm., [c. 1250].

The Legard’s were the leading family in medieval Anlaby.

£400 - 600

131
-. CHARTeR, Robert de gemeling [gembling, Foston on the Wolds],
townsman of Beverley, confirmation for his nephew Robert “fil
Alani” [Fitzalan or son of Alan], for his service, of two tofts in the
town of gembling, abutments given, 9 witnesses, all of gembling,
including: Thomas the clerk, probably the scribe of the charter,
manuscript in Latin, on vellum, 14 lines, in a cursive bookhand, large
remains of white wax seal, impression indistinct, folds, holes in
corners, later notes on verso, 180 x 90mm., [c. 1290].

£250 - 350

132
Burton-on-Trent.- CHARTeR, grant by Robert de Rolston [Rolleston]
to William etkyn of a burgage in Cat Street in Burton-on-Trent,
near the burgage of Richard Halse, and the burgage of Richard
de Burton chapman, and the land of John Coke, for a yearly fee,
witnesses: Thomas lardin, William... “ballio de Burton”, Richard
Alster and others, d., manuscript in Latin, on vellum, 10 lines,
remains of red wax seal with strong but imperfect impression, folds,
slightly stained and creased, 112 x 280mm., Burton-on-Trent, after
Michaelmas [29 September] 1402.

£200 - 300

133
-. CHARTeR, By these presents, I, margaret daughter of Henry fflyth
of Burton-on-Trent  by this present charter have conceded and
confirmed my gift to Robert fflyth of Burton, two buildings and
one acre of plough in the town and fields of Burton and lying near
the property of John de Hayteleye, Robert le Lyst, and near the
acres of Robert fflyth, witnesses: William de Stapelhult [Stapenhill],
John de oxon, Roger de Asseburne and others, 12 lines, worn but
intact wax seal, one or two very small wormholes, 130 x 300mm.,
Burton, after the Feast of the Assumption of the Virgin Mary [15
August], 1350; and another, a conjoined charter by Henry fflyght
disposing of land to Robert son of William le Pont near the land
of Robert fflyght, 10 lines, worn but intact wax seal, 100 x 242mm.,
1346 § Charter, Henry Huntebache of keght, grant to William of
Inbleye of Burton-on-Trent, three acres in the field of keght, and
one acre lying in “le Brocho” near the land of of Robert fflyght,
witnesses: William of Hokton of Burton-on-Trent, John Skynn of
ead, John Saddeler of ead and others, 14 lines, FIne Red WAX SeAL
WITH “IHC” monogRAm, folds, slightly stained, 120 x 256mm., 1423;
and another, document relating to the fflyght family and property
in Burton, 8 lines, 81 x 342mm., 1442, all manuscripts in Latin, on
vellum, folds, browned, all but the first creased, v.s., v.d. (4).

£600 - 800

68 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

engLISH mAnuSCRIPTS And ePHemeRA

FA-007 Listing.qxp_Layout 1  19/12/2016  17:04  Page 68



134
Heraldry & Genealogy.- Erdeswick [Erdeswicke] (Sampson, of Sandon, Cheshire, antiquary,
c. 1538-1603) “eRdeSWICk m.S. PedIgRee oF THe CHoLmundeLeIgH FAmILy A.d. 1597” [title from spine
label], manuscripts, comprising: (1). A LARge WATeRCoLouR CoAT oF ARmS oF THe CHoLmondeLey FAmILy,
quartered with numerous associated families in red, gold, red, blue and other colours, 1597, (2).
Autograph Letter signed “S: erdeswick” to  Sir Hugh Cholmondeley, 1p., folio, London, 17th
November 1597, explaining the details of the draft of the pedigree of the Cholmondeley he has
been working on, “Sir at the lengthe I hae founde a time to trace forth ye dissente according to
ye noats I have receved of yor evidence such recorded as myself have... and whereof noe
appearance sheweth (as yet) to contradict the same,” (3). AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPT PedIgRee oF THe
CHoLmondeLey FAmILy, In A FIne ITALIC HAnd, 2pp., and on verso of last page a note in Latin on the Minshull
family, together 3pp., 1597; (4). [Alphabetical listing of various noble families], 218pp., manuscript
in secretarial and italic hands, ruled in red throughout, n.d.; (5). “The names of the earles and nobilitie
of england that have enioied there Customs and dignitie by dissente from ye Conqueror unto
this presente daie and of Brief declaraton of theire matchinge in mariage with noble houses from
time to time...”, manuscript, 27pp., n.d.; (6). The Assise of Armes, manuscript, 6pp., n.d.; (7). “John
newton. A brief note... of the yearlie value of all the landes ffees and fformes of Sir John Savage
knight...”, 5pp., manuscript, in Latin and English,n.d.; (8). Wever (Robert, of Nantwich) [Heraldic note
of families with a description of their coats of arms], 2pp., ink inscription: “Thes blasens found
amongst the manusscripte of Mr Woodnoth of Shavington who was a great affecte. of Pedigrie
antiquites, and who maried a daughtr of Mr Robt Cooke als Clarenciuex Kinge of Armes... Robt Wever
ano 1694”, laid in, folds, slightly soiled, 1694, together 258pp. excluding blanks,
ALL AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPTS (ALL BuT THe LAST By eRdeSWICk), bound in differing
order, some foxing and marking, very small stains at head of some ff., 19th
century dark blue velvet over thick wooden boards, corners rubbed, velvet
fading, joints splitting, spine worn, leather and gilt label on spine, edges chipped,
g.e., folio, 1597-1694.

Sampson erdeswick was the son of of Hugh erdeswick of Sandon,
Staffordshire (1520/21-1596), and mary, daughter of Roger Leigh of Ridge
in Sutton downe, Cheshire. The erdeswick family took their name from
their estate of that name in minshull Vernon, Cheshire; a note relating to
minshull is at the end of this manuscript. erdewick entered Brasenose
College, oxford, in 1553, and in 1555 was admitted to the Inner Temple.
The family was staunchly Roman Catholic and along with his father,
erdeswick was in constant trouble for recusancy. Sampson erdeswick’s
main activity was that of an antiquary, and to his friend William Camden
he was ‘venerandae antiquitatis cultor maximus’ (‘a very great reverencer
of venerable antiquity’; Camden, 518). In 1586, at Sampson’s request,
Robert glover, Somerset herald, wrote and emblazoned the erdeswick
pedigree. About 1593 erdeswick began work on what he called a ‘View’ of
Staffordshire and Cheshire, unfinished at his death in 1603.

Sir Hugh Cholmondeley (1552-1601), soldier and local politician; married
mary Holford (bap. 1563, d. 1625), litigant; daughter of Christopher Holford
of Holford Hall.

Robert Cooke (d. 1593), herald. 

£2,000 - 3,000
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Carr (Robert, Earl of Somerset and Baron Brancepeth, favourite
of James I, 1585/6?-1645).- Sanderson (Henry, Constable of
Brancepeth Castle, Durham, c. 1555 - c.1615) LeTTeR To “mR BASILL
SeCReTeRIe To... SR JuLyuS CeASAR knIgHT CHAunCeLLoR oF THe eXCHeQueR”,
½p. with conjugate blank and address panel, 200 x 157mm., Caxton,
3rd December 1613, “Sr I have receyved a very honorable
despache this day from my Lo: of Brauncepeth [Robert Carr]: and
more trust comytted unto me then I deserve: yet will I faithfullye
discharge the same I pray you remember John Rotherforde his
peticion for his burnt, and drowned, Tenement & mylne and
remember yor frends  in their absence, as they will you,” folds,
browned § golden Square, London.- Abstract of mr Quyneo’s title
to ground rents etc. in golden Square, manuscript, 3½pp., last f.
torn and repaired without loss, extensively browned, 29th March
1709; and 6 others, including: a 1722 document relating to
annuities payable to John king from an estate at Stuckley
[Stewkley], a 1720 printed Act of Parliament, The Clothiers Case,
relating to the South Sea Bubble, and 2 ?autograph poems by the
Rev. norman macLeod (1783-1862), Church of Scotland and
gaelic scholar and 2 ?autograph poems by the Rev. John macLeod
(1800-82), minister of morvern, v.s., v.d. (8).

£200 - 300

136

136
Origins of the Civil War.- Davies (Sir John, lawyer and poet,
bap. 1569, d. 1626) An ARgumenT uPPon THe QueSTIon oF ImPoSITonS
deVIded InTo SundRy CHAPTeRS, By SR JoHn dAVye knIgHT one oF HIS mATe
LeARned CounCeLL In IReLAnd WTH An AnnSWeRe To IT, manuscript, c.
400pp., ruled in red, small tear in one margin, 1f. loose, dampstaining
affecting ff. towards end, contemporary ink inscription, “Bolte ? house
in Fleetestreete” and in another hand, “1l - 10s - 0 1632”, 18th century
ink signature, engraved bookplate of Charles Mellish on front
pastedown with manuscript note: “This work formerly belonged to the
Mellish Family  & was bought at the sale of the effects of Col. Mellish”,
original reversed calf, slightly marked, gilt leather label on spine, sm.
folio, 1632.

The right of imposing taxation without parliamentary authority.
The present work, with Bacon, and other lawyers, contended that
in some cases the right belonged to the king. In 1628 the House
of Commons declared in a Remonstrance, “that the receiving of
tonnage and poundage, and other impositions, not granted by
parliament, was a breach of the fundamental liberties of this
kingdom, and contrary to his majesty’s royal answer to the
petition of right.” This led directly to the Civil War.

Charles mellish (1737-97), mP.

£300 - 400

137
Broadside.- dIe Lunæ, 3. IAnuAR. 1641. IT IS THIS dAy oRdeRed uPon
THe QueSTIon, By THe CommonS HouSe oF PARLIAmenT; THAT IF Any PeRSonS
WHATSoeVeR, SHALL Come To THe LodgIngS oF Any memBeR oF THIS HouSe,
And THeRe doe oFFeR To SeALe THe TRunkeS, dooReS oR PAPeRS oF Any
memBeRS oF THIS HouSe, oR To SeIZe uPon THeIR PeRSonS; THAT THen SuCH
memBeRS SHALL ReQuIRe THe AId oF THe ConSTABLe To keeP SuCH PeRSonS
In SAFe CuSTody, printed broadside, 293 x 190mm., woodcut head-
piece and coats of arms, lightly browned, a few spots, [Wing E2617],
Printed for Tho. Bates in the old Bailie, 1641. 

Scarce broadside on the detention of members of parliament
and the seizure of their possessions and documents.

£300 - 400
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Broadside.- To THe RIgHT HonoRABLe WILL: LenTHAL SPeAkeR To THe
PARLIAmenT. By HIm To Be CommunICATed To THe memBeRS SITTIng AT
WeSTmInSTeR, 367 x 292mm., small repairs to corners, folds and
creases, spotted, for Edward Thomas at the Adam and Eve in Little
Britain,1659.

A scarce ‘address from the county of Berks, praying for a Free
Parliament and the recall of the members secluded in 1648’
(eSTC). 

£300 - 400

139

139
Ephemera.- [THeATRe BRoAdSIde]. For the Benefit of miss Scott
evans. Royal Amphitheatre, Westminster Bridge... A new Ballet...
by mons. Joubert... called The miller, 285 x 215mm., 1802 §
[Turnpike Road]. Cotterell (george, clerk to the Trustees of the
Road) Printed letter with manuscript insertions to Sir Thomas
Phillipps [manuscripts collector], middle Hill, 1p., sm. 4to, Chipping
Camden, 14th may 1817, “The next meeting of the Trustees for the
Turnpike Road, leading from the Cross hands, on the Worcester
and oxford Turnpike Road, to Halford Road, will be held at the
noel Arms Inn in Campden...,” folds, small tears where opened §
To the Freemen of the Borough of Alnwick, [land dispute between
the Duke of Northumberland and the town of Alnwick], printed sheet,
slightly browned, folio, n.d. [between 1766 and 1800]; and a quantity
of other ephemera, 18th & 19th centuries, v.s., v.d. (qty).

£300 - 400

140
Gwyn (Eleanor [Nell], actress and royal mistress, 1651?-87).-
ReCeIPT ISSued In THe nAme oF “eLLen gWIn” By HeR STeWARd THomAS
gRoundeS, d.s. “I say recd by me Samuell Horwood”, manuscript, 7
lines, cut down from a larger sheet, 2 corners torn not affecting text,
small hole between lines, laid down and tipped-in on card, browned,
115 x 189mm., 9th March 1674/5.

“march 9th 1674/5 Recd. then of madam ellen gwin at ye hands
of Tho: groundes the sum of seaven poundes eight shillings & six
pence in full for 10. thousand of Beere Billes this day delivered at
mads gwins house for ye use of my father Christopher Trusse, I
say recd. by me Samuell ?Horwood.”

There is some question as to whether this document has been
issued in the name of nell gwyn, or her mother Helena, who died
by drowning in a ditch in 1679. Both mother and daughter’s
names were spelled in a variety of ways so this is no guide to it’s
ownership. However, nell gwyn’s steward was Thomas groundes,
the issuer of the above document, and furthermore it closely
follows the known format of the receipts he issued: “Thomas
groundes, her faithful steward, took care of the household
routine and saw to it that the larder and cellar were stocked, the
horses groomed, and the house kept in repair. He scrutinized all
bills for services and supplies, objecting to excessive charges, and
sometimes refusing to pay until a bill was reduced. He was careful
to have every tradesman sign a receipt according to a
conventional formula: ‘Received then of madam ellen gwyn at the
hands of Thomas groundes the sum of in payment of this bill and
all other demands to date.’ Sometimes when groundes (because
of nell’s extravagance) was short of cash, he had to stall on a
creditor with a payment ‘on account’.” - Nell Gwyn, Royal Mistress,
by John Harold Wilson, 1952.

£400 - 600
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141

142

141
Heraldry.- Nayler (Sir George, herald, bap. 1764, d.
1831) [ALBum oF CoATS oF ARmS ComPILed FRom THe PAPeRS oF
SIR geoRge nAyLeR], 114 WATeRCoLouR And Pen And Ink CoATS
oF ARmS (110 watercolours and 4 in pen and ink) laid down
on 77pp., excluding blanks, 1f. loose, 3pp. index (2pp. 18th
century & 1p. on an address panel dated 1841), most with
manuscript captions, slightly browned, original calf-backed
boards, corners bumped, leather label “Armes”  on spine,
spine rubbed, sm. 4to, [17th, 18th & early 19th centuries].

A collection of coats of arms, most numbered and
bound together. Coats of arms featured, including: “Lady
Hechstetter”, “Fane e. of Westmorland”; “Sir Francis
gerrard”; “Bradyll”; “mrs Hannah Sambrooke”; “Sir James
mission”; “Thos. Huxley esq.”; “Samuel Hellier of the inner
Temple esq” etc.

Provenance: Ink inscription on fly-leaf: “from the
Collection of Sir george nayler kt. garter king at Arms.”

£1,500 - 2,000

142
Saffron Walden, Essex.- James II (King of England,
Scotland and Ireland, 1633-1701) oRdeR RePLACIng SIR JoHn
mARSHALL, mAyoR oF SAFFRon WALden, and several aldermen,
with a new mayor and aldermen as defined in a new
charter issued by the king, manuscript copy, 2½pp., 14th
January 1687/8 § 17th century library.- document relating
to the will of Sir William Compton, Sir Lionel Tollemache
and his sister Lady Allington, defendants in a suit over “A
Library of Bookes” and “securityes of five Thousand
pounds”, manuscript, 3pp., slightly creased and browned,
folds, 1663; and a small quantity of other pieces,
including: a receipt for £2000 signed by Sir Richard Wynn
(1588-1649), courtier, 1630, and a Louis XV document,
remains of wax seal, 1716, v.s., v.d. (c. 20 pieces).

£200 - 300

FA-007 Listing.qxp_Layout 1  19/12/2016  17:04  Page 72



143
[Collier ( Jeremy, anti-theatrical polemicist and bishop of the
nonjuring Church of England, 1650-1726)] THe nATuRe oF TRue
PLeASuRe And THe eVIL ConSeQuenCeS oF FALSe PLeASuRe. TRAnSCRIBed By
BARTH[oLome]W SToneS, manuscript in an attractive calligraphic hand,
in red and black ink, family notes on Stones provenance on fly-leaf,
slightly browned, original reversed calf, corners bumped, black
morocco gilt label on upper cover, sm. 8vo, [?1695].

A copy of a philosophical treatise taken from Collier’s
Miscellanies (1694 & 1695), later collections of which from 1697
were called Essays upon Several Moral Subjects. 

Provenance: “This Book was wrote by mrs. Leeson’s Brother B:
Stones about the year 1690. B. Stones was mrs. Terry, my wife’s
mothers Brother, he went a Ship Board and was drowend soon
after writing the said Book, this account is given by me P. Terry.
my wife mother was named mary Leeson and Lived over against
the new Church in the Strand London.” 

£400 - 600

144

144
Newton (Sir Isaac, natural philosopher and mathematician,
1642-1727).- 2 IndenTuReS oF LeASe And ReLeASe mAde BeTWeen RoBeRT
CHRISTIAn oF CoLSTeRWoRTH, LInCS, And HIS WIFe, Anne, And RoBeRT
neWTon, yeomAn, oF CoLSTeRWoRTH, the release witnesses that
Robert Christian in consideration of £3 13s paid by newton, have
granted released and confirmed to newton, all those three lands
or leas of arable or pasture ground and one piece of stone
meadow lying in the fields of Colsterworth and Woolstrope
[Woolsthorpe], now in the tenure of of Robert Christian, two leas
or lands whereof lie in West field upon a furlong called Watney
well, the lands of Lord Sherrard south, and the lands of mrs.
Storey north abutting upon mr. Sturgess west And uPon mR. ISAAC
neWTon eAST, containing by estimation one acre, and the other land
or lea lies in West field upon a furlong called Watney well leas, the
highway on the south, the gleab on the north, and abutting the
land of mr. Sturgess east and west containing by estimation half
an acre, and the piece of stone meadow lies in Little north Field
next the River Witham west and north, Lord Sherrard’s common
east, Brooks Common south and contains one rood, also
common for ten sheep and one horse in the fields of
Colsterworth and Woolstrope, with all appurtenances, To have
and to hold to newton, to the use of newton, with usual
covenants, ds.s., both signed “Robert Christian”, and with the
mark of “Anne Christianson”, manuscripts on vellum, engraved
headings, 2 red wax seals apiece, release with small hole and some
slight soiling, both folds, lease approximately 280 x 525mm., and
release 390 x 615mm., 14th & 15th April 1704.

ISAAC neWTon’S AnCeSTRAL LAndS In WooLSTHoRPe.

Provenance: From a solicitor’s office in grantham.

£800 - 1,200

145
Monetary Rates of Exchange.- Sweet (John) THe London CouRSe
oF eXCHAngeS, manuscript, 56pp., browned, central folds, title and last
f. soiled and with a few small edges chipped, sm. 4to, London, 10th
May - 30th May 1725.

A bill of exchange is a non-interest-bearing written order used
primarily in international trade that binds one party to pay a fixed
sum of money to another party at a predetermined future date.

£200 - 300
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146
Fornication etc.- [eXAmPLeS oF LegAL And ReLIgIouS AgReemenTS,
oRdeRS eTC.], manuscript in Latin and English, c. 340pp., ruled in red,
some ff. loose, some edges chipped, browned, disbound, preserved in
a modern cloth box, sm. 4to, 1723-27.

examples include: “A pennance for Fornication”; “A nomination
to a perpetual Curacy”; “The Form of a Certificate of an out
Pensionner belonging to Chelsea College”; “Licentia Pedagoge” etc.

£400 - 600

147
Scottish Law.- Mein ( John, Writer to the Signet, fl. 1723 -29)
[SummARy oF THe LAWS on BILLS And ConTRACTS], manuscript, 186pp.,
first leaf small cut slightly affecting a few words of text, later ink
ownership signature of Henry Home, later Lord Kames (1696-1782)
signed on front fly-leaf, browned, original roan-backed embossed
boards, edges rubbed, upper cover detaching, spine torn with small
loss, n.d. [c. 1740]; and another legal manuscript, sm. 4to (2).

A “very mean man but a man of excellent parts and learning.” -
James Boswell.

mein came from Teviotdale and was well known to James Boswell,
who wrote, “I had come to edinburgh a zealous Jacobite. He was
as zealous a Whig.” mein was also well acquainted with judge and
writer Henry Home, the later owner of this volume, and enjoyed
frequent conversations despite their political differences.

£300 - 500

The Property of a Gentleman

148
Wadham College, Oxford.- Coward (John, vicar of Tarrant
Hinton, of Batcombe, Somerset, 1723-81) PedIgRee CeRTIFyIng THAT
JoHn CoWARd IS ReLATed To THe FoundeR oF WAdHAm CoLLege, (and
thereby qualifying him for entry to the college), manuscript
pedigree roll, on vellum, names within green roundels, slight creasing
at head, lacks seal, 685 x 328mm., 1741.

dorothy Wadham (1534/5-1618), founder of Wadham College,
oxford, wife of nicholas Wadham (1531/2-1609), benefactor of
Wadham College. In drawing up the statutes of Wadham College
dorothy Wadham stipulated that three scholarships and three
fellows were reserved for founder’s kin. The rights of founder’s
kin were abolished in the first university Parliamentary
Commission of 1850-55. 

£400 - 600

other Properties

149
Brydges & Harrison families.- CoLLeCTIon oF LegAL doCumenTS,
mAnuSCRIPT noTeS (InCLudIng Some on THe LeFRoy FAmILy), engraved
portraits, photographs (2 albums of travels in England and Germany
etc., & 4 leather boxes of cabinet cards), many relating to the family
of Sir Samuel Egerton Brydges, Harrison and other families, v.s., v.d.,
1743- [mostly 19 & 20th centuries] (qty).

£300 - 400
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150
Shipping.- LeTTeR-Book FoR SHIPPIng CARgo, manuscript,  175pp.
including index, loose, browned, some edges chipped, original vellum,
creased and soiled, folio, 1765-79.

“mr. Abraham C. Cuyler London February 27th. 1766. Sir, I have
the pleasure to receive... the Beaver and gensang... I have this
day sold at 4/8 pd. The demand for gensang is intirely at a stand
and so will remain untill novem:r next, the price it may then bring
will depend on the account that comes from China... .”

£300 - 400

151
Bellamy (David, the elder,  lawyer and writer, b. 1687 - c. 1775)
A noSegAy FoR THe LAdIeS: comprising of a great Variety of Select
entertaining essays, in Prose and Verse; partly Composd, and in
part Compil’d, by the old Hermit of Hedgerley, for the Innocent
Amusem.t only of his Two very Affectionate Friends, mrs. eliza.
Reading, and miss Phebe noy, 5 parts in 1, manuscript, titles and
153pp., general title slightly soiled, 1 sub-title small tear with loss,
browned, original half sheep with Dutch floral boards, rubbed,
rebacked in modern matching calf, edges uncut, sm. 4to, 1769. 

daniel Bellamy matriculated from St. John’s College, oxford, on
4 march 1706. The following year he became a member of
Lincoln’s Inn. Leaving oxford without taking a degree, he worked
as a conveyor’s clerk to a London lawyer. In need of a further
source of income, he turned to writing. His range of publications
over the next fifty years show him, in the words of the oxford
dnB, “to have been a gifted, versatile man with a strong religious
presence.” He wrote verse, some of it witty such as “Taffy’s
Triumph” (1709) and “Back-gammon” (1734), translated from the
greek and Latin, and adapted from Fénelon. He also wrote
pastoral plays for the girls at the schools run by his wife, martha,
and his sister mrs. Hannah Wood, some of these being collected
in his “young Ladies’ miscellany (1723). In later life he collaborated
with his son, daniel Bellamy the younger, with the publication of
“miscellanies in Prose and Verse” (1739 & 1740). The Hedgerely
Hermit appellation comes from his residence in Hedgerley,
Buckinghamshire, where his son was appointed rector in 1759.

£1,500 - 2,000

152
Norfolk.- [Wright (Rev. George, rector of Mundford, fl. 1770-
1809)] CommonPLACe Book InCLudIng THe HISToRy And enVIRonS oF
mundFoRd, AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPT, 142pp., ruled in red, “Computation
of Tithes”, 1p., manuscript loosely inserted, cut ink signature of James
Read on front pastedown first p. (front pastedown) and last 4pp. in
Read’s hand dated 1817-18, some ff. at end excised, slightly browned,
2 modern bookplates on front pastedown, original vellum, slightly
yellowed and soiled, paper label on spine: “M.S.S. Norfolk Tracts”, folio,
1776-1801.

Headings include: “observations upon Tithes...”; “History of
moundeford alias moundeford in the County of norfolk”; “Rectors
of moundford”; “east Hall manor”; “Bigots manor”; “Linford”;
“Certain Papers of Instructions relative to ordination, Institution
&c”; “History of West Tofts”; “A Copy of the overseers Rate of the
Parish mundford...”; “An Account of the Profits of the Rectory of
munford from the year 1784”; “An Account of Bills paid for Work
done at ye Parsonage House at moundford from the year 1771”;
“Particulars of West Hall Farm at moundford” etc.

Includes details of mundford’s poor rates, land tax assessments
and tithe valuation with the author’s copious notes on the tithe
system. Also accounts of the repair of mundford Parsonage
House, Brandon grammar School, non-residence of clergy,
establishment of Sunday Schools, Queen Anne’s Bounty, Power
of Attorney, and Petty Constables.

£600 - 800
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153
Cornwall & elsewhere.- A TouR To THe LAnd’S end In CoRnWALL
duRIng PART oF THe SummeR 1776, manuscript, title and 147pp.
(including 8pp. index) excluding blanks, 2 Pen And Ink And PenCIL
dRAWIngS oF ST. mICHAeL’S mounT And BodmIn mooR (folding), slightly
browned, corners worn, upper joint splitting but holding, gilt spine,
rubbed, remains of red morocco label, 8vo, 1776.

A handsome contemporary unpublished fair copy of fifteen
letters sent by an anonymous traveller to a friend. near Bristol,
he reports on the banks of the Avon gorge, “which is here
bounded on each side with high, rough craggy Rocks that are in
some places above 200 feet high projecting in an astonishing
manner....” In the mendip Hills he visits Wookey Hole, “the regions
of darkness”. In Cornwall he inspects the process of tin-mining,
describes the mines, the smelting works, and the “place of
Coinage” where “blocks [of tin] are weighed & mark’d by the kings
officers, who collect Forty shillings for every thousand... .” He
makes observations of the poverty of Cornwall with villages full of
beggars. on the journey back to London he visits Weymouth and
Bath. He meets a maid at an inn in Bridgwater, “a pretty little
Brunette ... she has a bewitching Simplicity and an eye where
Whim & Sense, Seriousness & nonsense were... blended... .” At
Wilton House he views the famous collection of pictures,
especially Van dyke’s portrait of the earl of Pembroke and family. 

£600 - 800

154

154
Gibraltar.- “deSTRuCTIon oF THe SPAnISH BATTeRIng SHIPS deSTRoyed THe
13TH SePT. 1782”; “on THe SPAnISH FLoATIng BATTeRIeS deSTRoyed AT
gIBRALT, 13TH & 14TH SePTemBeR 1782/ WRoTe By Wm. AdAIR SoLdIeR
58TH”, original watercolour and manuscript poem, watercolour
showing 2 battery ships with 2 men on one, pen and ink sketch on
verso of cross section of the vessel, 198 x 187mm., manuscript poem,
3pp., laid down on card, slightly browned, 226 x 187mm., 1782 (2).

Spanish battery ships destroyed by Admiral Richard Howe while
relieving gibraltar, under blockade by Spanish ships since April
1781.

£400 - 600

155
Wright ( Joseph, of Derby, painter, 1734-97) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR
SIgned To dAnIeL dAuLBy, of Liverpool, 3pp. with address panel, sm.
4to, Derby, 15th July 1789, concerning his painting, Girl Blowing on
a Charcoal Stick, “I have this morning rec’d your remittance for the
picture of the girl wth the Charcoal stick for wch I thank you and
it makes me particularly happy that you & your friends approve
of it, because you bought it upon anothers judgement not your
own. If I may be allowed to speak of my own work, I never
produced a truer effect nor more forceably, and if Heaven wou’d
grant my prayer, you shd experience a long & interrupted
enjoyment of it & your collection &c. Indeed I am very much
concerned to find the gout attacks you...,” asking after his friend
Turner, “I sincerely hope Bath has served him,” and reporting on
his own health, “... on my return [from Town] got a bad cold wch.
so weaken’d my crazy frame, that I still feel the effects of it in so
forceable a manner I am unable to work & it seems very doubtful
whether I shall resume the pencil, till the cold season of the year
has fresh strung my nerves,” folds, browned.

daniel daulby of Liverpool, lawyer and banker; patron and close
friend of Joseph Wright of derby; books, prints, drawing and
paintings collector.

Provenance: Westley manning collection.

£400 - 600

76 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

FA-007 Listing.qxp_Layout 1  19/12/2016  17:04  Page 76



156
Jane Austen’s England.- [Hicks Beach (Henrietta, wife of Sir
Michael Hicks, later Hicks Beach, of Netheravon, Wiltshire and
Williamstrip Park, Coln St. Aldwyn, Gloucestershire, 1760-1837)]
[dIARy & ACCounT Book], printed in red with manuscript insertions,
88pp. excluding blanks, most entries in pencil, a few in ink, pencil
sketches of furniture on a few pp., list of novels at beginning and
provisions at end, 1f. loose, browned, inner hinges weak, original roan,
rubbed, ink date “1789” on upper cover, lacks head of spine, 2 tears
on spine, 12mo, 1789.

Includes numerous references to visits and dinners, including
to the Chute family of The Vyne (a country house near
Basingstoke), and their relatives, the Bramstones of oakley Hall,
Basingstoke, both families known to the Austen and Hicks Beach
families. “Friday 6th February 1789 mr W Chute came to dinner...”;
“Sunday 13 September 1789 went to the Vine to dinner... mr. T.
Chute”. Also includes amounts lost and won at cards, payment for
wages, items bought, money received from mr. Hicks and paid to
their son, michael. other names including, the Pettat family (Rev.
C.R. Pettat became Rector of Ashe), Polhill, musgrave etc.

Jane Austen was 14 in 1789 when this diary was compiled. “The
Beach and Wither families were well known, and frequently
discussed by the Austens at Steventon. When michael and
Henrietta maria Hicks Beach... lost one of their babies, in 1796,
Jane Austen was well enough acquainted with their romantic story
to confide to her sister Cassandra, ‘I am sorry for the Beaches’
loss of their little girl, especially as it is the one so like me’ (9
January 1796).” - Chris Viveash. Sydney Smith, Jane Austen, and
Henry Tilney, Persuasions: The Jane Austen Journal, Vol. 24, 2002.

£400 - 600

157
Hunting broadsides & poetry.- THe STAgg CHACe, engraved
broadside with music by Cross, 325 x 224mm,, lightly browned, no
place or printer, [c.1790] § Billesdon Coplow. monday, February
24, 1800, 8pp., wood-engraved tail-piece of a groom leading a hunter
by its reins, unbound, some staining and spotting, Nottingham,
Robinson, 1800; and 2 others, hunting broadsides, v.s. (4)

Both unrecorded. 

£300 - 400

158
Deare (Charles Russell, Lieutenant-Colonel Bengal Artillery,
killed in action, d. 1790).- THe ACCounT oF PHILIP deARe AS eXeCuToR
To LIeuTenAnT CoLoneL CHARLeS R. deARe FRom 20TH APRIL 1791,
manuscript, 40pp. excluding blanks, ruled in red, slightly browned,
original straight-grained morocco, gilt, slightly rubbed, large red
morocco label on upper cover:, g.e., 4to, 1791.

£200 - 300

157

158
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159
Sadlers Wells Theatre.- Siddons (William, actor, husband of
Sarah Siddons, actress, 1755-1831, 1744-1808) ACCounT FoR THe
PuRCHASe oF A STAke In SAdLeRS WeLLS THeATRe, manuscript, 1p., Horn
watermark, folds, foxed and browned, sm. 4to, London, 7th December
1791.

“Sold of Wm Siddons esqr.... £8305. With the above money the
half of Sadlers Wells was purchasd from Richd Wraughton esq.e
- quarter for myself quarter for Rich.d Hughes - to whom I lent
£4000 on mortgage but which he soon repaid me Wm Siddons.” 

£300 - 400

160

160
Travel Diary.- Armstrong (Harriet., of Castle Armstrong, Co.
Offaly, Ireland, cousin of George Matcham, staying with Kitty
[Lord Nelson’s sister] and George Matcham at Shepherd’s Spring
at Ringwood, New Forest, fl. 1792) [ JouRnAL oF A JouRney FRom
RIngWood, HAmPSHIRe To HoLyHeAd], AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPT, 41pp.,
stains slightly affecting some text, original marbled wrappers, 12mo,
23rd - 28th october 1792.

“Bath. The ladys are to take me to the pump room tomorrow
aft but I am to go with mr. C at 8. The town is beautiful. A new
pump room will soon be completed from the old one - to the
White Hart inn. A new street from that down to the duke of
kingstons bath... .” Visits Fordingbridge, Bath, Coalbrookdale,
ellesmere and ends at Holyhead, waiting for a boat to dublin.

£400 - 600

161
Maskelyne (Sir Nevil, astronomer and mathematician, 1732-
1811) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned “n. mASkeLyne” To meSSRS Loggen &
PeARSon, ATToRneyS AT LAW, 3pp., 227 x 185mm., Greenwich, 20th June
1798, sending them, “no. I, II, & III accounts between mr Buckton,
printer and the Commissioners of Longitude... The Committee of
the Board desire that both the printed sheets and the remaining
blank paper of both works may be delivered at messrs elmsly &
Bremner their booksellers... I have just received a letter from mr.
Barton greenwood, mentioning that his material for printing and
other effects must be immediately sold, the whole of which are
estimated at about £160...”, and wanting to know if he can have
an advance on the sum, “He understands that these materials
have been expressly provided for the works of the Board of
Longitude & Board of ordnance, (the latter for printing the
greenwich observations) and would be so depreciated as to sell
but for oldweight, being useless to any not being by them
employed...”, and continuing greenwich finances and the printing
of the observations with AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned “n. mASkeLyne” To
dAVIeS gILBeRT [formerly giddy], 1p. with conjugate blank and
address panel, 225 x 184mm., Greenwich, 4th July 1804, informing
him that “the Visitors of the Royal observatory dine at the green
man... two days hence, where your company & your fathers some
today to spend here. But am engaged next monday. next Friday
Sennight... our Club at the globe will meet again, & we expect
Baron maseres to attend...”; and 4 folding tables from
Philosophical Transaction, “Track of... Brig Lion from england to
davis’s Streights and Labrador, with observations for determining
the Longitude by Sun and moon...”, v.s., v.d. (6). 

£600 - 800
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162
Medical Recipes.- VoLume oF medICAL ReCIPeS, And A TReATISe on THe
PooR, manuscript, 55pp. excluding blanks, slightly browned, original
limp sheep, slightly rubbed, covers a little splayed, neatly rebacked,
[c. 1800]; and another, a manuscript of mainly religious poetry
compiled by Richard Fairbrother, Hoxton College, 1813, 8vo (2). 

A compendium of receipts and a treatise on the diseases
suffered by the poor in the Salisbury area. The compiler, probably
a doctor, was particularly interested in the health of the poor. The
manuscript begins with a description of the medical dangers that
lurk in damp cottages, suggesting that “the most useful presents
that can be made to the Poor... are Blankets & flannel waistcoats”.
Passages follow on the dangers of stagnant water and the need
to whitewash cottage floors. With remedies on posions, dropsy,
jaundice, burns, whooping cough, consumption etc.

£200 - 300

163
Zoffany (Johan Joseph, portrait painter, 1733-1810) LeTTeR
SIgned To meSSRS. RAIkeS & Co., merchants, of 3 Bishopsgate
Churchyard, 1p. with conjugate blank and address panel, sm. 4to,
17th July 1801, “In consequence of an order I received from
general Claud martin for a machanical Shew-Box. I paid mr.
Weeks of Coventry Street the sum of £9:8:0 which had been laid
out by him for sundry coloured views &c to be introduced in the
Shew, his not having completed the machine before the news of
gen.l martin’s death arrived. I stopped the order, and have settled
with him by taking the Prints which he had bought, and which I
herewith send and shall be obliged to you for the above sum of
£9:8:0”, and in ZoFFAny’S AuTogRAPH, “Being lame & indisposed,
prevents me the pleasure of waiting on you personally”, and
docket on verso of conjugate blank, “1801 Sir John Zoffany 17 June
Received 17 do Answd.d”; small tear in conjugate blank where
opened, folds, browned.

eXTRemeLy RARe. “Zoffany wrote few letters... . It is not known
whether he kept an account book or a diary; if so, they would have
been destroyed with his other papers and the majority of his
drawings, all of which are said to have been burnt after his widow
and eldest daughter died of cholera in 1832.” -  mary Webster,
Zoffany, national Portrait gallery, 1976, p. 19.

“The only other letter we have been able to discover respecting
martin and Zoffany we owe to the kindness of mr. W. Westley
manning, who owns it. There are so few letters of Zoffany ‘s in
existence, that this has peculiar interest, especially as it concerns
his friend and patron [general martin]. It is addressed to messrs.
Raikes and Co’; the letter in question being about ‘an order I
received from general Claud martin for Shew a mechanical-Box’
and dated 1801.” -  Lady Victoria manners and g.g. Williamson,
John Joffany RA: His Life and Works, 1920, pp. 108-109.

martin (Claude (1735-1800), army officer in the east India
Company and philanthropist; met and befriended Zoffany at
Lucknow.

Provenance: This letter was lot 498 in the Westley manning sale,
Sotheby’s, 25 January 1955. Pencil inscription on conjugate blank,
“Bought at Rt: Cole’s sale at Putticks  [Puttick & Simpson] August
2. 1861. Henry Bicknell.”

£500 - 700

162

163
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164
Dirty Dick.- Bentley (Nathaniel [nicknamed Dirty
Dick], eccentric, 1735?-1809) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned
To mR. JoneS, Attorney at Law, Salisbury Square, 1p. with
conjugate blank and address panel, [London], sm. 4to,
Friday, 18 September 1801, “I flatterd myself I should
have been able e’er this to wait upon you to execute
the deeds you mention, but my leg not having heald so
fast as was expected, my surgeon advises me to keep
my bed a day or two longer... however I have his
authority to fix next Tuesday... to wait upon  you for the
above purpose”; and 3 small engravings relating to
Bentley, folds, small tear where opened.

?The inspiration for miss Havisham.

“on his father’s death in 1760 Bentley inherited ‘a good
fortune’ which he used to embellish his existing
reputation as ‘the beau of Leadenhall-Street’ well
known for his fine manners and dress. However,
Bentley’s celebrity now rested less on his fine dress
than on the squalor in which he was said to live at his
business premises, the so-called ‘dirty warehouse’ at
46 Leadenhall Street. Several pamphlets published at
the turn of the century claimed that the shop had not
been cleaned since his father’s death, and speculated
on the existence of a dining room that had been shut
up following the death of Bentley’s fiancée shortly
before their marriage. Bentley’s appearance and
mannerisms also attracted considerable attention.
unwashed and dressed in shirt sleeves and an ill-
powdered wig, he refused offers for his house to be
cleaned claiming that its notoriety was good for trade.
Certainly his reputation attracted a number of female
visitors intrigued by rumours of his miserliness, the
infamous ‘blue room’, and his supposed habit of
sleeping in a coffin. In fact the majority emerged to
speak of the gentlemanliness beneath the grime,
politeness being ‘his ruling passion’. At a time when
refinement was a highly valued indicator of status and
character, Bentley’s quixotic personality proved
fascinating for many commentators who speculated on
his rejection of appropriate conduct and on the true
meaning of politeness.” - oxford dnB.

£400 - 600
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165
Hertfordshire Farmer.- Mason (Samuel, farmer, of Walkern,
Hertfordshire, fl. 1805-14) ACCounT Book And “THIS Book ConTAInS my FATHeR’S
WILL...”, manuscript, 192pp., some ff. loosely inserted at end, browned, some ff.
a little stained in places, original vellum, worn but still strong, lettered direct on
upper cover, soiled and stained, a few edges chipped with small loss, ledger folio,
14th December 1805 - 16th April 1814; and another manuscript, folio (2).

Land at Walkern, datchworth, Aston, Little munden, Benington, Watton,
Sacombe and great munden.

“1806 June 21 do to mr Wm. Archer for oil dust 25 [£] 4 [s]”; “may 1807 26
do to mr Boss for a Poor Rate 5 7 6”; “1809 June do for Isinglass 4 4”; “1811
June 7 do to the Rev dr Heath for Tithe 38 12 4”; “1812 Aug/3 ... to mr Lees
selling Hay 14 [s]”; “1814 Febry 17... to Jno. Warner stocking hedge railings
&c 1[£] 2[s] etc.

£200 - 300

166
Boulton (Matthew, manufacturer and entrepreneur, 1728-1809) LeTTeR
SIgned To WILLIAm PeARCe, AdmIRALTy oFFICe, 2pp., sm. 4to, Soho [Birmingham],
14th December 1806, asking him to replace a “beautiful poem” he had sent
last summer and has now mislaid, and also thanking him for his gifts
including a silver medal of the Queen of naples, “a kind of honorary
remembrancer of your Brother,” and apologising for not having replied
sooner, “but for the last fortnight I have been so extremely ill, & am still
labouring under such acute pains that I can neither write myself nor hardly
collect my thoughts...,” and sending “two medals of Lord nelson”, folds,
window mounted; and 19 other letters, including: Shute Barrington, Bishop
of durham; earl of egremont; John douglas, Bishop of Salisbury to Isaac
Heard, garter king of Arms, sm. 4to & 8vo (20).

£300 - 400

167
Abbeys & Priories.- Sargeant (William, antiquary, fl. 1810) CoLLeCTAneA:
ToPogRAPHICAL ABByS And PRIoRIeS, vol. III of 3, vol. 96 in the series, [extracts
from magna Britannia, gentlemen’s magazine, dugdale etc.], AuTogRAPH
mAnuSCRIPT, title, 500pp. and 10pp. index, ruled in red, title and all to  p. 16 loose,
a few ff. with some slight staining, slightly browned, original calf-backed boards,
edges worn, upper cover detached, lower cover slightly stained, spine chipped
with loss, edges uncut, [volumes in this series are found in the National Library
of Wales and other institutions], 8vo, n.d. [c. 1810].

Contents include: “Ashridge Abbey”; “Black Friars Hereford”; “Shulbred
Priory”; “medmenham Abbey”; “Tinmouth Abbey” etc.

£200 - 300
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168
Australia.- [Escaped convicts from Botany Bay]. memoRAndum,
“RegARd.g 3 RunAWAyS FRom n.S. WALeS BRougHT Round FRom BATAVIA
on Bd. THe nAuTILuS - THeoPHILuS mITCHeLL, THomAS RoPeR, HenRy
HeATLey,” manuscript, 1½pp. with conjugate blank, docket on blank,
folds, browned, some folds torn and repaired with paper, other tears
along edges with loss of a few words but not affecting legibility,
circular ink stamp of the Webster collection with cancellation stamp,
folio, [c. 1818].

“Lieut. Barnes... first officer of the... Cruizer nautilus - Which
vessel was at Batavia in June last  - When we arrived there we
found the Surry in the Roads with three escapees who had come
round... from Botany Bay... . It was intended that these men should
have been sent round to Bombay on board the... Aurora which
was then also lying at Batavia... . In consequence however of our
coming into the Roads the men were transferred... from the Surry
to us. [There] is no doubt of these men having come round from
Botany Bay - They were brought on board... by an officer of the
Surry who informed me they had been found secreted in the Surry
till several days after they had left B. Bay.” docket at end, “mitchell
states Captain Raine [Thomas Raine (1793-1860), mariner and
merchant, captain of the Surry 1816-23] of the Surry can depose
to his mitchell’s having had his certificate of discharge in the part
of his being a free man in Port Jackson.”

Theophilus mitchell (b. 1786), was born in kingston-upon-Hull,
the son of a chemist. In 1811 he was declared bankrupt, and in
1812, described as a surgeon was convicted of fraud and
sentenced to seven years transportation. He was admitted to the
Retribution hulk at Woolwich on 16th november 1812, and
transferred to the General Hewitt on 13th August 1814. In
September 1815 only about nineteen months after he arrived,
the Sydney gazette reported the marriage of mitchell to miss
Crowder. mitchell absconded from the colony and was
apprehended in India in 1818. He was embarked on the
Greyhound to return to new South Wales, however he managed
to escape while the ship was at Batavia.   

£400 - 600

169
Welsh Tour with the Rev.  Barton Bouchier [formerly Boucher],
religious writer, 1795-1865.- JouRnAL oF A TouT THRougH PARTS oF
monmouTHSHIRe, gLAmoRgAnSHIRe And BReCknoCkSHIRe In THe SummeR
oF 1822, manuscript, 130pp. excluding blanks, written on rectos,
slightly browned, original morocco-backed boards with marbled
onlays, ornate gilt decoration, 8vo, July-August 1822; and 2 others, a
manuscript religious compilation in the same hand as first
mentioned, and a mid Victorian photograph album, v.s., v.d. (3).

A lively and well written account of a walking tour of South
Wales. Boucher, his wife mary and his friend (the author of this
diary) set off from monmouth to Raglan, where they view the
ruined castle and stay at the Beaufort Arms, “renowned only for
excellent bottled cyder, & exorbitant charges... . We found the
landlord mr. Hallen, both civil and accommodating.” Then to usk
where they stay at the Three Salmons, “the landlady of which mrs.
Pritchard, is a perfect & unrivalled specimen of kindness &
motherly attention - Her tall gaunt figure of nearly... 6 feet, would
probably daunt an inexperienced stranger...”. Afterwards they
walk to Caerleon where they view the Roman ruins and visit king
Arthur’s field and then move on to newport. where they view
through the windows of his shop numerous pamphlets published
by John Frost (1784-1877), Chartist, “By a rather singular
coincidence, I saw a short time afterwards... mr. Frost tried &
convicted for two libels, which were in the shop window on our
visit to newport. He conducted his own defence - tho’
unsuccessfully, yet with more ability & talent, than we should have
expected from his sphere of life”. other places visited include
Raglan, Caerphilly, Cowbridge, Pyle (where the author copies
down a poem he finds scratched on the glass) etc.

The only clues to the identity of the author is a reference to dinner
at “d” in monmouth, and mary Bouchier’s anxiety at the end of
the diary that the author must return soon because of his duties
in monmouth. “d” could refer to drybridge House, monmouth,
making the author a member of the Roberts family. Barton
Bouchier had been a curate at monmouth in 1819.

£400 - 600
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Scott (Sir Walter, poet and novelist, 1771-1832) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR
SIgned To R. RuSHWoRTH, Repository of Arts, Haymarket, 1p. with
conjugate blank, sm. 4to, 24th February [1826], “I am honoured with
the proposal to inscribe to... your picturesque scenery of Scotland
to which I can have only one objection that I have not the privilege
of being likely to benefit the book as it is the natural
acknowledgement of such a favour. I live strictly retired and am
obliged to see few people and thus am entirely out of the circle
where literary undertakings are spoken of... . In every other
respect excepting my inefficiency as a pattern I cannot feel
otherwise than honoured in the proposal and I must ?infer you
to determine whether you will waste your dedication in this
circumstance  on so useless a patron as myself,” red wax seal,
extensively restored along folds, browned.

£350 - 450

171

171
England & France sketchbooks.- Sykes (Isabella, ?wife of
Daniel Sykes, MP, 1766-1832, sister-in-law of Marianne Thornton,
1765-1815, wife of Henry Thornton, banker and political
economist, of Clapham Common, 1760-1815, of Raywell Hall,
1765-1844) 2 SkeTCHBookS oF VIeWS In engLAnd & FRAnCe, 81
ACComPLISHed WATeRCoLouRS And dRAWIngS, including: panorama of
Cheltenham (double-page), Clifton, Worcester, Great Malvern,
Chepstow Castle, Tintern Abbey, Albyn House (Essex), Isle of Wight
(Alum Bay, Freshwater Bay, Brading, Ryde & Sandown Bay), Hastings,
Winchelsea, old Bishop’s Palace & St Cross Winchester, Meaux &
Rheims, (comprising: 57 pencil and pen and ink drawings and 24
monochrome wash watercolours), some drawings foxed and
browned, some loose or working loose, some creased tissue guards,
original straight-grained morocco (not uniform), rubbed, some
surface wear, spines splitting at head and tail, oblong 4to, 1831,
1839-40.

The Sykes family of Hull was connected by marriage to the
Thornton and Wilberforce families. Henry Thornton was an mP
and therefore Isabella Sykes spent much of her time in London
with her sister-in-law marianne Thornton, at their house in
Clapham. Isabella Sykes’ travel journal for 1816 is preserved
amongst the Thornton papers at Cambridge university Library.

£200 - 300

172
Reform Bill. - W IV R, ouR PATRIoT kIng, THe FRIend oF HIS PeoPLe,
large commemorative silk handkerchief with a wide border of crowns,
flags, laurel leaves and the names of Earl Grey’s Whig government
members enclosing the text of the king’s speech of 22 April 1831
dissolving Parliament in preparation for the first Reform Bill, woodcut
and letterpress, original hand-colouring, occasional minor browning
and a few frayed spots, old folds, 815x870mm., [1831].

£300 - 500
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173
Russia.- A PICToRIAL HAndkeRCHIeF CommemoRATIng THe CoRonATIon oF
TSAR nICHoLAS II, printed in red on cotton, minor darned repairs, slight
browning on folds, 71 x 66cm., 1896.

£300 - 400

174
Theatre.- Kemble (J.) THeATRe RoyAL HAymARkeT. LICenSe CoPy oF HIS
HIgHneSS: A FARCe, manuscript, title and 34pp., ff. loose, browned,
original wrappers, stained and soiled, loose, sm. 4to,  pencil
inscription on verso of title 2nd April 1832.

?unpublished. Pencil inscription on verso of title: “A Burletta
this Title Lord Chamberlains office 2.4.1832.”

£300 - 400

175
Wordsworth, Lake District & elsewhere.- Curwen (Edward
Stanley, brother-in-law John Wordsworth, Lieutenant in the 14th
Light Dragoon Guards, of Workington Hall, Cumberland, 1810-
75) dIARy, AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPT, title and c. 280pp. excluding blanks,
slightly browned, ink stains through paper, original calf, slightly
rubbed, gilt spine, rubbed, 30th November 1835 - 7th June 1838; and
another, a vol. of drawings and prints of costumes etc., 8vo (2).

InCLudeS TWo SoJouRnS on BeLLe ISLe, THe LARgeST And onLy InHABITed
ISLAnd on LAke WIndeRmeRe. The island was the property of the
Isabella Curwen who married John Wordsworth (1803-75), William
Wordsworth’s eldest son. over thirty pages are devoted to life in
the Lakes, “I rode to Rydal and called on the Lake Poet. other
people mentioned include John Wordsworth and his wife Isabella,
the Swinburnes ?of Calgarth Hall, Count osolinski of keswick etc.
Curwen also mentions the catastrophic flooding of the family
mines in 1837 in which 27 men and boys were killed and which
necessitated spending time at Workington Hall. As well as england
the diary covers much travel in europe, including: Antwerp,
Honfleur, the Pyrenees, Spain, Hamburg, Altona, Limerick and
dublin.

£600 - 800

176
Anglo-Saxon.- [Hart (Rev. Richard, author of Medulla
Conciliorum Magnæ Britanniæ et Hiberniæ, 1833;  The
Antiquities of Norfolk: a Lecture, Norwich, 1844, vicar of Catton
1836-75, nr. Norwich, Norfolk, d. 1881)] [CommonPLACe Book oF
ILLuSTRATIonS oF AngLo-SAXon ReLIgIouS mAnuSCRIPTS And eXAmPLeS oF
medIeVAL eCCLeSIASTICAL ARCHITeCTuRe], AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPT WITH
numeRouS Pen And Ink SkeTCHeS, 211pp., manuscript with numerous
pen and ink sketches and notes, some with watercolour wash, some
loosely inserted, slightly browned, modern bookplate on front
pastedown, original calf-backed boards, worn, upper cover detached,
sm. 4to, 1830s-40s.

Pen and ink drawings of Anglo-Saxon manuscripts, including:
“Fac simile of part of an Antient Latin mS in Saxon Character
‘Saeculi’ Bibl Harl 2965” [‘The Book of nunnaminster’, 1st quarter
of the 9th century], “Fac simile of part of an antient mss in the
British museum Bibl Harl no 2991 & 2992 Liber missalis
nivernensis eccl - Saec IX” [‘gregorian sacramentary’, France, St.
Cyr, nevers, last quarter of the 9th or first quarter of the 10th
century], “Fac simile of the Latin part of the Codex Bezae”, [‘Codex
Bezae Cantabrigiensis’, 6th century], “Archaeol 325 Anglo Sax mS
of the year 900”, Carta Withredi R Cantuariorum...”; “Fac simile of
part of an ancient mS of St Johns gospel of the age of Saint
Cuthbert who died Ad 687 Archaeol vol. 16”; “Illustrations of Anglo
Saxon Architecture from a mS of Caedmons Paraphrase written
Ad 1000 - or thereabouts”; “Saxon house and chimneys from
Aethelwold’s Benedictional circa Ad 978” etc.

Pen and ink drawings of ecclesiastical details, include:
“Perpendicular window Sharrington”; drawing of Augusta m Hart’s
memorial; “...part of a border from a Saxon mS Ad 978”; “A Saxon
Bishop from the font in Winchester Cathedral”; “A monk preaching
from an ancient comb found in Iclton [Ickleton] nunnery”;
“Chamber in the blue boar Leicester where king Richard iii slept
the night before the Battle of Bosworth field 1485...”; “Castle Rising
Church norfolk” etc.

£800 - 1,200
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177
Jordan (Dorothy [real name Dorothy Phillips], actress, mistress
of William IV as Duke of Clarence, 1761-1816) AuTogRAPH noTe,
wording to be engraved on a seal, “Bays from our Tree...”,
manuscript, 7 lines, contemporary inscriptions, fold, n.d. [early 19th
century] § India.- William IV (King of the United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Ireland, and King of Hanover, 1765-1837) Letter signed
to mubarak Ali khan II, nawab of Bengal and countersigned by
John Cam Hobhouse, president of the Board of Control for India,
4pp., folio, St James’s Palace, 14th September 1836, thanking him for
his friendly letter, presents and the portraits of himself and his
son, and in return sending him a portrait of himself and conferring
on him the grand Cross of the Royal Hanoverian guelphic order
and the insignia thereof, folds, browned, tears along some folds
crudely repaired with tape, framed and glazed, glass broken; and 2
others, comprising: Roscoe (William, historian and patron of the arts,
1753-1831) ALs., 2pp., sm. 4to, n.d., folds, browned (3).

First mentioned, Provenance: Ink inscription, “Written by the
late mrs. Jordan as instruction for mr dennis davis to engrave on
a seal with, a bay tree, which with the above verses were
presented to her by the Corporation of the City of glasgow,” and
a further note, “mrs Jordan given to mr elmes, by the late mr davis
Jeweller of new Bond St, who executed the seal J.e.”

£200 - 300

178

178
Stoke-on-Trent Pottery.- Wedge Wood (John, potter, of
Brownhills Pottery, manufacturer of earthenware at Burslem
1841-44 & Tunstall 1845-60) 6 noTeBookS ConTAInIng ReCIPe’S FoR
VARIouS PoTTeRy gLAZeS, AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPTS, together c. 400pp.
excluding blanks, some ff. loose, some recipes loosely inserted, a few
reverse entries, slightly browned, some small tears, variously bound
in leather, vellum and card, soiled,  sm. 8vo, 1837-56.

About two hundred mixes for various various glazes, china clay
etc., mostly from the 1840s.

£250 - 350

179
Poetry.- Mackay (Charles, Scottish poet and writer, 1812-89)
THe SALAmAndRIne oR LoVe And ImmoRTALITy: A RomAnCe, AuTogRAPH
mAnuSCRIPT CoRReCTed By THe AuTHoR, title and 150pp., written on
rectos only, numerous ink corrections, slightly browned, bookplate
with initials CM on front pastedown, original calf, gilt, rubbed, partly
rebacked with the original spine laid down and repaired, sm. 4to,
last section inscription, “June 13th 20 minutes to three PM”, 14th
August 1841.

Charles mackay, father of marie Corelli. As a young man he
joined the staff of the morning Chronicle with george Hogarth
and his future son-in-law, Charles dickens. dickens appreciated
mackay’s journalistic skills and in 1846 tried to poach him for the
recently founded daily news.  The Salamandrine, published in
1842 was one of mackay’s early works. Based on the Rosicrucian
ideas of Count de gabalis by the Abbé de Villars this work deals
with gnomes, nymphs, sylphs and Salamanders.

£750 - 1,000
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Malta, England & elsewhere.- Wollen (James, manservant to Sir George Elliot,  of
88 Eaton Place, London, of Elm, Somerset, d. 1899) dIARy oF A SeRVAnT In THe SeRVICe oF
AdmIRAL SIR geoRge eLLIoT And FAmILy, InCLudIng TRAVeL To mALTA, ITALy, SWITZeRLAnd, FRAnCe
And ACRoSS engLAnd, SCoTLAnd And IReLAnd, AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPT, 261pp., presentation
inscription from Cecilia Mary Elliot to James Wollen on first f., last f. loose and edges with
tears slightly affecting a few letters (no loss of legibility), some ff. excised at end, slightly
browned, lower endpaper torn with small loss, inner hinges strengthened, original half calf,
covers slightly rubbed, sm. 4to, 1848-58.

JAmeS WoLLen, SeRVAnT To AdmIRAL SIR geoRge eLLIoT, oF WHom neLSon WRoTe THAT He WAS
one oF THe BeST oFFICeRS In THe nAVy.

mALTA. In 1852 and 1853 Admiral elliot and family make visits to malta, “I like malta much
the Royal Hotel Strada Fumia [Valletta] what with the bells by dozzens [sic] and all the
people walking on up the Pavements... the Houses have fine plans in them”; the fleet
sailing from the harbour, the Bishop of Jerusalem’s sermon, a visit to the Capuchin
church at Floriana, “... I will never forget the dress of the men and the places
underground a sort of passages or cellars full of the dead bodies of all who has ever
died there, all put in a sort of cupboard upright looking fastly some others just like life
only asleep the same as you see them out in the streets...”; religious charity, “its quite
a sight in malta the Churches the priest with these Cauposhins [Capuchins] who go
out all over the island to beg with a sort of sack or large bag across the shoulder...”;
religious practices, “... I feel horrified to see the fearful superstition... one thing amuses
me much is the Host to visit the dying about 20 go in procession all with torches... man
and boys all dressed alike first a boy with a bell to ring to warn all the people who come
out by hundreds to the windows and doors and kneel down while the procession pass
all at the same time humming a tune of some Psalm with the priest under a sort of
canopy... they carry him in an old sedan chair - the sight altogether looks very ridiculous
lord only knows if it is right but to us at first sight it seems perfectly disgusting”; a cricket
match at Floriana, Carnival, “... men in Womans close and Women in mens...”; visiting
Sir Henry kellett (1806-1875), naval officer, commenting on Admiral elliot’s health, “the
Admiral still very poorly” etc.

george elliot, second son of gilbert, first earl of minto (1751-1814); entered the navy
in 1794 on the St george with Captain Foley, whom he followed to the Britannia,
goliath, and elephant; he was present at Hotham’s actions off Toulon, and at the battles
of Cape St Vincent and the nile; promoted lieutenant on 12 August 1800; in 1801 he
served in the San Josef and St george, under nelson; April 1802 promoted
commander, and in may 1803 went to the mediterranean as a volunteer with nelson
in the Victory; on 10 July nelson appointed him to the sloop Termagant and on 1 August
posted him to the frigate maidstone; afterwards attached to the squadron off Cadiz,
under Sir Richard Strachan; nelson then wrote that he was one of the best officers in
the navy. “An officer of solid merits, elliot made a notable contribution to naval policy
between 1830 and 1837.” - oxford dnB.

£600 - 800
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181
North-West Frontier.- Campbell (Sir Colin,
later Lord Clyde, army officer, 1792-1863)
AuTogRAPH dRAFT THIRd PeRSon To HIS oFFICeRS
And men, 1p, folio, headed Brigade orders,
Peshawur, 25 July 1852, thanking them for
their exemplary and cheerful conduct in the
late operations since october 1851,
endorsed verso: “District order upon departure
from Peshawur,” folds.

After leading a successful campaign in the
Ranizai valley Campbell was instructed to
mount a punitive invasion of the Swat valley.
“I considered the whole plan based on the
most cruel justice” he wrote later, and
formally resigned his command in protest on
25 July 1852.

£150 - 200

182
Lake District.- JouRnAL oF A SHoRT TouR mAde
To THe LAke dISTICT In 1853, AuTogRAPH
mAnuSCRIPT, 80pp. excluding blanks, original
blind-stamped black morocco, lacks clasp, sm.
8vo, 1853.

An account of a tour to the Lake district by
a young woman travelling with her sister,
Adelaide and her brother Richard with his dog,
Brenda. They climb Helvellyn, getting caught
in a snowstorm on their descent, and make
visits to sketch their surroundings, collecting
rock specimens and hunting for ferns (a
favourite occupation of Richard’s). most large
residences are observed, unlike Brougham
Hall which is characterized as “a very dark
melancholy place”. Wastdale, “a very primitive
little place”, has a clergyman with “only fifty
pounds a year”, his daughters obliged to work
out in the fields “reaping, haymaking, &c &c.
just like common labourers”.  

£300 - 500
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Derbyshire Farmer.- Marsh ( John Riley, estate owner and
farmer, of Alvaston Grange, near Derby, Derbyshire, 1806-68) 10
dIARIeS, AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPTS SIgned in several places, together c.
2000pp., 1 vol. in pencil, rest in ink, 1 vol. Harwood’s diary in original
morocco wallet style covers, 9 Lett’s original cloth diaries (4 disbound
and 1 with numerous ff. loose), 8vo, 1855, 1858-64, 1866 & 1868.

The diaries of a gentleman farmer in the 1850s and 1860s.
marsh farmed Alvaston grange Farm and would walk over on a
near daily basis to inspect it. Alvaston grange Farm was near
elvaston Castle, the home of Leicester Stanhope, 5th earl of
Harrington (1784-1862), and  near the hamlet of Thulston Lodges.
marsh recorded the state of the weather every morning, business
and farm accounts, poor rate accounts, the sale of milk and butter
sold, planting asparagus, haymaking, “grand weather for the Hay
8 haymakers, tedding, winnowing and cocking”, bulling his cow
strawberry, looking at colts on Lord Harrington’s farm etc.
occasionally he rode further afield on his horse, Scarborough, to
derby where he dined at the Royal Hotel, or called on Lord
Harrington to discuss Alvaston School and the sale of parish
property, Chaddesden (Stoker Flats Farm), Shardlow etc., and the
train to visit family at Burslem.

John Riley marsh was born on december 17, 1806, in Longton,
Staffordshire, the son of mary Riley and Jacob marsh (1773-1848),
a potter in Burslem and later the proprietor of the Boundary
Pottery Works at Longton. John Riley marsh also had a career in
pottery, but by the early 1850s had settled at Alvaston grange,
Alvaston, derbyshire where he became a farmer. He married eliza
Thornley in 1858, and died on July 1, 1868, at Alvaston.

£200 - 300

184
Melvill (Henry, Church of England clergyman, fifth son of Philip
Melvill (1760-1811), an officer in the army, who was lieutenant-
governor of Pendennis Castle, incumbent of Camden Chapel,
Camberwell, Surrey, appointed by the duke of Wellington
chaplain to the Tower of London in 1840, in 1844 became
principal of the East India College, Haileybury, canon
residentiary of St Paul’s Cathedral, rector of Barnes, Surrey,
1863-71, one of the chaplains to Queen Victoria, 1798-1871).-
Melvill (Margaret, wife of Rev. Henry Melvill) dIARy oF A TouR oF
THe WeST CounTRy & TouR oF kenT, AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPT, 115pp.,
original red morocco, gilt, small marks on upper cover, g.e., 12mo,
28th June 1860 - 31st July 1861; and 3 other diaries, including: a
1808 religious diary with a contemporary reference to Thomas
Paine, and a 1890s diary of tours in Scotland and Sweden by a
member of the Strickland Constable family of Wassand Hall, v.s.,
v.d. (4).

First mentioned, a diary of two tours, the first to the West
Country, and the second to kent. melvill visits: Bath (C. kemble
reads prayers in Bath Cathedral), Teignmouth, Babbacombe,
Bishopstone (bishop of exeter’s Palace), Luscombe, dawlish, ness
Point (Lord de Clifford’s House), Plymouth (The Hoe and mount
edgecombe), Falmouth, Pendennis Castle (where Henry mevill’s
father had been governor, “We drove under the old gateway - and
up the Parade, so much improved by the removal of the barracks.
We gained admission to the greater part of the Castle house -
dear old place...”), Penzance, newquay, Tintagel (“supreme in
grandeur, and wild beauty”), Clovelly, (“... a good natured woman
met us, & escorted us to the ‘new Inn’, helping to carry our
luggage - We descended the part of the steep street leading to it
- all paved with rough steps at intervals”),  Bideford, Honiton,
Salisbury (Henry mevill visits Stonehenge). The second, a tour to
kent, visiting: Folkestone (Henry mevill leaves to preach at
Buckingham Palace), Saltwood Castle, Walmer Castle, dover,
Hythe, Crystal Palace in norwood, Beckenham, and the illness and
subsequent death of James Cosmo melvill at Tandridge Court,
goldstone, Surrey, on 23 July 1861.

£300 - 400

86 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

FA-007 Listing.qxp_Layout 1  19/12/2016  17:04  Page 86



185
Telegraph from Baghdad to Khanuakin.- Pierson (Francis,
Royal Engineers) SkeTCH oF RoAd FRom BAgHdAd To kHAnuAkIn
[kHAnAQIn], pen and ink map, signed and dated by Pierson, ink notes
in margins, ink note on verso, “Appendix (A)”, folds, 1 small hole along
fold, watermarked Hodgkinson & Co. 1859, 415 x 325mm., 29th
February 1864.

A mAP FoR A FeASIBILITy STudy FoR A London To IndIA TeLegRAPH. “The
red line marks the proposed direction for the Telegraph. note.
There may be some error in the representation of the road
between Bakooba [Baqubah] & Sheraban, owing to the loss of my
note book. It is however, approximately accurate. FP.”

The expansion of the British empire in the 19th century required
a fast and reliable system of communication to enable the British
government in London to issue instructions and receive
information quickly from the government of India. The Indian
mutiny of 1857, followed by the annexation of India in 1858,
emphasised this need. By 1856, cables had been laid linking
Britain with north Africa and the ottoman empire. A scheme to
lay a cable through mesopotamia to the head of the Persian gulf
failed when the Turks refused to grant permission.

£300 - 400

186

186
Theatre.- Almar (George, theatre manager & dramatist, fl.
1830s-70s) FAmILy PeCCAdILLoeS [title changed variously to] Feuds;
one House between Two; one Flat Between 2; A House divided,
or Crossing the Line, manuscript play, title and 21pp., some
alterations and stage directions, a few later pencilled notes, browned,
wrappers soiled, sm. 4to, [19th century].

unpublished in this form. Altered from Almar’s play, Crossing
the Line, [?1833].

£200 - 300

187
Collins (Wilkie, writer, 1824-89) AuTogRAPH noTe SIgned, “Why are
we to stop her, sir? What has she done?”  - “done! She has
escaped from my Asylum. don’t forget: a woman in white. drive
on. Wilkie Collins,” in an album of theatrical signatures, including:
LILLIE LANGTRY (autograph note admitting a friend to 1st circle at the
Prince’s Theatre), Henry Irving, Ellen Terry, Marion Terry, Florence Terry,
Charles Harcourt, Squire Bancroft, Marie Bancroft, Adelaid Neilson,
Charles Reade, Madge Kendal, William Hunter Kendal, together 16pp.
excluding blanks, 1 watercolour of a mountain scene and 1
watercolour of George Honey, original morocco, gilt, edges slightly
rubbed, g.e., sm. 4to, 1878-88.

£750 - 1,000
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Water Babies.- Bowen-Davies (D.C., artist) 3 WATeRCoLouR
ILLuSTRATIonS FoR CHARLeS kIngLey’S noVeL “THe WATeR BABIeS”, 3
watercolours, 1 signed, 2 laid down on card, 287 x 192mm., 200 x
266mm. & 250 x 171mm., n.d. [c. 1890].

£150 - 200

189
Mare (Walter de la, poet and writer, 1873-1956) 2 unPuBLISHed
PoemS, to his nephew, James Roy delamare (1905-89), as a boy, 2
AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPTS, 2½pp., 8vo, n.p., n.d. [c. 1909], poems
beginning: “once there was a - leetle boy”/”To Roy now sixty-one past
three” laid in at end of an album compiled by his mother Violet (1874-
1962), sister-in-law of Walter de la Mare, numerous newspaper
clippings, some relating to De la Mare’s fiction and articles by him,
original half red morocco album, rubbed, 4to, 1884-1950.

£200 - 300

190
First World War, Mesopotamia.- Mounter (Harry Druquer,
NCO  in the Army Service Corps, Mesopotamia, commercial
traveller, of West Hampstead, London, 1881-1947) ARCHIVe oF
dIARIeS And PHoTogRAPHS oF An nCo In meSoPoTAmIA, comprising: 7
diaries, c. 800pp., some entries in pencil, some ff. loose, some pen and
ink maps, various bindings, c. 130 photographs, all laid down, some
2 to a card, some faded, v.s., v.d., 1917-19 (qty).

diary titles include: “Basra to Shaik Saad. kut”; “Bombay to Basra
- Basra & Ashar”; “Bombay” etc.

“23 September 1917. [kut]. Along the edge of the water were
hundreds of tortoises and birds and wild fowl were plentiful at
which the Arabs started shooting but without hitting as far as I
could see. These men (kurds) are fine horsemen and very good
shots - the Corpl with us was a first class shot - only early this
morning he had killed an Arab horse which was galloping 600
yards range and the thief who rode it was captured with stolen
goods from the camp.” - mounter.

£1,500 - 2,000
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191
Einstein (Albert, theoretical physicist, 1879-1955) PART LeTTeR
SIgned In SuPPoRT oF FoundIng A unIVeRSITy AT JeRuSALem, folds, slightly
browned, 110 x 203mm., [c. 1918].

“I HoPe THAT BRITISH JeWS WILL SuPPoRT me geneRouSLy In my endeAVouRS
To Found A unIVeRSITy In JeRuSALem.” - ALBeRT eInSTeIn.

einstein was among the founders of the Hebrew university of
Jerusalem and a supporter of the Zionist movement. He was
active on behalf of the university in both raising funds for its
establishment and in its academic aspects. on his death einstein
willed his personal archives and the rights to his works to the
university.

£800 - 1,200

192
Calligraphic Manuscript.- Adams (Cuthbert Harry, painter &
calligrapher, of Knowles, Solihull, Birmingham, 1894-1973) ART:
ReVeALIng THe emoTIonS And THe SouL - THe HeAd oF CHRIST By LeonARdo
dA VInCI, FRom THe “mInISTRy oF ART” By J.g., calligraphic manuscript,
on vellum, 1p., part of title and 5 gold initials, watercolour painting
of Christ (91 x 66mm.), framed and glazed, overall 221 x 273mm.,
n.d. [c. 1930s].

£200 - 300

193

193
Sackville (Lady Margaret, poet and children’s writer, 1881-1963)
CoRReSPondenCe To THe ReV. RICHARd BLAke BRoWn, c. 300pp., some
envelopes, v.s., Cheltenham, 1939-62, affectionate and high spirited
letters, with a good deal of artistic and literary comment,
including: evelyn Waugh’s latest work, Work Suspended, “With
reservations, I find him extremely entertaining. I think he’s slightly
putrid, but he’s now restrained... having become... R.C. I wonder
how far they approve of him,” she writes of her admiration for
Candide, and her amused dislike of Whistler, “Whistler was rather
a pig I think though an amusing pig... But he had so much venom.
I met him once when young and disliked him,” on A.e. Housman,
“Reading him over-much I feel like a tired man sitting under a yew
tree in a desecrated churchyard on a wet day. So  very dark is the
general impression,” folds (qty).

Lady margaret Sackville was the youngest daughter of Reginald
Windsor West, later Sackville West (changed by Royal License),
Seventh earl de la Warr, and his wife, Hon. Constance née Baillie-
Cochrane, second cousin to Vita Sackville-West. dedicating herself
to poetry from an early age, she was discovered by WSilfrid
Scawen Blunt who remained, according to the oxford dnB, “a
lifelong friend and admirer.”

£300 - 400

194
Wheatley (Dennis, writer, 1897-1977) mILITARy noTeBook ComPILed
duRIng WoRLd WAR II, AuTogRAPH mAnuSCRIPT, 89pp. excluding blanks,
a few drawings, slightly browned, original cloth-backed boards, sm.
8vo, n.d. [1940s].

Varioujs headings, including: explosives, Propelants,
detonators, disruptives, nitrocellulose etc.

“during the first two years of the Second World War Wheatley...
wrote a series of papers on various aspects of the war and current
affairs. These were circulated to acquaintances in influential
positions and resulted, in 1941, in an invitation to join the planning
staff responsible for enemy deception.” - oxford dnB.

£400 - 600
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195
Chaucer (Geoffrey) THe WoRkeS oF geFFRAy CHAuCeR neWLy PRInTed,
WITH dyueRS WoRkeS WHICHe WeRe neueR In PRInT BeFoRe, [edited by
William Thynne], 2 parts in 1, double column, black letter, B1r with
woodcut of the Knight before castle, E6v with woodcut of the Squire,
woodcut decorative initials, ‘The Romau[n]t of the Rose’ with separate
divisional title within woodcut architectural border (McKerrow and
Fergusson 38), lacking first title and 3 other preliminary ff., sigs. 2Z
and 3P and 3Q1&6 (this final f. blank), first f. frayed with loss of
several letters, few ff, trimmed at head, affecting headlines, stained,
lightly browned, antique style speckled calf, housed in a modern red
cloth drop-back box, [STC 5074; Pforzheimer 175; Grolier 41], folio,
[By [Nicholas Hill for] Robart Toye, dwellyng in Paules churche yarde
at the sygne of the Bell], [?1550].

one of four variants of the undated fourth collected edition,
which was published simultaneously by four London booksellers
(William Bonham. Richard kele. Thomas Petit and Robert Toye),
with each variant bearing a different colophon. It is the last edition
of Thynne’s highly regarded version of The Workes. Thynne held a
number of offices at the Court of Henry VIII, including chief clerk
of the kitchen, who was in charge of all royal banquets. 

£2,500 - 3,500

196
Bible, English. [THe HoLy ByBLe], Bishops’ Bible, double column, black
letter, 63 lines, a few woocut illustrations, c. 555ff. only, some text
misbound, lacks numerous ff., many torn with significant loss, many
ff. slashed and edges torn with loss, creasing and browning, a few 17th
century ink notes, remains of wooden board as upper cover broken
with loss, lacks spine and lower cover, [corresponds most nearly to
Herbert 137], folio, [R. Jugge, 1574]; sold not subject to return.

£400 - 600

196

197
Bible, English. [THe HoLy BIBLe...], Bishops’ Bible, double column,
black letter, woodcut NT title (torn with loss), initials and map, lacks
all before C3 and all after 4Z6 at end, some tears with loss, some inner
margins repaired, some browning and staining in places, two late
17th century ink notes relating to the Troughton family at end of oT,
a few ink notes in places, later endpapers, 19th century manuscript
note “The Bishops Bible” laid down on front pastedown, 19th century
panelled calf, rubbed, upper joint broken, [Herbert 227], folio,
Christopher Barker, 1595.

£1,000 - 1,500
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198
Bury (Richard de, Bishop of Durham) PHILoBIBLon...SIVe de AmoRe
LIBRoRum, collation: *4, A-I4, complete with fol. H4, often lacking, [8],
62, [10] pp., typographical ornament to title, woodcut initials, head-
and tailpieces, slightly trimmed (a few shoulder notes shaved), some
leaves uniformly browned, minor spotting and marginal foxing, a few
finger-marks, title lightly soiled, and with short tear to outer blank
margin, contemporary underlinings and marginal notes, modern
vellum, yapp edges, green ties,  small 4to, 178 x 123mm., oxford,
Joseph Barnes, 1599.

THe FIRST edITIon To Be PRInTed In engLAnd oF THe FIRST PuBLISHed WoRk
on THIS ToPIC, THe FIRST VeRITABLe mAnIFeSTo oF BIBLIoPHILy, oR LoVe oF
BookS. “This treatise (divided into twenty chapters) will clear the
love we have had for books from the charge of excess, will
expound the purpose of our intense devotion, and will narrate
more clearly than light all the circumstances of our undertaking.
And because it principally treats of the love of books, we have
chose after the fashion of the ancient Romans fondly to name it
by a greek word, Philobiblon” (Philobiblon, transl. and ed. by m.
macLagan, new york 1970, Prologue).

The Philobiblon was written in 1345 by Richard Aungerville, better
known as Richard de Bury, Bishop of durham and a great book
collector, who in his work discusses not only book collecting and
the maintenance of a library, but also the state of learning and
scholarly practices of his age. This short treatise was published
for the first time in Cologne in 1473.

The text of the english edition was edited by Thomas James of
new College oxford, who dedicated the publication to his patron,
Thomas Bodley. James added as an appendix a list of the authors
of manuscripts preserved in oxford colleges. 

A 1598 issue, possibly a trial publication, is recorded in only one
copy, without James’s dedication to Bodley.

Provenance: ‘ex dono Roberti Ashly martij 12°: 1629’ (inscription
on title).

Literature: STC 959

£4,000 - 6,000

199
Spenser (Edmund) THe FAeRIe Queene, disposed into XII. Bookes,
large woodcut device to title and imprimatur f., woodcut initials, head-
and tail-pieces, woodcut cartouches to head of each canto, lacking
final blank, M3&4 with repair to outer margins, occasional light
spotting or browning, occasional minor repairs to margins, attractive
19th century vellum with gilt border and central lozenge, [Pforzheimer
971; STC 23083], folio, H.L for Mathew Lownes, 1609.

£1,500 - 2,000
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200
Fulke (Sir Greville,1st Baron Brooke) CeRTAIne LeARned And
eLegAnT WoRkeS, FIRST edITIon, WILLIAm CAVendISH, 1ST duke And oF
neWCASTLe’S CoPy, quires a-c cancelled, lacking initial and final
blanks, some (mostly light) browning and spotting, contemporary
calf, rebacked, preserving original gilt backstrip, modern title label,
corners worn, rubbed, [STC 12361; Pforzheimer 437; Greg II, 489
and III pp.1068-1069], small folio, by E.P. for Henry Seyle, 1633; and
a 1604 ms. receipt from Fulke as Chancellor, probably in a
secretarial hand (2)

An attractive provenance. The collecting of manuscripts and
books by the polymath William Cavendish is well recorded, with a
number of his manuscripts having found their way in to the Harley
Collection at the British Library. upon his death in1676 William’s
son Henry inherited the title and estate. Whereas William was
interested in literature his son did not share the same proclivity
and ‘seemed to regard books primarily as property’ (Christina
malcolmson, ‘Christine de Pizan’s City of Ladies in early modern
england’, in Debating Gender in Early Modern England, 1500-1700,
2002). malcolmson goes on to describe how a manuscript of
Christine de Pizan bought by William and mary Cavendish while
on the continent bears the inscription ‘Henry duke of newcaste,
his booke, 1676’. This inscription is present in our copy of Fulke
and suggests that upon the death of his father on 25th
december, 1676, Henry marked those books and manuscripts he
believed to be of value. 

Provenance: William Cavendish, 1st duke of newcastle; Henry
Cavendish, 2nd duke of newcastle (ink inscription to pastedown,
as above); label to pastedown bearing shelf-mark ‘e.d.2’.

£2,000 - 3,000

201
Bible, Greek..- VeTuS TeSTAmenTum gRAeCum eX VeRSIone SePTuAgInTA
InTeRPReTum, JuXTA eXemPLAR VATICAnum RomAe edITum, 2 parts in 1,
collation:  [π]4, A-Z8, Aa-Zz8, Aaa-Zzz8, Aaaa-Llll8; A-M8, [8], 1279, [1];
186, [1] pp, title printed in red and black with engraved printer’s
device, text of first part double column in Greek, divisional title for
second part which contains the commentaries, decorated initials, title
rather browned, lower outer corner of fol. Gg3 lacking, a few finger-
marks, contemporary blind-tooled vellum, traces of ties, rebacked
preserving original spine with four raised bands, covers slightly
stained, 8vo, 200 x 144mm., Roger Daniel, for John Martin and Jacob
Allestrye,1653.

The rare first printing in england of the Septuagint, the earliest
translation of the Hebrew old Testament into greek, made in the
third century BC. The text was edited by the unitarian
controversialist John Biddle (1615-1662), who was imprisoned by
the Parliamentary Commissioners for his religious opinions.
“Roger daniel’s version of the text of the Sixtine edition [was]
prepared for the use of the scholars at Westminster School. This
appeared in 1653 and was edited by the Socinian, John Biddle. Its
publication may have owed something to the interest in the
Septuagint generated by Codex Alexandrinus and the frustration
produced by the failure of young’s attempts to edit it” (S.
mandelbrote, “english Scholarship and the greek Text of the old
Testament”, p. 87). 

The second part, often lacking in recorded copies, contains In
Sacra Biblia Graeca ex versione LXX. Interpretum Scholia.

Provenance: ‘R. d. maxwell’ (ownership inscription printed on
paper strip pasted to recto of front flyleaf); H.P. kraus, The Greek
Book, new york 1997, no. 29.  

Literature: darlow & moule 4692; Wing B-2178; S. mandelbrote,
“english Scholarship and the greek Text of the old Testament.
1620-1720. The Impact of the Codex Alexandrinus”, in: A.
Hessayon - n. keene (eds.), Scripture and Scholarship in Early
Modern England, Aldershot 2006, pp. 74-93.

£300 - 400
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202
Supernatural.- Saunders (Richard) PHySIognomIe, And
CHIRomAnCIe, meToPoSCoPIe, THe SymmeTRICAL PRoPoRTIonS And SIgnAL
moLeS oF THe Body, FuLLy And ACCuRATeLy HAndLed, WITH THeIR nATuRAL-
PRedICTIVe SIgnIFICATIonS. THe SuBJeCT oF dReAmS; dIVInATIVe,
STegAnogRAPHICAL, And LuLLIAn SCIenCeS, 3 parts in 1 vol., FIRST edITIon,
engraved portrait frontispiece by T. Cross, engraved and woodcut
illustrations, a few full-page, woodcut decorative initials, lacking final
errata f. at end, (a3) small section torn from lower corner, affecting
catch-word, a few small stains, lightly browned, contemporary calf,
spine and corners repaired, rubbed, [Krivatsy 10280; Wing S754], a
good copy, folio, by R. White, for Nathaniel Brooke, 1653.

Includes the analysis of moles on the body and dreams and
discusses the work of Ramon Llull.

£400 - 600

203
Law.- Coke (Sir Edward) Le ReAdIng deL mon SeIgnIoR Coke, FIRST
edITIon, lacking endpaper, previous owner’s ink inscription to title,
occasional ink annotations, tiny worming to blank margin of C1 and
interleaf, faint marginal damp-stain, [Wing C4943] T. T. Sumptibus,
G. Lee, D. Pakeman, Gabr. Bedell, 1662 Bound WITH, A Little Treatise
of Baile and maineprize, lacking A1-A3, including title, lacking final
blank, ink inscription on A4, minor finger-soiling, occasional light
damp-staining, [STC 5490] 1637, together 2 works in 1 vol.,
interleaved throughout, contemporary calf, 4to

£400 - 600

204
[Renaudot (Eusebe)] A geneRAL CoLLeCTIon oF dISCouRSeS oF THe
VIRTuoSI oF FRAnCe, upon Questions of all Sorts of Philosophy...,
translated by g.Havers, imprimatur leaf at beginning, that and title
with short tears repaired, lacking final blank, 1664; Another
Collection of Philosophical Conferences of the French Virtuosi...,
translated by g.Havers and J.davies, imprimatur on verso of title,
1665, together 2 vol., FIRST engLISH edITIonS, lightly soiled and
browned, a few rust spots, ink stain to Rr1 of the first causing small
hole, a few leaves repaired at corners, contemporary mottled calf,
rubbed, rebacked with gilt spines, corners repaired, [Wing R1034 &
A3254], folio, for Thomas Dring and John Starkey (2)

£300 - 400

205
Scotland.- Charles II (King of England, Scotland, and Ireland,
1630-85) HIS mAJeSTIeS gRACIouS PARdon And IndemPnITy To THoSe In
THe LATe ReBeLLIon, printed broadsheet, mostly in black letter, woodcut
coat of arms at head, folds, slightly browned and creased, tears at
edges not affecting text, manuscript docket on verso, [ESTC lists 2
copies only, both in the National Library of Scotland], edges uncut,
385 x 290mm., [Edinburgh, Evan Tyler, 1667].

extremely scarce.

£300 - 400
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206
Hobbes (Thomas) THe ART oF RHeToRIC, with a discourse of the
Laws of england, FIRST edITIon, engraved portrait frontispiece, portrait
and title browned, a few rust spots, tear with hole to A4 (final leaf of
Preface) with loss of a few letters, notes in contemporary hand to rear
free endpaper, contemporary sprinkled calf, rubbed, corners worn,
rebacked, [Wing H2212], 8vo, for William Crooke, 1681.

£600 - 800

207
Popish Plot.- A CIVIL CoRReCTIon oF A SAWCy ImPudenT PAmPHLeT LATeLy
PuBLISHed, enTITuLed, A BRIeF ACCounT oF THe deSIgnS WHICH THe PAPISTS
HAVe HAd AgAInST THe eARL oF SHAFTSBuRy..., [Wing C4364], Printed for
A.B., 1681 § A letter to the earl of Shaftsbury this 9th. of July, 1680.
From Tom Tell-Troth a downright englishman, [Wing L1734],
[London], no printer, 1680 § The addresses importing an
abhorrence of an association, pretended to have been seized in
the e. of Shaftsbury’s closet, laid open and detected. In a letter to
a friend, [Wing A569], for R. Baldwyn, 1682, bifolia, drop-head titles,
the odd spot, lightly browned; and 9 others, similar, folio (12)

A good group of works concerning The Popish Plot. 

£300 - 400

208
Cervantes Saavedra (Miguel de) THe HISToRy oF THe moST
RenoWned don QuIXoTe oF mAnCHA: and his Trusty Squire Sancho
Panza, translated by J[ohn] P[hillips], FIRST ILLuSTRATed edITIon In
engLISH, engraved frontispiece and 8 plates or full-page illustrations
(each with two illustrations), with 3pp. verses/errata at end,
contemporary ink signature at head of title, lightly soiled and
browned, some foxing, a few small rust spots (causing tiny hole to D2
& 2A4), N1 with repairs to fore-edge, 4I2 defective at lower outer
corner (no loss of text), contemporary mottled calf, rubbed, rebacked,
corners repaired, [Wing C1774; Palau 52465], folio, by Thomas
Hodgkin, and sold by William Whitwood at the Golden Dragon, 1687.

£1,000 - 1,500

209
Bunyan (John), RePRoBATIon ASSeRTed: oR THe doCTRIne oF eTeRnAL
eLeCTIon And RePRoBATIon unFoLded And eXPLAIned, second edition,
trimmed at foot, affecting title imprint and signatures and the odd
bottom line of text elsewhere, title holed and repaired verso with
several letters supplied in ink, some browning and foxing, modern
mottled half calf, spine gilt, small 4to, [Printed by George Larkin, jun.,
for William Marshal], 1696.

Rare. eSTC lists only 6 copies, with one copy only in the uS
(Folger). 

£200 - 300
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210
Defoe (Daniel) A Hymn To THe PILLoRy, 4pp., drop-head title, split at
fold, with loss of a few letters, but no loss of sense of text, a few tears,
soiled, creased, small 4to, [?London], no printer, [?1703].

A rare pirated edition, possibly produced to be distributed at
the pillory. noT In THe BL oR BodLeIAn. defoe was put in the pillory
on the last three days of July, 1703, accused of seditious libel
following the publication of his The Shortest Way with the
Dissenters, 1702.

£250 - 350

211
Penal Reformer.- [Allestree (Richard)] THe WHoLe duTy oF mAn,
LAId doWn In A PLAIn And FAmILIAR WAy, FoR THe uSe oF ALL, BuT eSPeCIALLy
THe meAneST ReAdeR, ALeXAndeR PoPHAm’S CoPy with his engraved
bookplate on front pastedown, engraved frontispiece and additional
title, printed title within double-line border, 2pp. of advertisements at
end, contemporary ink inscription from Richard Musgrave to Mary
Gatchell daughter of Thomas Gatchell, Gentleman of West Monkton,
modern book label of John Parnaby on fly-leaf, contemporary red gilt
panelled morocco, 2 very small wormholes on upper cover, corners
and edges a little rubbed, joints slightly splitting but still strong, gilt
spine, spine a little rubbed and faded, g.e., [ESTC lists 5 copies only, 2
in the British Isles], a handsome copy, 8vo, by J. Leake, for E. Pawlet,
1718.

Alexander Popham (1729-1810), politician and penal reformer.
“Popham was elected mP for Taunton in 1768. As chairman of
quarter sessions he acquired an insight into the state of the
county gaols, and during his first parliament an outbreak of fever
killed eight out of nineteen prisoners at Taunton. on 17 February
1774 Popham brought forward a bill with a view to mitigating gaol
distemper.” - oxford dnB.

Provenance: Ink inscription on recto of engraved frontispiece,
“The gift of Richard musgrave to his neece mary gatchell daughter
of Thomas gatchell esqr. november the 27:th 1718.” mary
gatchell (1704-54), eldest daughter of Thomas gatchell, married
Rev. Alexander Popham (1702-38), rector of West monkton,
Somerset. Both Richard musgrave and John martin, both living in
West monkton formed charities on their deaths, musgrave’s to
provide bread for the poor and martin’s to buy copies of The
Whole Duty of Man, to be distributed to the poor.

£300 - 400

212
Rio de Janeiro.- Duguay-Trouin (René) THe memoIRS oF m. du guÉ-
TRouIn, CHIeF oF A SQuAdRon In THe RoyAL nAVy oF FRAnCe...ConTAInIng
ALL HIS SeA-ACTIonS WITH THe engLISH, duTCH And PoRTugueZe, FIRST
edITIon In engLISH, woodcut head- and tail-pieces and initials, final
advertisement f., a few armorial ink stamps, minor worm trace
diminishing progressively at start, contemporary sheep, spine and
corners repaired, rubbed, large 12mo, for J. Batley, 1732.

Rare first english edition of the memoirs of this important
privateer and vice-admiral. As well as the capture of numerous
British naval ships, he is best remembered for his 1711 capture
of Rio de Janeiro with inferior resources to those of the defending
side.

£300 - 400

213
Voltaire (François Marie Arouet de) LeTTeRS ConCeRnIng THe
engLISH nATIon, FIRST duBLIn edITIon, 4pp. of advertisements at end,
slightly browned, contemporary calf, slightly, upper joint slightly
splitting, gilt spine, lacks leather label, [ESTC lists 3 copies only in the
UK], 12mo, Dublin, Reprinted by and for George Faulkner, 1733.

Published prior to the French edition of 1734, the appearance
of which forced Voltaire into exile for a second time.

£200 - 300
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214
Whisky.- BRoAd SCoTCH, AddReSSed To ALL TRue SCoTS men, title with
woodcut ornament, woodcut head-piece and initials, some soiling,
water-stained, 20th century half morocco, spine gilt, chipped and
rubbed, 8vo, Edinburgh, n.p.,1734.

A scarce work on the malt tax in Scotland: ‘this bitter pill would
not go down without gilding’. It discusses how the government
claimed that the monies raised would supposedly benefit the
fisheries and other manufacturing trades of Scotland. 

£300 - 400

215
Calligraphy.- Bickham (George) THe unIVeRSAL PenmAn; oR, THe ART
oF WRITIng..., engraved throughout with frontispiece and 212
numbered calligraphic leaves including 2 titles, many including
vignettes, printed on rectos only, a few leaves from another shorter
copy (browned), a little soiled and stained, frontispiece with tear at
foot and slightly defective at fore-edge up to plate-mark,
contemporary sprinkled calf, rebacked, corners repaired, rubbed, folio,
H.overton, 1743.

£300 - 400

216
Judaica.- An ACT To PeRmIT PeRSonS PRoFeSSIng THe JeWISH ReLIgIon, To
Be nATuRALIZed By PARLIAmenT, woodcut royal arms to title, large
woodcut decorative initial, disbound, folio, by Thomas Baskett,1753.

The first printing of the Parliamentary Act that granted
naturalization rights to Jews in england. 

£300 - 400

217
Channel Islands.- , A Proclamation, declaring his malesty’s
Pleasure for Continuing officers, not Already moved or
discharged in great Britain, Ireland, and the Isles of Jersey,
guernsey, Alderney, and Sark, printed broadside, 510 x 400mm.,
tears and small holes (with loss of the odd letter or part of a letter),
soiled, laid down, Mark Baskett, 1761.

unrecorded. 

£300 - 400
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218
Gibbon (Edward) THe HISToRy oF THe deCLIne And FALL oF THe RomAn
emPIRe, 6 vol., mixed edition, vol.4, 5 & 6 FIRST edITIonS, vol.1, 2 & 3
“New Edition”, half-titles in all but vol.1, engraved portrait frontispiece,
3 engraved maps, 2 folding, L*2 in vol.4 a cancel, occasional light
spotting but generally clean, a few minor marginal defects, uniform
contemporary tree calf, spines gilt with red and green roan labels,
some lacking, rubbed, some spine ends worn and chipped, splits to
joints, for A.Strahan, and T.Cadell, 1789-88; miscellaneous Works,
3 vol., FIRST edITIonS, engraved portrait frontispieces in vol.1 & 3
(silhouette in vol.1), vol.2 with errata/advertisement leaf at end, vol.3
with folding genealogical table, with cancels *U in vol.1 & 3K4 in vol.2
and with unsigned leaf (Gibbon’s epitaph) at end of vol.3, old ink
library duplicate stamp on verso of titles, a few pencil annotations,
occasional spotting, some light water-staining to vol.1, contemporary
calf, rubbed, rebacked preserving old red roan labels, for A.Strahan,
T.Cadell & W.Davies, 1796, 4to (9)

£400 - 600

219
Wollstonecraft (Mary) A VIndICATIon oF THe RIgHTS oF Women: WITH
STRICTuReS on PoLITICAL And moRAL SuBJeCTS, Vol.1 [all published], FIRST
edITIon, title chipped and repaired verso, a few small marginal repairs
to first few ff., b4-6 loose, stained, some spotting, contemporary tree
calf, sympathetically rebacked, corners repaired, marked, housed in
a modern calf-backed marbled boards drop-back box, [Windle A5a;
PMM 242; Todd 9; not in Rothschild; Goldsmiths’ 15367], 8vo, Printed
for J. Johnson, 1792. 

An early and highly important feminist manifesto, in which
Wollstonecraft outlines how the equality of women cannot be
achieved due to the lack of education available to them. The work
is dedicated to Charles maurice de Talleyrand-Périgord, who in
his report to the French national Assembly had called for the
education of girls to be concentrated on more subservient
activities. It was to be hoped that A Vindication would cause a re-
think in this attitude. However, the proto-feminist efforts of
Wollstonecraft were over-shadowed by the revelations of her
personal life that appeared in her husband William godwin’s
Memoirs of the Author of a Vindication of the Rights of Woman, 1798.

£2,000 - 3,000

220
Novel.- THe PeACeFuL VILLA, An eVenTFuL TALe, 2 vol., advertisement f.
following first title, final 2pp. advertisements of books published and
sold by the printer, lacking title to vol.2, a few small stains, occasional
spotting, contemporary half calf, both upper covers detached, spines
rather worn, rubbed, 8vo, printed for G. Sael, Strand, 1793.

A rare eighteenth century novel. eSTC lists only four copies, with
only one in the uk (BL). 

£300 - 400

219

220
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221
Peninsular War .- BuLLeTInS oF THe CAmPAIgn [&, BuLLeTInS oF STATe
InTeLLIgenCe], 21 vol. only, a broken run, lacking years 1802, 1813
and 1814, 1793-1800 with “Royal Military College” bookplates and
de-acquisition stamp, 1793-1801 in contemporary calf, rebacked,
1803-1816 in contemporary half calf, gilt, a little rubbed, 8vo, 1793-
1816; sold not subject to return

£300 - 400

222
BeLLe ASSemBLÉe (LA) oR, BeLL’S CouRT And FASHIonABLe mAgAZIne,
addressed particularly to the Ladies, vol.1-7 and new Series vol.1-
6, together 13 vol., pictorial titles, 470 engraved plates (278 folding),
including 160 fashion plates of which 118 hand-coloured, some
plates shaved at fore-edge, occasional foxing or offsetting, one or two
small tears or holes to text, contemporary half red roan, spines gilt,
rubbed, spines rather faded and worn, 8vo, J.Bell, 1806-12; sold as a
periodical, not subject to return (13)

In addition to the fashion plates there are several sheets of
engraved music, mostly folding and printed on both sides, one
featuring waltzes, a pictorial advertisement for edward orme’s
Essay on Transparencies hand-coloured on both sides, portraits,
maps (one of Russia torn), fabric patterns, scenes of Carlton
House etc.

£1,000 - 1,500

223
Copyright Law.- Brydges (Sir Samuel Egerton) A VIndICATIon oF
THe PendIng BILL FoR THe AmendmenT oF THe CoPyRIgHT ACT, FRom THe
mISRePReSenTATIonS And unJuST CommenTS oF THe SyndICS oF THe
unIVeRSITy LIBRARy AT CAmBRIdge, onLy edITIon, [not in BL], 1818; A
Summary Statement of the great grievance Imposed on Authors
and Publishers; and the Injury done to Literature, by the Late
Copyright Act, 1818; Five Sonnets, Addressed to Wootton, the
Spot of the Author’s nativity, woodcut vignette on title and initials,
title and text within borders, original wrappers, Kent, Printed at the
private Press of Lee Priory; by John Warwick, 1819, first two slightly
foxed and browned, stitched as issued, 8vo & sm. 4to (3).

Rare.

£300 - 400

224
Caulfield ( James) PoRTRAITS, memoIRS, And CHARACTeRS, oF
RemARkABLe PeRSonS, from the Revolution in 1688 to the end of the
Reign of george II, 4 vol., 155 engraved plates including 15 by
George Cruikshank, ALL on IndIA PAPeR And mounTed, [Cohn 125], 1819-
20; Portraits...of Remarkable Persons, from the Reign of edward
the Third, to the Revolution, 3 vol. in 1, 109 engraved plates, 1813,
together 5 vol., LARge PAPeR SeTS, wood-engraved vignettes, plates
offset (particularly in the first set), uniform later russia, gilt, rubbed,
the last with spine slightly faded, joints cracked, 4to (5)

Collections of portraits and accounts of notable rogues,
criminals, freaks etc.

£400 - 600
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225
HodgSon’S unIVeRSAL ToAST-mASTeR, oR ConVIVIALIST’S ComPAnIon,
folding hand-coloured woodcut, title slightly offset, slightly browned,
original wrappers stitched as i ssued, lower part of upper cover torn
away, covers working loose, R. Greenlaw, Printer, n.d. [c. 1820] §
[Horne (Henry)] The Citizen of nature, in a Series of Letters from
an American Indian, in London, to his Friend at Home, second
edition, slightly foxed and browned, bound after another work,
contemporary half calf, slightly rubbed, W. Benbow, 1824; and c. 15
others, 8vo (c. 17).

£300 - 400

226

226
Clare (John) PoemS deSCRIPTIVe oF RuRAL LIFe And SCeneRy, FIRST edITIon,
half-title, errata slip, 10pp. publishers’ catalogue at end, presentation
copy from Admiral Lord Radstock to Rev. Dr Holland with long
inscription dated February 18th 1820 “This wonderful and most
delightful little volume...earnestly hoping that...a highly interesting
author will meet his just reward...” on front free endpaper (cropped),
water-stained at beginning and end affecting half-title & title and part
of catalogue, foxing, nineteenth century half calf, worn, spine defective,
upper cover detached, 1820 § Skrimshire (Fenwick) A Series of
Chymical essays, second edition, original boards, uncut, rubbed,
rebacked, 1804; The Village Pastor’s Surgical and medical guide,
advertisement leaf at end, some foxing, original cloth, rubbed,
rebacked preserving original spine, 1838, 12mo & 8vo (3)

THe AuTHoR’S FIRST Book, published in an edition of 1000 copies
in January 1820 and sold out by march. described as written by
“a northamptonshire peasant” on the title page Clare’s poetry
concerns nature and the countryside and is written using
northamptonshire dialect. Following several bouts of depression
and delusion he was committed to an asylum; Fenwick Skrimshire,
the author of the other two items, was Clare’s doctor and signed
his certificate of insanity in 1841.

£300 - 500

227
Bindings.- Prescott (William Hickling) HISToRy oF THe ReIgn oF
CHARLeS THe FIFTH, 2 vol., 1857; History of the Reign of Ferdinand
and Isabella, 3 vol., 1838; History of the Conquest of mexico, 3
vol., 1843, History of the Reign of Philip the Second, 3 vol., 1855-
9; History of the Conquest of Peru, 2 vol., 1847 § Ticknor (george)
Life of William Hickling Prescott, 1864, frontispieces to most vol.,
occasional light spotting, uniform handsome later nineteenth century
polished calf by Sotheran, gilt, spines gilt in compartments with brown
and red morocco labels, some minor rubbing to extremities, 8vo (14)

£400 - 600

228
Library Sets.- Dickens (Charles) [THe WoRkS ...], 30 vol, plates,
occasional marking to front pastedown, contemporary half morocco,
fading to spines, rubbing to extremities, occasional scuffing, n.d. §
Scott (Sir Walter) [The Waverley novels], 25 vol., scattered light
spotting, contemporary half calf, gilt, 1871, 8vo (55)

£400 - 600
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229
Gray (John).- Vale Press.- PARABLeS FRom THe goSPeLS (THe), one of
300 copies, 10 woodcut illustrations by Charles Ricketts, occasional
light spotting, foxing to endpapers, JoHn gRAy’S CoPy WITH HIS BookPLATe
on front pastedown and WITH A.L.S. FRom gRAy “...I Send you...A
BeAuTIFuL Book...unFoRTunATeLy IT HAS my BookPLATe In IT BuT PeRHAPS
you WILL oVeRLook THIS FAuLT...” to a miss Jardine dated 26th July 1913
tipped in at beginning, original limp vellum, yapp edges, uncut, covers
a little splayed, light staining to upper outer corner of rear cover, 8vo,
Ballantyne Press for Hacon and Ricketts, [Vale Press], 1903.

John gray (1866-1934), poet and translator, author of
Silverpoints, a collection of verse published in 1893, and part of
the Aesthetic movement of the 1890s. He was the lifelong partner
of marc-André Raffalovich, the French writer on homosexuality,
and is believed to have been the model for oscar Wilde’s dorian
gray but later became a Catholic priest.

£400 - 600

230
Bindings.- Fielding (Henry) THe noVeLS, LARge PAPeR edITIon, 10
vol., one of 520 sets, engraved frontispieces and plates, captioned
tissue guards, silked endpapers, handsome crushed blue morocco,
gilt by the Riverside Press, red and blue panelled gilt doublures, spines
a little faded, t.e.g. others uncut, 8vo, Boston and New York, 1926.

£400 - 600

231
Library Sets.- Barrie (J.M.) THe WoRkS..., 14 vol, Peter Pan Edition,
signed by the publisher, frontispieces, many pages unopened,
attractive contemporary half calf, gilt, minor rubbing to corners and
edges, 8vo, New York, 1929-31.

£400 - 600
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The Property of a Gentleman
The following 7 lots once belonged to Admiral Sir graham eden
Hamond Bt (1779-1862), a naval officer who served in the
napoleonic wars and eventually became Admiral of the Fleet in
1862. He was the son of Capt. Sir Andrew Snape Hamond Bt., and
as a young midshipman served on HmS Queen Charlotte, the
flagship of Lord Howe in his role as Commander-in-Chief, Channel
Squadron, taking part in the glorious First of June action in June
1794. In mather Brown’s painting of the action he can be seen on
the extreme right holding a trumpet. He later served at the Battle
of Copenhagen in April 1801 as the commanding officer of HmS
Blanche, and as commander of HmS Lively captured two Spanish
treasure ships off Cape St Vincent in 1804. In 1824 he became
commanding officer of HmS Wellesley, conveying Lord Stuart de
Rothesay to Brazil on a diplomatic mission, and in 1831 became
Commander in Chief, South American Station.

232
Lediard (Thomas) THe nAVAL HISToRy oF engLAnd, 2 vol. in 1, FIRST
edITIon, fine engraved portrait, engraved head-piece and initial, light
water-staining at beginning and end, contemporary sprinkled calf, a
little worn, especially spine ends, joints split, for John Wilcox...and olive
Payne, 1735 § History (The) of the Spanish Armada..., engraved
map of the beacons in Kent, a couple of short tears at edges repaired,
browning at corners, contemporary half calf, red morocco label,
rubbed, upper joint split, spine ends worn, for R. & J.Dodsley, 1759,
FIRST edITIonS, both with ink inscription of Rear Adml. Sir Graham
E.Hamond Bt. dated 1828 at head of titles and with his engraved
bookplate, folio & 4to (2)

£300 - 400

233
Duguay-Trouin (René) memoIReS de monSIeuR du guAy-TRouIn,
Lieutenant general des Armées navales de France, FIRST AuTHoRIZed
edITIon, engraved portrait, title in red and black with engraved vignette,
head-piece and initial, 5 folding engraved plates by J.P. Le Bas and
folding map of the bay of Rio de Janeiro, Admiral Sir Graham
E.Hamond’s copy with his ink inscription dated 1852 at head of title,
his bookplate and several annotations in ink or pencil, lacking D2
(pp.27-28) and supplied in old ink manuscript, a little browned, some
light soiling, contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, a little worn, joints
split, spine chipped, n.p., [?Paris], 1740 § Lescallier (daniel)
Vocabulaire des Termes de marine Anglais et Français, vol.3 only
(of 3),13 folding or double-page engraved plates, Director to
Binder/errata leaf at end, Hamond signature and bookplate,
contemporary half calf, rubbed, joints split, Paris, An VI [1797], 4to (2)

£300 - 400
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234
Royal Navy. ReguLATIonS And InSTRuCTIonS ReLATIng To HIS mAJeSTy’S
SeRVICe AT SeA, ninth edition, engraved title-vignette, 7 head-pieces and
3 tail-pieces, with folding leaf p.232 at end, ConTemPoRARy Ink
InSCRIPTIon “A.S.HAmond 1759 LIeuT.oF HIS mAJeSTy’S SHIP mAgnAnIme”
on front free endpaper and signature on title, WITH eXTenSIVe Ink
AnnoTATIonS In HIS HAnd on endPAPeRS And THRougHouT TeXT, some
crossed through, engraved bookplate of Sir Graham E.Hamond Bt.
on rear pastedown, front free endpaper becoming loose,
contemporary sprinkled calf, spine ends a little worn, 1757 § Trinity
House. The Royal Charter of Confirmation granted by...king James
II to the Trinity-House of deptford-Strond, for the government...of
the navigation of england..., ink signature of A.Hamond on front
pastedown, contemporary panelled calf , gilt, with inlaid panel of red
morocco stamped with arms of Trinity House in gilt, spine gilt with
red morocco label, 1763, rubbed, 4to & 8vo (2)

An essential work for any naval officer, first published in 1731
but all eighteenth century editions are scarce; eSTC lists 3 copies
in uk and 5 in America of this edition.

Sir Andrew Snape Hamond, Bt. (1738-1828), naval officer who
served in the Seven years’ War and War of American
Independence, was Lieutenant governor of nova Scotia 1781 to
1782, became Commander-in-Chief, The nore in 1785,
Comptroller of the navy from 1794, and from 1796 to 1806 was
mP for Ipswich. He also was a member of the Court for the Court-
martial of the crew members captured on Tahiti who were
involved in the mutiny on the Bounty.

H.M.S.Magnanime was a 74 gun ship of the line captured from the
French in 1748. In 1759 she was under the command of Lord
Howe and took part in the Battle of Quiberon Bay.

Hamond’s memorandum on front pastedown reads:” This book
of instruction belonged to Lieut. Andw. Snape Hamond...BuT - all
the Remarks in writing are copied from, & are, the original
remarks of Admiral Sir Thomas Frankland Bt. who died in novr.
1784 - as well as the dates referring to Commissions &
appointments all of which are taken from Sir T.Frankland’s own
book of naval Instructions.” 

Admiral Sir Thomas Frankland Bt. (1718-84), naval officer, mP and
slave trader.

£500 - 700

235
Royal Navy. ReguLATIonS And InSTRuCTIonS ReLATIng To HIS mAJeSTy’S
SeRVICe AT SeA, thirteenth edition, engraved title-vignette, 6 head-pieces
and 2 tail-pieces, folding leaf p.232 at end, contemporary ink
signature “Captn. Hamond 1797” at head of title and with his later
engraved bookplate, contemporary calf, rubbed, spine worn and
lacking label, chipped at head, upper joint split, 4to, 1790.

Hamond was promoted to commander on 20 october 1798,
becoming commanding officer of the sloop HMS Echo, when he
took part in the blockade of Le Havre and took charge of various
convoys.

£300 - 400
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236
Ekins (Rear-Admiral Charles) nAVAL BATTLeS, from 1744 to the
Peace in 1814, FIRST edITIon, folding engraved map and 78 engraved
battle plans, 6 folding, illustrations, numeRouS AnnoTATIonS In Ink And
PenCIL By CAPT. gRAHAm e.HAmond THRougHouT, with leaflet by Ekins
and annotated by Hamond loosely inserted, 1824 § Locker (edward
Hawke) memoirs of Celebrated naval Commanders, illustrated by
engravings from original Pictures in the naval gallery of
greenwich Hospital, list of subscribers, 20 engraved plates, 1832 §
Collingwood (g.L.newnham) A Selection from the Public and
private Correspondence of Vice-Admiral Lord Collingwood, 2 vol.
in 1, second edition, half-title, engraved portrait, 1828, all with ink
signature and/or engraved bookplate of Sir Graham E.Hamond, some
foxing, contemporary half calf, spines gilt, rubbed; and 2 others,
naval, 4to & 8vo (5)

on p.97 of the first item, concerning a story about a seaman
on the Queen Charlotte revealing herself to be a woman on 29th
may 1794 (prior to action at the glorious First of June), Hamond
notes: “I never heard of this having occur’d onboard the Queen
Charlotte, nor do I believe the the circumstances ever took place
- Admiral ekins must have been misinformed.- graham
e.Hamond. Capt. of HmS Wellesley - 1824 - and a midshipman of
the Queen Charlotte at the time above alluded to.”

£400 - 600

237
Lyon (Capt. George Francis) THe PRIVATe JouRnAL...during the
Recent Voyage of discover under Captain Parry, FIRST edITIon,
lacking half-title, with 7 engraved plates and folding map, light
offsetting, contemporary half calf, spine gilt, 1824 § m’Leod ( John)
Voyage of His majesty’s ship Alceste, along the Coast of Corea, to
the Island of Lewchew, second edition, half-title, engraved portrait
and 5 hand-coloured aquatint plates, ink signature of a later Andrew
S.Hamond at head of title and on front free endpaper, contemporary
calf, gilt, spine gilt with red roan label, 1818 § Cook (Capt. James)
and Capt. James king. A Voyage to the Pacific ocean..., vol.1 & 2
only (of 4), half-title in vol.1, engraved portrait, plates and folding
map, map torn, contemporary signature of A.S.Hamond at head of
titles, contemporary tree calf, spines worn, joints split, 1784, the first
and last with engraved bookplate of Sir G.E.Hamond Bt., some foxing
or soiling, all rubbed, 8vo (4)

£400 - 600

238
Napoleon.- Las Cases (Emmanuel, Comte de) JouRnAL ÉCRIT A
BoRd de LA FRÉgATe LA BeLLe-PouLe, FIRST edITIon, half-title, 5
lithographed plates, the first showing Napoleon in his coffin,
occasional light foxing and marginal water-staining, bookplate of
Hamond-Graeme, contemporary half calf, rubbed, upper joint split,
8vo, Paris, 1841.

£150 - 200
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239

240

239
Aubin (Nicolas) dICTIonnAIRe de mARIne ConTenAnT LeS TeRmeS de LA
nAVIgATIon eT de L’ARCHITeCTuRe nAVAL, second edition, engraved
frontispiece, title-vignette and 24 plates (9 folding), minor tears to edges
of several plates, illustrations, occasional spotting, contemporary half
calf, slight bumping to extremities, 4to, Amsterdam, 1736.

Includes 6 folding plates showing 88 flags of seafaring cities and
nations. 

£300 - 400

240
Charnock (John) BIogRAPHIA nAVALIS, 6 vol., FIRST edITIon, 5 engraved
frontispieces and 2 plates (1 folding), folding table, occasional light
finger-soiling and spotting, a few tears (one repaired), ink annotation,
contemporary calf, rebacked, rubbed with a little bumping to the
extremities, 1794-8 § Campbell (Dr. J.) Lives of the British Admirals,
4 vol., engraved frontispieces, 6 maps (lacking Asia but with 2 of South
America), vol. 3 lacks A1-A4, occasional small tears and spotting, faint
marginal damp-stains, contemporary calf, gilt, rebacked, 1785, 8vo
(10)

£200 - 300

241
Schomberg (Isaac) nAVAL CHRonoLogy; oR, An HISToRICAL SummARy
oF nAVAL & mARITIme eVenTS, 5 vol., FIRST edITIon, vol. 1-4 inscribed by
subscriber Henry Cromwell, occasional light spotting, later half calf,
gilt, 8vo, 1802.

A list of subscribers is bound at the beginning of vol.1 and 5.
As well as Rear Admiral Cromwell, the original owner of this set,
subscribers also included nelson, Hood, Cornwallis and Bligh. 

£400 - 600
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242
James (William) THe nAVAL HISToRy oF gReAT BRITAIn, 6 vol., SIgned
And dATed 1837 By C. H. m. BuCkLe, with typed explanatory note
pasted in vol. 1, 14 engraved plates, 28 half-sheet annual abstracts,
plate margins faintly damp-stained, cracked hinge to vol. 1, small hole
to text of p.261 in vol. 3, occasional later pencil annotations and light
spotting, contemporary diced calf, gilt, spine a little rubbed, 1837 §
yonge (C. d.) The History of the British navy, 3 vol., blind stamps
on blanks, occasional light spotting, contemporary calf, gilt, 1866;
and 4 others, similar, 8vo (13)

Admiral Sir Claude Henry mason Buckle was the grandson and
son of an Admiral. He entered the Royal naval College
Portsmouth in 1817 and became an Admiral in 1877.

£300 - 400

243

243
Hooper (W. Eden) THe BRITISH emPIRe In THe FIRST yeAR oF THe
TWenTIeTH CenTuRy, 2 vol., one of 1000 deluxe copies, colour maps,
plates, light creasing to verso of some plates, small labels to
endpapers, original vellum, gilt, [c.1902] § Low (Chas. Rathbone)
Her majesty’s navy, FIRST edITIon, additional chromolithograph
vignette titles, plates, occasional light spotting, original pictorial cloth,
slight fading to spines, [1889-93], 4to (5)

£300 - 400

244
Corbett (Sir Julian S.) and Archibald Hurd. HISToRy oF THe gReAT
WAR ... nAVAL oPeRATIonS ... THe meRCHAnT nAVy, 12 vol (including 4
vol of maps), folding maps, plates, occasional light spotting, vol 1 of
Naval operations with cracked hinges, occasional pencil annotations,
original cloth, a little rubbed with bumping to the extremities, some
browned spines, 1920-31 § Roll of Honour of the merchant navy
and Fishing Fleets 1939-1945, 3 vol., ink inscription reading
“Presented to The National Union of Seaman by the Minister of
Transport and Civil Aviation, February 1958”, minimal marginal
damp-staining, original red morocco, gilt, damp-staining to
extremities, vol. 1 a little rubbed, n.d; and 7 others, similar (22)

£300 - 400
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245
Africa.- Bruce (James) TRAVeLS To dISCoVeR THe SouRCe oF THe nILe,
in the years 1768, 1769, 1770, 1771, 1772, and 1773, 5 vol., FIRST
edITIon, half-titles, engraved title-vignettes and coat-of-arms at head
of dedication, 3 folding engraved maps, 58 engraved plates (most of
natural history but including 3 engraved battle plans, each with
explanatory leaf of text), 4 letterpress leaves of Ethiopian dialects
between pp.400 and 401 in vol.1, list of plates from vol.5 bound in
vol.1, without final blank in vol.4, some spotting and offsetting, light
damp-staining, mostly to inner margins particularly vol.1 where
leaves mounted on stubs, D1 in vol.5 torn and repaired, one or two
marginal tears, old marbled boards, rebacked and recornered in calf
and stamped in gilt and blind, boards slightly rubbed,[Blackmer 221;
Nissen ZBI 671], 4to, Edinburgh, J.Ruthven, 1790.

description of Bruce’s search for the source of the nile. much
of the work concerns egypt and Abyssinia, the latter being where
he found the source of the Blue nile although this was disputed
on his return to Britain.

£600 - 800

246
America.- Broadside.- Virginia.- , THe InConVenIenCIeS THAT HAVe
HAPPened To Some PeRSonS WHICH HAVe TRAnSPoRTed THemSeLVeS FRom
engLAnd To VIRgInIA, 348 x 262mm., nicks, folds, lightly browned,
?London, [nineteenth century]. 

A seemingly unrecorded 19th century re-issue of this broadside
relating to the english Colony of Virginia. 

£300 - 400

247
Atlases.- Bradford (Thomas Gamaliel) A ComPReHenSIVe ATLAS
geogRAPHICAL, HISToRICAL & CommeRCIAL, FIRST edITIon, hand-coloured
engraved frontispiece, engraved title, 63 maps hand-coloured in
outline and 13 plates including 3 of several city plans, some with
hand-colouring, pages numbered by hand in ink in upper outer
corner, foxed, contemporary ink inscription “Rear Adml. Sir Graham
E. Hamond 1836” on front free endpaper and with his engraved
bookplate, a few pencil annotations to text and on endpapers, folding
hand-coloured engraved map ‘British North America with the Adjacent
States’ of 1832 loosely inserted, contemporary half roan, worn, upper
joint split, 4to, Boston, William D.Ticknor, New York & Philadelphia,
1835.

mostly concerning the Americas and including 16 state maps
and several others relating to north America.

£400 - 600

248
Europe.- Board Game.- An eARLy 19TH CenTuRy AnTIQue BoARd gAme
oF euRoPeAn TRAVeL, featuring 63 sites of interest, from Russia,
Portugal, Italy, Spain, england, and others, lithograph with hand-
colouring, German text, laid onto card, 315 x 405mm. (12 ¼ x 16in),
with horizontal and vertical folds, the right hand fold with split and
some sheet loss, spotting and browning, minor surface dirt, [early
19th century]

£200 - 300
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249
Mexico.- Solis (Antonio de) HISToRIA de LA ConQuISTA de meXICo, title
printed in red and black, occasional marginal annotations, a few
spots, but generally and excellent copy, contemporary limp vellum,
spine darkened, light soiling, [Sabin 86449], folio, Madrid, 1704.

Second madrid edition of this important work on the Spanish
conquest of mexico.

£300 - 400

mounTAIneeRIng

250
Alps.- Cockburn (Major James Pattison) VIeWS To ILLuSTRATe THe
RouTe oF THe SImPLon, 50 lithographed plates by J.Harding after
Cockburn, 1822; VIeWS To ILLuSTRATe THe RouTe oF monT CenIS, 45
lithographed plates only (of 50) by C.Hullmandel after Cockburn
(lacking plates I, XII, XVIII, XXIV, XXXVI & L but with an unlisted plate
‘Turin, from the Road to Superga’ between plates XLV and XLVI), 1822,
together 2 works in 1 vol., all plates printed by C.Hullmandel, some
foxing, mostly marginal, light marginal water-staining to second work,
contemporary half roan, spine gilt, rather rubbed, folio

£800 - 1,200

251
Mont Blanc.- Smith (Albert) A HAnd-Book oF mR ALBeRT SmITH’S
ASCenT oF monT BLAnC, with outline engravings of the Views, First
Represented at the egyptian Hall, Piccadilly, monday evening,
march 15, 1852, FIRST edITIon, wood-engraved frontispiece and 6
views, several pages of advertisements at beginning and end, some
slight foxing, wrappers slightly soiled, original printed wood-engraved
wrappers, a little soiled, [Neate 591], oblong 8vo, 1852.

£200 - 300

PoLAR

252
[Brown (R.N. Rudmore)]  THe VoyAge oF THe “SCoTIA”, first edition,
frontispiece, 3 maps, plates, occasional foxing, bookplate, original
cloth, slight bumping to extremities, rubbed and faded spine, 8vo,
1906

The Voyage of the “Scotia” has the ex-libris label of Paul emile
Victor, the ethnologist and explorer, who was awarded the
Patron’s gold medal by the Royal geological Society, in London,
in 1952. 

£300 - 400
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253
Charcot (Jean) THe VoyAge oF THe ‘WHy noT?’ In THe AnTARCTIC, first
edition, folding frontispiece, slightly creased on one edge, plates,
related clippings attached to endpapers, endpapers browned, hinges
cracked, original cloth, gilt, bumping to extremities, rubbing to spine,
[1911] § Amundsen (Roald) The South Pole, 2 vol., frontispieces, 5
maps of which 3 are folding, plates, original cloth, gilt, slight bumping
to extremities, light rubbing to spine, 1913, 8vo (3)

£200 - 300

254
Ross  (Sir John) nARRATIVe oF A SeCond VoyAge In SeARCH oF A noRTH-
WeST PASSAge, and of a Residence in the Arctic Regions during the
years 1829...1833, 2 vol. in 1 including Appendix, FIRST edITIon, 51
engraved or lithographed charts, maps and plates, including one
folding chart partly hand-coloured, engraved portrait and 3
mezzotints printed in colours and finished by hand, 18 other plates
hand-coloured (mostly lithographs of eskimos), errata leaf at end of
each volume, list of subscribers at end, all plates with tissue guards,
some foxing to steel-engraved plates and a few leaves of text, one
uncoloured lithograph in Appendix foxed and frayed at fore-edge from
becoming loose, upper hinge broken, otherwise a good clean copy in
contemporary russia, gilt, a little rubbed, split to upper joint, [Abbey
Travel 636; Sabin 73381], 4to, 1835.

Account of the four-year voyage to the Arctic during which
James Clark Ross discovered the north magnetic Pole, and
complete with the scarce Appendix which includes accounts of
the eskimos and their language.

£750 - 1,000
____________________________________
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255
Switzerland.- CoLLeCTIon deS CoSTumeS de LA SuISSe, engraved title,

24 plates, all hand-coloured, original paper boards, gilt, corners
rubbed, spine browned and worn, red slip-case, rubbed and worn,
Zurich, keller et Fussli, 16mo, c.1820.

£200 - 300

256
Turkey.- Sandys (George) SAndyS TRAVeLS, Containing an History
of the original and Present State of the Turkish empire... the
mahometan Religion and Ceremonies: a description of
Constantinople... also, of greece..., of egypt..., of Armenia, grand
Cairo, Rhodes, the Pyramides, Colossus..., a description of the
Holy-Land; of the Jews... lastly Italy described, and the Islands
adjoining..., seventh edition, engraved additional title, 1 folding
engraved map, and 1 folding plate, numerous letterpress engravings,
woodcut head-pieces and initial letters, N1 very small burnhole, one
or two words corrected in a contemporary hand, slightly browned, a
few small marks, engraved bookplate on front pastedown, inner
hinges strengthened, contemporary panelled calf, rubbed, rebacked
in modern calf, [Wing S680], folio, John William Junior, 1673.

£400 - 600

VoyAgeS

257
Thevenot (Melchisédec) ReLATIonS de dIVeRS VoyAgeS CuRIeuX, 2 vol.,
2 parts only (of 5), Table des Relations and one page of Greek text
printed in red and black, double-page plate of Hebraic text, engraved
folding map, 4 folding panoramas, 4 folding plates, 4 single-page
plates, engraved illustrations in text, woodcut initials, head- and tail-
pieces, occasional browning and scattered foxing, occasional minor
repairs to outer margins, modern calf, spines gilt, a little rubbed, new
endpapers, [Sabin 95333], folio, Paris, Sebastien Cramoisy, 1666-64;
owing to erratic and complex collation, sold not subject to return.

Includes the Routier de Indes orientales (sometimes lacking),
as well as sections on egypt, India, Bengal, the east Indies, Japan
and the Philippines  and illustrations of dodos.

£1,000 - 1,500

258
Dumont  ( Jean) VoyAgeS... en FRAnCe en ITALIe, en ALLemAgne, A
mALTHe, eT en TuRQuIe, 4 vol., vol.1 title in red and black, engraved
frontispiece and 8 folding plates, occasional light foxing or browning,
contemporary speckled calf, rebacked, preserving original backstrips,
rubbed, The Hague, 1699.

£400 - 600
____________________________________

259
World.- Ball (Charles) The History of the Indian mutiny, 2 vol., 2
maps, plates, lacking frontispiece to vol 1., some small tears and 1
larger tear to plates (repaired), some small tears and chipping to
margins,  contemporary diced calf, vol 1 rebacked, a little rubbed,
[1870] § ollier (edmund) Cassell’s History of the united States, 3
vol., occasional light spotting, contemporary half morocco, browning
to spines [n.d.]; and another similar set, 4to (7)

£200 - 300
____________________________________
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260
NASA/Jet Propulsion Laboratory, Pasadena. A CoLLeCTIon oF 35
VInTAge geLATIn SILVeR PRInTS FRom VARIouS mISSIonS To mARS, comprising:
mariner 4,1965 (4), mariner 7, 1969 (5), mariner 9, 1971-72 (7),
Viking orbiter and Lander, 1976-78 (19), all but two 25 x 20 cm. (8
x 10 in.) and with purple NASA captions on versos, two 12.2 x 30 cm.
(4 ¾ x 11 ¾ in.) with JPL data strips at sides, a few with blank margins
slightly reduced otherwise in very good condition, preserved in a ring
binder, 1965-78.

mariner 4 sent back the first images of another planet from
above the earth’s atmosphere, mariner 7 and 9 the first detailed
views of martian craters, rilles and other features and Viking
Lander the first from the surface of another planet.

£800 - 1,200

261
NASA/Jet Propulsion Laboratory, Pasadena. A CoLLeCTIon oF 23
VInTAge CHRomogenIC PRInTS oF JuPITeR And SATuRn, from the twin
missions Voyager 1 and 2, launched 1977, arrived at Jupiter 1979
and Saturn 1980, comprising: 7 views of Jupiter and 3 of its moons,
8 views of Saturn and 5 of its moons, each 20 x 25 cm. (8 x 10 in.),
some with NASA caption on versos, watermarked “This Paper
Manufactured by Kodak”, a few with small adhesive title labels verso
otherwise in very good condition, preserved in a ring binder, [1977-
]1979-81.

The primary object of the planned five-year mission was to
photograph and analyse the surfaces of Jupiter and Saturn.
Voyager 2 went on to explore uranus in 1986 and neptune in
1989. The two spacecraft continue to fly towards the farthest
reaches of the solar system and in August 2012 Voyager 1
became the first spacecraft to enter interstellar space. “Had the
Voyager mission ended after the Jupiter and Saturn flybys alone,
it still would have provided the material to rewrite astronomy
textbooks.” (nASA)

£800 - 1,200
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262
Bowles (Thomas, publisher) THe engLISH genTLemAn’S guIde: oR, A
neW And ComPLeAT Book oF mAPS oF ALL engLAnd And WALeS, SHeWIng
ITS AnCIenT And PReSenT goVeRnmenT, folding title, printed in red &
black, table of explanation pasted verso, with four engraved maps
printed on eight sheets, by Herman Moll, each with contemporary
outline hand-colouring, conjoined to form four folding strips tipped
onto stubs, occasional damp-staining and surface dirt, some skilfully
repaired tears and restoration to loss visible verso, 19th century limp
morocco, short split to spine, worn, 4to, [circa 1745]

£600 - 800

263
Ireland.- Plumptre (Anne) nARRATIVe oF A ReSIdenCe In IReLAnd
during the summer of 1814, and that of 1815, FIRST edITIon, half-
title, stipple-engraved portrait by Henry Meyer after James Northcote,
12 aquatint plates on 11 sheets including one folding of Giant’s
Causeway, advertisement leaf at end, some foxing, contemporary ink
signature of Sir Graham E. Hamond on half-title and with his
engraved bookplate, contemporary half calf, spine gilt with red roan
label, rubbed, 4to, 1817.

£300 - 400

264
Lake District.- Fielding  (Theodore Henry) A PICTuReSQue TouR oF
THe engLISH LAkeS, FIRST edITIon, half-title, hand-coloured aquatint title-
vignette and 48 fine hand-coloured aquatint plates after Fielding and
J.Walton, light spotting to frontispiece and title, very occasional
offsetting, small stain to fore-edge of a few leaves but generally a good
clean copy, later blue calf, gilt, by Bayntun, t.e.g, a little rubbed and
marked, spine faded, upper cover detached, [Abbey, Scenery, 192;
Tooley, 219], 4to, R.Ackermann, 1821.

£400 - 600

London

265
Panorama.-  A BRIeF ACCounT oF THe CoLoSSeum, title with engraved
vignette, 8 lithographed outline key plates on 4 sheets, original
pictorial wrappers, rebacked with paper of the same colour, upper
wrapper stained, housed in a modern cloth portfolio, [Hyde,
Panoramania, Ch.3], oblong folio,1835.

A rare ephemeral piece.

£300 - 400

266
Maitland (William) THe HISToRy And SuRVey oF London FRom ITS
FoundATIon To THe PReSenT TIme, 2 vol., second, enlarged edition, list
of subscribers, 120 engraved maps, plates and plans only (of 122,
lacking Tower Street Ward and St George’s Hospital), 12 folding, some
light browning, a few plates shaved at edges, one with small hole,
engaved bookplate of the Duke of Beaufort, contemporary calf, a little
scuffed and worn, joints split with one cover detached, folio, for
T.osborne & J.Shipton & J.Hodges, 1756.

Containing c.600 more pages of text and 79 more plates than
maitland’s original edition of 1739.

£400 - 600
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267
Munster (Sebastian), Londen odeR Lunden dIe HAuPTSTATT In
engeLLAnde, bird’s-eye view of Westminster, the City and Southwark,
from ‘Cosmographia’, german title above with Latin title banderole
in upper centre of plan, arms in upper corners, woodcut map, sheet:
345 x 433mm. (13 ½ x 17in), German text verso, damp-stain to lower
quarter of sheet, even spotting and browning, handling creases, small
nicks and tears, some surface dirt, with Roman page numbers,
unframed, [Howgego 6 (1)], [Basel, 1598]; together with a map of
great Britain, and showing part of Ireland, titled Beschreibung
Engellands und Schottlandts, also from munster’s ‘Cosmographia’,
woodcut, sheet: 345 x 222mm., (13 ½ x 8 ¾in), German text verso,
damp-stain to lower quarter of sheet, even browning, handling creases,
small nicks and tears to extremities, some surface dirt, with Roman
page numbers, unframed, [Basel, 1598], (2).

£250 - 350

268

268
Papworth ( John Buonarotti) SeLeCT VIeWS oF London; with
Historical and descriptive Sketches of some of the most
Interesting of its Public Buildings, FIRST edITIon (issue with Papworth’s
name on title), 76 hand-coloured engraved plates, many with
aquatint, 5 folding, occasional spotting or soiling, mostly marginal,
folding plates a little rubbed at fold, one or two minor tears and
repairs, later red straight-grain morocco, gilt, by Lloyd, Wallis & Lloyd
of London, g.e, a little rubbed at edges and corners, rebacked
preserving old gilt spine, [Abbey, Scenery 217; Tooley 361], 8vo,
R.Ackermann, 1816.

£1,500 - 2,000

269
Rivière (Charles) VueS de LondReS, tinted lithographed double-page
pictorial title and 20 plates, small section of lower corner of ‘British
Museum’ torn away, some foxing or spotting, mostly marginal,
original cloth, gilt, sympathetically rebacked, 4to, 1862.

A scarce set of charming views, which include The International
exhibition, British museum and Crystal Palace. 

£300 - 400

270
Thames.- Ireland (Samuel) PICTuReSQue VIeWS on THe RIVeR THAmeS,
2 vol., half-titles, sepia aquatint pictorial titles and 52 plates, 2
engraved maps, offsetting, occasional spotting, later dark green half
calf, spines richly gilt and with double red morocco labels, rubbed,
[Abbey, Scenery, 430 (the 1792 first edition)], a good set, 1801; and a
copy of Ireland’s Inns of Court and of Tombleson’s Thames, 8vo &
4to  (4)

£300 - 400
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271
Gardens.- Agricola (Georg Andreas) A PHILoSoPHICAL TReATISe oF
HuSBAndRy And gARdenIng, being a new method of Cultivating and
Increasing all sorts of Trees, Shrubs, and Flowers, edited by
Richard Bradley, FIRST edITIon In engLISH, title in red and black, 32
engraved plates on 30 sheets, 5 folding, woodcut head- & tail-pieces
and initials, title with contemporary ink signature at head and short
tear (no loss), title and final leaf soiled, a few plates trimmed at fore-
edge with slight loss to border, contemporary panelled calf, rubbed
and slightly stained, joints cracked, [Fussell p.109; Henrey 411; Hunt
p.74], 4to, for P.Vaillant...and W.Mears and F.Clay, 1721.

Concerning the propagation of plants by means of cutting and
grafting.

£300 - 500

272

272
Gerard ( John) THe HeRBALL oR geneRALL HISToRIe oF PLAnTeS, FIRST
edITIon, numerous woodcuts within text, lacking A1&2, 1st B6,
5F3&4, sigs. 5G-I, c.30-40 ff. defective to a greater or lesser extent
(holed or frayed or repaired with loss), some staining and spotting, a
few tears, [Henrey 154; Hunt 174; Nissen BBI 698; STC 11750], [by
[Edm. Bollifant for Bonham Norton and] John Norton, 1597 Bound
WITH (between end of text and index of first work) gerard ( John)
Catalogus Arborum, Fruticum Ac Plantarum Tam Indigenarum,
quam exoticarum in horto Johannis gerardi, second edition, double
column, title with woodcut printer’s device and arms of the dedicatee
Sir Walter Raleigh verso, lacking final f., B2 lower corner torn with loss
of several letters verso, C2 tear within text with minor loss, stained,
[Henrey 153; STC 11749], Arnold Hatfield for John Norton, 1599,
together  two works in 1 vol., modern dark brown morocco, spine
in compartments and with earlier red morocco label, folio

First edition of this great herbal, which describes for the first
time some 200 native plants and includes THe FIRST ILLuSTRATIon oF
A PoTATo. It is bound here with second edition of the first garden
catalogue, which gives the english plant names for the first time
and is rare at auction (we can trace only copies in 1977 and 2010,
quite possibly the same copy). The first edition of this work is
exceedingly rare with eSTC recording only one copy (BL). 

£600 - 800

273
Reid ( John) THe SCoTS gARd’neR in Two Parts...Whereunto is
annexed the gard’ners kalendar. Published for the Climate of
Scotland, 2 parts in 1, FIRST edITIon, 4 woodcut plates (2 bound upside
down), first part lacking A1 (?initial blank) and I1 (pp.53-54, final leaf
of first part), second part lacking B4 (final blank), woodcut plates, ink
signature of Alexander Tod dated 1810 at head of title and last leaf,
a little soiled and stained, first title cropped at foot through imprint
with loss of date, lower corners nibbled with loss of several catchwords
and a few text letters, last two leaves frayed at fore-edges, old paper
flaw tear to o4 affecting a few letters, 18th century half sheep, worn,
[Henrey 328; Hunt 368; Wing R764], small 4to, Edinburgh, David
Lindsay, 1683.

“This first Scottish gardening book is sometimes also seen as
the first Scottish cookery book.” (national Library of Scotland).
Reid (b.1656) was gardener to several estates including Hamilton
Castle and drummond Castle before emigrating in 1683 to a
Scottish Quaker community in new Jersey where he became a
wealthy farmer.

£300 - 500
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274
English School (circa 1830s) An ALBum oF WATeRCoLouRS, dRAWIngS,
And PoeTRy, including 19 leaves of finely executed drawings and
watercolours, with some engravings, including a satirical watercolour
depiction of a peg-legged Chelsea Pensioner, several fine botanical
studies, portraits and landscapes, many dated between 1834 and
1835, with some leaves of J Whatman wove paper watermarked 1829,
each leaf c. 235 x 180mm., some off-setting, minor spotting and
browning throughout, contemporary line and gilt stamped calf, 4to,
spine splitting, worn, [1834-1835].

£500 - 700

275
Alchemy.- Sendivogius (Michael) A neW LIgHT oF ALCHymy: TAken
ouT oF THe FounTAIn oF nATuRe And mAnuAL eXPeRIenCe. To WHICH IS
Added A TReATISe oF SuLPHuR, translated by John French or John
Freke, 3 parts in 1, second edition in English, damp-stain to lower
corner, some spotting, contemporary panelled calf, spine in
compartments, spine sympathetically repaired, rubbed, 8vo, by A.
Clark, for Tho. Williams, 1674.

A good copy of this scarce work at auction. Sendivogius was
considered by contemporary alchemists to be the true possessor
of the philosopher’s stone. In orthodox scientific terms the work
is important for its discussion of the components of air.
‘Sendivogius believed that the air contained a hidden life-giving
and fire-supporting agent . . . the first idea of the existence of
oxygen’ (dSB XII, 307). 

Provenance: John Rushton (ink inscriptions dated 1729-1731). 

£800 - 1,200

276
Dentistry.- Bourdet (Étienne) ReCHeRCHeS eT oBSeRVATIonS SuR
TouTeS LeS PARTIeS de L’ART du denTIST, 2 vol., FIRST edITIon, half-titles,
13 folding engraved plates, vol.1 L2&3 misbound within preliminaries
and 2A1-4 misbound before Z1, occasional spotting, contemporary
mottled calf, spines gilt and with red and brown morocco labels,
corners worn, rubbed, [Blake 61; G&M 3673.1; Wellcome II: 213], 8vo,
Paris, Jean-Thomas Herissant, 1757. 

‘An excellent book on dentistry appeared in France in the year
1757, the work of Bourdet, a celebrated and elegant writer, in
whom the gifts of literacy and scientific culture were coupled with
a vast experience and a profound spirit of observation’ (guerini,
History of Dentistry, Amsterdam, 1967). ‘Bourdet’s greatest
contributions were to dental prosthetics. He also described
severe periodontoclasia and his treatment of the condition similar
to modern gingivectomy’ (g&m). 

£500 - 700

277
Geology.- Phillips (John) memoirs of William Smith, LL.d., Author
of “map of the Strata of england and Wales”, FIRST edITIon, 5
engraved or lithographed portraits (1 as frontipsiece), illustrations,
8pp. advertisements at end, frontispiece portrait foxed,
occasional spotting, a few small stains, original cloth, spine gilt,
small neat section missing from foot of spine, rubbed, 8vo, 1844.

A very good copy of this work on William ‘Strata’ Smith, with an
interesting provenance. Smith is credited with creating the first
nationwide geological map and became know as the ‘Father of
english geology’. 

Provenance: dr. Charles Rooke (armorial bookplate). Rooke was
a fellow of the Royal geographical Society, member of the
Scarborough Philosophical Society and a prominent local chemist,
who produced a number of dubious cures from various ailments. 

£300 - 400
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278
Henry, Coutelier de la Chambre des Pairs. PRÉCIS deSCRIPTIF SuR LeS
InSTRumenS de CHIRuRgIe AnCIenS eT modeRneS, FIRST edITIon, half-title, 18
engraved plates of surgical instruments, each with accompanying
letterpress explanatory leaf, very occasional spotting, original printed
wrappers, uncut, a little worn, especially spine, broken, 8vo, Paris, 1825.

Surgical manual arranged according to specific operations from
obstetrics to trephination, with plates of the instruments
required.

£300 - 400

279
Mathematical instruments.- Gunter (Edmund) THe WoRkS oF
edmund gunTeR: ConTAInIng THe deSCRIPTIon And uSe oF HIS SeCToR,
CRoSS-STAFF, BoW, QuAdRAnT, And oTHeR InSTRumenTS: WITH A CAnon oF
ARTIFICIAL SIneS And TAngenTS, To A RAdIuS oF 10,00000 [SIC] PARTS, And
LogARITHmS FRom An unITe To 10000, WITH THe uSe THeReoF In
ARITHmeTICk, geomeTRy, ASTRonomy, nAVIgATIon, And dIALLIng, edited
by William Leybourn and Henry Bond, fourth edition, engraved
frontispiece depicting mathematical instruments, engraved additional
pictorial title depicting four men using various instruments,woodcut
diagrams, THAT on H4V WITH VoLVeLLe, lacking 1 folding plate and
advertisement f. at end, contemporary writing exercises and scribbles
to endpapers and verso of frontispiece, occasional spotting, a few
small stains, contemporary speckled calf, spine repaired, corners
worn, rubbed and scuffed, [Wing G2240], small 4to, Printed by
W[illiam]] L[eybourne], for Francis Eglesfield, 1662.

A rare work at auction. gunter was an english clergyman,
mathematician, geometer and astronomer, who in 1619 became
gresham Professor of Astronomy.  He was primarily interested in
the application of mathematics to real world tasks. The volume
includes discussion of gunter’s chain, quadrant and scale, which
were employed in astronomical, navigational and dialling
calculations. The work was partly edited and published by William
Leybourn, best know for his  1669 work on sundials and
astrolabes. Leybourn had also published second and third
editions of the gresham Professor Samuel Foster’s work on
dialling and includes in the present volume sections devoted to
Foster’s work on instruments ‘now published from his
manuscripts’. 

£700 - 900

280
Pechey ( John), THe SToRe-HouSe oF PHySICAL PRACTICe: BeIng A
geneRAL TReATISe oF THe CAuSeS And SIgnS oF ALL dISeASeS AFFLICTIng
HumAn BodIeS. TogeTHeR WITH THe SHoRTeST, PLAIneST And SAFeST WAy
oF CuRIng THem, By meTHod, medICIne And dIeT, FIRST edITIon, with a
final advertisement f., some browning or foxing, contemporary
panelled calf, sympathetically rebacked, corners little worn, rubbed,
[Wing P1030], 8vo, for Henry Bonwicke,1695.

Rare at auction. The last copy we can trace was in 1968
(duplicates from the Boston medical Library). Pechey practiced in
the city of London, more in the style of an apothecary than
physician. The advertisement leaf at the end of the work opens
with an announcement for ‘excellent Purging Pills, prepar’d by the
author...They cure the Scurvy, the most reigning disease of this
kingdom’. 

£400 - 600
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281
Albertolli (Giocondo) oRnAmenTI dIVeRSI, engraved title and
dedication, letterpress sheet to the readers, 24 engraved plates by
Giacomo Mercoli after Albertolli on 22 sheets, 1782; ALCune
deCoRAZIonI dI noBILI SALe ed ALTRI oRnAmenTI, engraved throughout
with dedication, title and 23 plates by Mercoli and Andrea de
Bernardis after Albertolli, 1787, together 2 works in 1 vol., light
foxing and water-staining (the latter to first work and mostly marginal
but affecting first few images more severely), plate 8 of second work
with tear to upper margin repaired and small stains to plate 9,
contemporary half vellum over marbled boards, rubbed, corners and
foot of spine worn, spine label defective, [Berlin Kat. 595, calls for 22
plates in second work], large folio, Milan 

Handsome designs for candelabra, girandole, mirrors furniture,
friezes, ceilings etc., mostly in neoclassical style, and unusually
juxtaposing stylized and naturalistic ornament.

£350 - 450

282

282
École des Beaux-Arts.- [Prieur (Amant-Parfait) and Pierre-
Louis Van Cléemputte]. [CoLLeCTIon deS PRIX Que LA CI-deVAnT
ACAdÉmIe d’ARCHITeCTuRe PRoPoSoIT eT CouRonnoIT TouS LeS AnS], 20
parts in 1 vol., no title or text, 121 fine engraved plates, on thick
paper, one or two with partial hand-colouring in pink wash or pencil
hatching, first plate soiled and browned, some other occasional
spotting or soiling, plate 1 of final Cahier defective at upper outer
corner into plate-mark but not affecting image), another with small
tear to upper margin, modern straight-grain morocco-backed
marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt, bevelled edges,[Berlin Kat. 2439],
folio, [Paris], [1787-c.1796].

Collection of prizewinning designs by students at the École des
Beaux-Arts and including designs by durand, Percier, Fontaine
and Vaudoyer. It was issued annually, each cahier with 6 plates
(except for Cahier 18 with 7) and without title or text (issued later
for binding up parts). It was available in three editions: on ordinary
paper, on thicker paper suitable for colouring and another
already coloured. This copy appears to be one on thicker paper
for colouring although, apart from one or two with a light pink
wash, it was never completed.

£400 - 600

283
Halfpenny (William) AndReA PALLAdIo’S FIRST Book oF ARCHITeCTuRe,
28 engraved plates, plate 12 forming overslip to plate 11, one folding
and with short tear at fold, rather soiled and stained, contemporary
ink signature of Peter Duncan to rear free endpaper, contemporary
calf-backed marbled boards, worn, spine slightly defective, [Harris
278], 4to, for J.Brindley...and R.Sayer, 1751.

A scarce but curious work, not actually Palladio but concerning
perspective, and possibly part of an intended republication of
Colen Campbell’s AndReA PALLAdIo’S FIVe oRdeRS oF ARCHITeCTuRe...
which was originally published by Samuel Harding in 1729 (see
lot 285). not in the British Library.

£300 - 400

284
Langley (Batty and Thomas) goTHIC ARCHITeCTuRe ImPRoVed By
RuLeS And PRoPoRTIonS In mAny gRAnd deSIgnS of Columns, doors,
Windows, Chimney-Pieces, Arcades, Colonades, Porticos,
umbrellos, Temples, and Pavillions &c, second edition, engraved
throughout with title and 64 plates, no text as usual, plates 43 & 49
with pen and ink sketches of classical porticoes and gothic ruin on
verso (one or two small ink spots to facing plate 44), light browning,
tiny worm-hole to outer margin not affecting images, worming to foot
of front pastedown, front free endpaper loose, contemporary sheep,
red roan label, a little worn, [Harris 410], John Millan, 1747 § Brewer
( James norris) A descriptive and Historical Account of Various
Palaces and Public Buildings, FIRST edITIon, half-title, engraved
frontispiece and 15 plates, foxed, contemporary diced calf, gilt, spine
gilt, rubbed, boards lacquered, joints split, 1810, 4to (2)

originally published as Ancient Architecture in 1742.

£300 - 400
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285
Palladio (Andrea) AndReA PALLAdIo’S FIVe oRdeRS oF
ARCHITeCTuRe...Revised by Colen Campbell, additional engraved
architectural title, 2 engraved illustrations in text and 36 plates by
P.Fourdrinier including 5 (unnumbered) after Campbell, woodcut
diagrams and illustrations,  WITH ConTemPoRARy Ink VeRSe oWneRSHIP
InSCRIPTIon oF RICHARd LeIgH on FRonT PASTedoWn And oF SuCCeSSIVe
oWneRS InCLudIng CeCIL BeATon In ImITATIon oF LeIgH on FRonT And ReAR
endPAPeRS, a little soiled and browned (some leaves towards end very
browned), one unnumbered plate stained, a few other small stains,
contemporary calf, worn, rebacked and corners repaired, spine chipped
at head, later endpapers preserving original front pastedown with
inscription, [Fowler 226; Harris 687], small folio, for S.Harding, 1729.

Book I only of Palladio’s Four Books of Architecture, an attempt
by the bookseller Samuel Harding to issue an accurate translation
of Palladio, but for various reasons the remaining three books
were never published. This edition is not in the British Library.

The verse ownership inscription reads:
“Richard Leigh His Book - nov: ye 14th 1731.
god give him grace on it to look
& not to look but understand for 
Learning is better than house and
Land for when house and land
is gone and spent then learning is
most excellent.
Written by me, 
Richard Leigh 
price: 12s = 0”.

Successive owners who have inscribed the work are: John oates
(rear endpaper) 1749, W.Collen (front endpaper with small sketch
of figure) 1800; Cecil Beaton (later front endpaper) 1924; Paul
Longmire (verso of Beaton) 1980.

£1,000 - 1,500

286
Papworth ( John Buonarotti) RuRAL ReSIdenCeS, consisting of a
Series of designs for Cottages, decorated Cottages, Small Villas,
and other ornamental Buildings .., FIRST edITIon, half-title, 27 hand-
coloured aquatint plates, some light foxing and soiling, mostly to text
or margins of plates, offsetting, contemporary half calf, rebacked,
corners repaired, a little worn, [Abbey, Life, 45; Tooley 359; cf.Berlin
Kat. 2321, 1832 edition], 4to, 1818.

£300 - 400

287
Plaw (John) FeRme oRnÉe; oR RuRAL ImPRoVemenTS, FIRST edITIon, 38
aquatint plates, 4pp. catalogue for I. & J.Taylor’s Architectural Library
bound in at end (folio and folding), some spotting, light water-staining
to lower outer margin, contemporary calf-backed boards, spine gilt
with green roan label, [Abbey Life 48; Berlin Kat. 2305], 1795; Rural
Architecture; or designs, from the simple Cottage to the
decorated Villa, aquatint frontispiece and 61 aquatint plates and
engraved plans, 8pp. 8vo catalogue at end, light foxing, mostly
marginal, ink stain to lower edge, contemporary half calf, uncut, spine
gilt with red roan label, [Abbey Life 47; Berlin Kat. 2296, 1794 edition],
1802; Sketches for Country Houses, Villas, and Rural dwellings,
LARge PAPeR CoPy, 42 aquatint plates and plans, tissue guards,
marginal foxing, modern half morocco, uncut, spine faded, [Abbey
Life 49], 1800, plates printed in sepia or bistre, the first two rubbed,
spine ends repaired, 4to (3)

£750 - 1,000

117See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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École des Beaux-Arts.- [Prieur (Amant-Parfait) and Pierre-
Louis Van Cléemputte]. CoLLeCTIon deS PRIX Que LA CI-deVAnT
ACAdÉmIe d’ARCHITeCTuRe PRoPoSoIT eT CouRonnoIT TouS LeS AnS, 20
parts in 1 vol., letterpress title and one leaf of text at beginning, also
1p. Table of architects and their designs at end (smaller and from
another copy), 118 engraved plates only (of 121, lacking plate 6 from
Cahier 3, plate 3 from Cahier 9 and plate 3 from Cahier 16, the latter
with duplicate of plate 4 instead), some printed on blue paper, all
mounted on stubs, wide margins, all text leaves spotted, title soiled
and slightly (laid down), occasional light foxing to plates, from the
library of the architect Charles Frederick Mewes with his engraved
book-label on front pastedown and small monogram in red ink at
foot of title, old vellum-backed paste-paper boards, red roan label on
spine (slightly chipped), rubbed, spine soiled, [Berlin Kat. 2439], [Paris],
[1787-c.1796] § grands Prix d’Architecture. Projets Couronnés
par l’Académie Royale des Beaux Arts de France [1779-1833],
engraved title, table of contents and 141 plates, foxed, contemporary
calf-backed marbled boards, label to upper cover, rubbed, rebacked
preserving old spine, Liege, D.Avanzo, 1842, folio (2)

The first is another copy of lot 282, this time on thinner but
larger paper and with a title and table of architects. Also several
of the plates are in a later state, with more hatching filling in areas
previously intended for colouring. 

£300 - 400

289
Soane (Sir John) SkeTCHeS In ARCHITeCTuRe; ConTAInIng PLAnS And
eLeVATIonS oF CoTTAgeS, VILLAS...to which are added, SIX deSIgnS FoR
ImPRoVIng And emBeLLISHIng oF gRoundS...By An Amateur [george
Parkyns], 2 parts in 1, second edition, general title and title to each
part, 54 engraved plates and plans including 26 fine aquatint views
in first part, tissue guards, occasional marginal spotting or soiling but
generally very clean, very slight worming (mostly one hole) to lower
outer corner, modern half green morocco, old morocco label
preserved on spine, uncut, [Abbey Life 74; Harris 844; cf.Berlin Kat.
2304 & 3426 and Millard British 77, 1793 editions], folio, J.Taylor,
1798.

As usual including Parkyns’s Six Designs for Improving and
Embellishing Grounds..., although both works were also issued
separately, originally in 1793.

£1,500 - 2,000

289
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Tipping (H.Avray) engLISH HomeS, 9 vol. [A ComPLeTe SeT], FIRST
edITIonS, photographic illustrations, some with ownership stamp to
front free endpaper, original blue buckram-backed cloth, g.e., a little
rubbed, spines faded, Period I vol.1 with small tear to cloth on lower
cover, Period III vol.2 with small stains to upper cover, folio, 1921-37.

£750 - 1,000

291
Vienna Secession and its Legacy.- Bauer (Leopold, architect
and designer, 1872-1938) & Harald Bauer (architect and
designer, 1901-90) ARCHIVe oF deSIgnS, comprising several folders of
loose designs etc. by Leopold or his son Harald Bauer, with c.70
drawing and sketch books by Harald Bauer and a few typed and
hand-edited articles by Leopold Bauer, [mostly 1920’s & 30’s] §
Feldegg (Ferdinand von, editor) Leopold Bauer: der künstler und
Sein Werk, 64 plates (mostly photographs of buildings), some double-
page, some foxed, text in original wrappers, spine worn and loose,
with plates loose as issued in original cloth-backed board folder,
lacking most of ties, rubbed, joints worn, Vienna, 1918; and 2 others
on Leopold Bauer, v.s. (Qty).

The designs by Leopold Bauer include a single large folded
sheet reproducing drawings for a villa for Fräulein Fischer in
Brünn dated 1925; a group of sheets reproducing plans and
drawings, c.1928, for the Priessnitz Sanatorium gräfenberg-
Zubau; and another group of sheets reproducing plans and
drawings for a hunting lodge for Stefan Baron Haupt, c.1930.

Leopold Bauer (1872-1938) was a member of the Vienna
Secession and a follower of otto Wagner. He is best known in
Britain for having produced one of the winning entries for the
competition for a Haus eines Kunstfreundes (House for an Art-Lover)
commissioned in 1902 by the publisher and art lover Alexander
koch of darmstadt. The other two winners were mackay Hugh
Baillie Soctt and Charles Rennie mackintosh with his wife margaret
macdonald. Rennie mackintosh & macdonald’s design was
eventually built in glasgow from 1989-96.

£400 - 600

292
Wyatt (Matthew Digby) THe InduSTRIAL ARTS oF THe nIneTeenTH
CenTuRy, 2 vol., additional chromolithographed titles and 158
lithographed plates, most chromolithographed or tinted, some foxing,
ex-library copy with label on front pastedown but unstamped,
contemporary half morocco, worn, 1851; metal-Work and its Artistic
design, additional chromolithographed title and 49
chromolithographed or tinted lithographed plates, plate 10 with tear
to upper outer corner, original cloth, rubbed, rebacked, 1852; and a
collection of 10 engraved plates from Remembrances of the Great
Exhibition, published by John Read, folio and oblong folio (4)

£300 - 400

119See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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293
South German School (15th century) SAInT WoLFgAng, woodcut
with early hand-colouring, 140 x 110mm., sheet laid onto support,
with several areas of loss, some retouching and restoration visible,
[circa 1460]

Provenance: Artemis Fine Arts, London

Saint Wolfgang is shown holding his traditional attributes of an
axe and a church, referring to the legend in which he threw an
axe to determine where god wished him to construct the church
that he had seen in his heart. The earliest representation of the
Saint is said to be found in ‘The Book of Gospels of St Emmeram,
Regensurg’, held in the library of the Wawel Royal Castle and dated
ca. 1099-1101, but the most famous representation is in michael
Pacher’s ‘St. Wolfgang Altarpiece’, made circa 1479-81, and still held
in the Church of St. Wolfgang, St. Wolfgang, Austria.

£2,000 - 3,000

294
Dürer (Albrecht, 1471-1528), CRuCIFIXIon, engraving, 1508, on laid
paper, without watermark, a rich and dark impression, a Meder b/c,
with very faint wiping mark on the standing woman, but printing with
contrast and depth, trimmed just within the plate mark, the upper
corners squared with pen and black ink

sheet: 135 x 99mm. (5 ¼ x 3 ⅞in)

Literature: Bartsch 24; meder, Hollstein 23; Schoch, mende,
Scherbaum 61

£5,000 - 7,000

120 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Giovanni Antonio Canal, called Canaletto (1697-1768), VIeW oF
A ToWn on A RIVeR BAnk, etching, circa 1740-1741, second state (of
two), on laid paper, with Remondini’s watermark (Bromberg’s no. 54),
a good impression with full margins, plate mark: 300 x 432mm.
(11 ¾ x 17in), sheet: 437 x 594mm. (17 ¼ x 23 ⅜in)

Literature: de Vesme, Bromberg 9.II

£1,500 - 2,000

296
Giovanni Antonio Canal, called Canaletto (1697-1768), ALe
PoRTo deL doLo, etching, circa 1740, third state (of three), on laid
paper, with Remondini’s watermark, an evenly inked impression with
wide margins, plate mark: 300 x 432mm. (11 ¾ x 17in), sheet: 344 x
480mm. (13 ½ x 18 ⅞in)

Literature: de Vesme, Bromberg 5.II

£1,500 - 2,000

121See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

297
Giovanni Antonio Canal, called Canaletto (1697-1768), THe PoRTICo WITH THe LAnTeRn, etching, circa 1740, second state (of three), on laid
paper, with watermark of an ornamental device (Bromberg’s no.44, but lacking the letter A), an excellent well-inked impression, before the
inclusion of ‘FF4’, with thread margins, platemark: 300 x 430mm. (11 ¾ x 16 ⅞in), sheet: 307 x 435mm. (12 ⅛ x 17 ¼in)

Provenance: Indistinct collector’s mark (verso)

Literature: de Vesme, Bromberg, 10.II

The Portico with the Lantern is one of the greatest displays of tonal variety found in Canaletto’s printed oeuvre, which he achieved through
his own innovative approach to printmaking. The etching is one of the most famous from Canaletto’s series of real and imagined views,
and demonstrates the mastery of the artist’s refined painterly etching style. The effects of light and space are expertly realised, and
experimental new techniques are also apparent; Bromberg suggested that the artist produced the long white blades of grass, seen to
the right of the left portico pillar, “with a paintbrush, probably dipped in stopping-out varnish which prevents the acid from biting”.
[Bromberg, p. 11] 

£4,000 - 6,000
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Giovanni Antonio Canal, called Canaletto (1697-1768),
ImAgInARy VIeW oF PAduA, etching, circa 1740-1741, Bromberg’s second
state (of three), on laid paper, with three crescent watermark (see
Bromberg 9 and 11) , an excellent impression with thread margins,
sheet: 305 x 436mm. (12 x 17 ⅛in)

Provenance: Stanza del Borgo, milan (label on reverse of mount);

Literature: de Vesme, Bromberg 11.II

£3,000 - 5,000

299
Piranesi (Giovanni Battista, 1720-1778) PIAnTA deLLe FABRICHe
eSISTenTI neLLA VILLA AdRIAnA [PLAn oF THe SuRVIVIng BuILdIngS oF
HAdRIAn’S VILLA], the set of six, etchings, on thick laid paper, with large
watermark of eagle to one sheet, plate marks each: c. 815 x 525mm.
(32 x 20 ¾in), wide margins, [Wilton-Ely 1009 A-F], 1781. (6)

£1,500 - 2,000

300
Tiepolo (Lorenzo Baldissera, 1736-1776), RInALdo ABAndonIng
ARmIdA, after giovanni domenico Tiepolo, etching, a delicate
impression, on laid paper with watermark of graduated triple crescents,
with countermark of the letter ‘W’ below a trefoil-topped crown, second
state (of two) with the number 13 upper right, plate mark: 206 x
284mm. (8 ⅛ x 11 ¼in), sheet: 282 x 360mm. (11 ⅛ x 14 ¼in)

Provenance: unidentified collector’s ink stamp verso [not in Lugt]

Literature: de Vesme 6.II 

£500 - 700

300

301
Verboom (Adriaen Hendriksz, 1637-1673), LAndSCAPe WITH TRee,
etching and engraving on laid paper, with watermark of lion encircled
within decorative border, third state following removal of signature
and re-working of the plate, with thread margins, sheet: 137 x
186mm. (5 ⅜ x 7 ¼in), circa 1650-1670

Literature: Hollstein 2.III 

£300 - 500
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302
After Henry Singleton (1766-1839), [THe PASSIon oF THe SouL, And
THe AnATomy oF THe HumAn FACe, deLIneATed In A SeRIeS oF TWenTy-FouR
CHALk engRAVed HeAdS], 16 physiognomical portraits, stipple-
engravings printed in black, engraved by Charles Knight, on J.
Whatman wove paper, several watermarked with date: ‘1809’,
presented alongside three original, individually hand-numbered,
engraved brown paper wrappers, plate marks each c.: 325 x 235mm.
(12 ¾ x 9 ¼in), sheets: 480 x 340mm. (18 ⅞ x 13 ½in), loose, minor
handling creases, some minor surface dirt, the wrappers worn, [cf.
Abbey Life 188], published by S. & J. Fuller, 1815

Provenance: ex-collection of Richard L. Burnett esq., uk

A rare, albeit incomplete, suite published after William Frederick
Well’s circa 1800 publication of the same name (presumably from
the [?] same plates, see: Abbey Life 188). The British museum hold
only five of the portraits published in 1815 (see acc. no.:
1870,0514.1689), as well a further five from the Well’s edition; the
complete series from 1815 appears little recorded, and no
mention is made in Abbey. 

£250 - 350

303
Meryon (Charles, 1821-1868), THe VAmPIRe, oR “Le STRyge”, etching
with delicate plate tone, circa 1853, before the engraved title, chine-
collé on laid paper, with watermark of an indistinct armorial device,
175 x 130mm. (6 ⅞ x 5 ¼in)

Literature: Schneiderman, 27

£600 - 800

304
Manet (Édouard, 1832-1883), LeS gITAnoS, etching, 1862, on laid
paper, with indistinct watermark, published by Cadart & F. Chevalier,
with full margins, and publisher’s blindstamp, plate mark: 317 x
237mm. (12 ½ x 9 ⅜in), sheet: 496 x 347mm. (19 ½ x 13 ¾in)

Literature: guérin 21; Harris 18

£250 - 350

305
Manet (Édouard, 1832-1883), THe SPAnISH SIngeR oR THe guITAR-
PLAyeR, etching, 1861-62, fifth state (of six), printed at the Delâtre
studio, before the removal of the address line, chine-collé on laid
paper, plate mark: 300 x 245mm. (11 ¾ x 9 ⅞in), sheet: 352 x
269mm. (13 ⅞ x 10 ½in)  

Literature: guérin 16; Harris 12

£1,000 - 1,500

123See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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306
Rouault (Georges, 1871-1958), oBÉISSAnT JuSQu’à LA moRT de LA
CRoIX (C.R.110), etching with aquatint and roulette, 1926, plate 57
from Miserere, the total edition was 450, on laid Arches paper with
watermark of Ambroise Vollard, the full sheet, unframed, plate mark:
583 x 420mm. (23 x 16 ½in), sheet: 650 x 500mm. (25 ½ x 19 ¾in) 

£400 - 600

307
Follower of Giuseppe Cesari, Il Cavaliere d’Arpino (1568-1640),
CHRIST And THe VIRgIn on A CLoud, geSTuRIng To A ToWn BeLoW, oR
“mAdonnA deL PoPoLo”, the composition of the figures after
Federico Barocci (1535-1612), red chalk on laid paper, watermarked
with three stars encircled (similar to Briquet 6134 without lettering),
230 x 170mm. (9 x 6 ¾in), unframed

Provenance: Private collection, Scotland

£700 - 1,000

308
Follower of Giovanni Francesco Barbieri, called Il Guercino
(1591-1666), LAndSCAPe WITH ISoLATed TRee, CLASSICAL BuILdIngS In THe
dISTAnCe, pen and brown ink, over black chalk, on laid paper without
watermark, 165 x 105mm. (6 ½ x 4 ⅛in), inscribed in graphite on
mount: ‘1-6’ and [?]’guercine’, unframed; together with a red chalk
study of two angels (recto), and a black chalk study of a saint,
probably Saint Ignatius (verso), possibly after Andrea Pozzo (1642-
1709), on laid paper with watermark of three mountains surmounted
by a cockerel within a circle, probably 18th century, 318 x 222mm.
(12 ½ x 8 ¾in), unframed, (2). 

£300 - 500

309
Follower of Salvator Rosa (1615-1673), STudy oF A gnARLed TRee
BRAnCH, red chalks, on laid paper with no watermark visible, laid onto
an [?]18th century mount, 385 x 250mm. (15 ¼ x 9 ¾in), inscribed
‘Salvator Rosa’ lower left, unframed

Provenance: Private collection, Scotland

While similar in composition and structure to the gnarled tree
found in Salvator Rosa’s pen and brown ink drawing ‘A wooded
landscape with travellers on a path’ (Christie’s, old Master and 19th
Century Drawings, 3rd July 2007, lot 41), the present sheet also
shows more generally the stylistic influence of Rosa’s landscapes
and woodland studies, both of which were widely disseminated
through his printmaking.

£1,000 - 1,500

124 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Venetian School (early 18th century) THRee SHeeTS oF FIguRe
STudIeS oF SAInTS, black and white chalks on grey-blue paper, two
sheets with fragmentary and indistinct watermarks (possibly small
orbs), various sizes, each sheet approximately 290 x 190mm. (11 ½ x
7 ½in), unframed (3)

Provenance: Private collection, Scotland

The three sheets appear to have originally been bound together,
with pin-holes visible along the left hand edge, and were likely part
of a larger group of drawing exercises. It is tempting to think of a
young apprentice producing such sheets while studying their
workshop’s drawing manual, or in a setting like the students
depicted in giovanni Battista Tiepolo’s chalk drawing Le Scuola del
Nudo (Private Collection, uk), traditionally thought to depict
Piazzetta’s workshop, although more likely Tiepolo’s own. [1]

[1] cf. Aikmea, Bernard, Tiepolo and His Circle, Drawings in American
Collections, 1996, p. 13

£700 - 1,000

311
Follower of Gaspare Diziani 1689-1767, ConVeRSIon oF SAInT PAuL,
pen and brown ink, grey wash, traces of black chalk, on laid paper
backed onto support, 405 x 345mm. (15 ⅞ x 13 ½in), unframed

The handling of line and rendering of form shows some
influences from the drawings of gaspare diziani, such as the
artist’s ‘The Crowned madonna and Child in glory, with Saints
Sebastian, Roch, Jerome, and John nepomuk’ held in The J. Paul
getty museum (see acc. no.: 2004.83), and ‘The Family of darius
before Alexander’ held in the morgan Library and museum (see
acc. no.: 1961.20).

£300 - 500

312
Vivares (Françoise, 1709-1780), PASToRAL LAndSCAPe WITH CATTLe And
CLASSICAL RuIn, pen and brown ink, watercolour, on laid paper,
watermarked with fleur-de-lis, inscribed in pen and brown ink on
verso: ‘an entire original Desyn,/ by J. Vivares’,  195 x 250mm. (7 ¾ x
9 ¾in), unframed

Vivares moved to england while still a young man, aged only 18.
It was here that he established himself as a printmaker of
landscapes, and produced numerous works of his own design, as
well as engravings after paintings by Claude Lorraine, Poussin,
gainsborough, Ruisdael and others. In the present rare example
of his draughtsmanship, Ruisdael and Lorraine appear to have
been at the forefront of the artist’s mind.

£200 - 300

313
Follower of Claude-Joseph Vernet (1714-1789), medITeRRAneAn
HARBouR VIeW WITH FISHeRmAn And SmALL ToWn In THe dISTAnCe; RIVeR
LAndSCAPe WITH FIguReS, And mounTAIn Beyond, a pair, oil on panel, oval,
each c. 140 x 125mm. (5 ½ x 4 ⅞in), unframed (2)

Provenance: Private collection, Scotland

£300 - 500

125See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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314

314
Holtzmann (Carl Friedrich, 1740-1811), PRoFILe PoRTRAIT oF A LAdy
WeARIng A LARge BonneT, TRAdITIonALLy SAId To Be ‘ComTeSSe de [?]LooS’,
watercolour and gouache, on thick laid paper, bears inscription and
date on verso: ‘C.F. Holtzmann del Dresden/ 1778’, oval, 145 x
105mm. (5 ¾ x 4 ⅛in)

Provenance: The Walpole Collection (according to label on
reverse);

Anonymous sale;

Private collection, Scotland

£200 - 300

315
Rowlandson (Thomas, 1756-1827), dR. SynTAX LAndIng AT CoWeS,
ISLe oF WIgHT, pen and reddish-brown ink, grey ink, wash, over traces
of graphite, on wove paper, 150 x 238mm. (5 ⅞ x 9 ⅜in), on ruled
mount

Provenance: Spink & Son Ltd., London (gallery label on reverse,
with stock no.: k3/2488)

The scene is of the slipway at the Vine Inn with Ratsey shipyard
to the left. A close variant of the composition, without dr. Syntax,
is in the collection of the museum of Island History (see
IWCmS.2002.148), which had been offered at Christie’s (14th June
2002, lot 562) as part of a collection of 112 Rowlandson drawings
from Longleat. The drawings were withdrawn prior to sale and
purchased privately by the Isle of Wight Council with the support
of the Heritage Lottery Fund and The Art Fund.

£2,000 - 3,000

126 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Follower of Sir John Hoppner (1758-1810), doVedALe, black chalk,
heightened with white, on blue coloured wove paper, inscribed
‘Dovedale’ in pencil lower right, slight pencil study of a barn verso, with
later inscription ‘?Hoppner’,  380 x 280mm. (15 x 11in), unframed 

The cross-hatching employed, alongside the handling of the
chalk in the present drawing, bears some similarities to drawings
by Hoppner; the influence of gainsborough is also very much
apparent.  The two sheets sold as a lot from the collection of mrs
Russell (Lugt 18504) at Christies in 1847, now held in the British
museum (see acc. no. 1847,0609.23 and 1847,0609.21) serve as
an interesting comparison.

£200 - 300

317
Thomas Hartley Cromek (1809-1873), CAPPeLLA mAggIoRe, BASILICA
dI SAnTA CRoCe, FLoRenCe, watercolour and bodycolour, over graphite,
heightened with white, signed and dated 1838 lower left, on cream
wove paper, sheet: 500 x 310mm. (19 ¾ x 12 ¼in), unframed

Cromek first travelled to Italy in 1830, where he accompanied
his mother to Rome and Florence. The visit was to have a
profound effect, with the artist spending much of the following
20 years of his career living and working there. While Cromek
didn’t illustrate all of Agnolo gaddi’s frescoes that adorn the front
facing side of the arch, and the chancel screen illustrated is no
longer in use, the architectural structure and the distinctive
stained glass windows leave no doubt as to the location.

£600 - 800

127See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with us are
governed by the Terms of Consignment (primarily applicable to sellers)
the Terms of Sale (primarily applicable to bidders and buyers) and any
notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the auction
(collectively, the “Conditions of Business”). The Terms of Consignment and
Terms of Sale are available at our saleroom on request.
You must read these Terms of Sale carefully. Please note that if you
register to bid and/or bid at auction this signifies that you agree to and
will comply with these Terms of Sale. If registering to buy over a Live
Online Bidding Platform, including our own BidFORUM platform, you will
be asked prior to every auction to confirm your agreement to these terms
before you are able to place a bid.

Definitions and interpretation
To make these Terms of Sale easier to read, we have given the following
words a specific meaning:
“Auctioneer”  means Forum Auctions Ltd, a company registered in England
and Wales with registration number 10048705 and whose registered office
is located at 8 The Chase, London SW4 0NH or its authorised auctioneer, as
appropriate;
“Bidder”  means a person participating in bidding at the auction;
“Bidding Platform”  means the bidding platform on which an auction isheld
operated by the Auctioneer, or by a third party service provider on the
Auctioneer’s behalf;
“Buyer”  means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot accepted
by the Auctioneer;
“Deliberate Forgery”  means: 
         (a)    an imitation made with the intention of deceiving as to

authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source;(b) which
is described in the catalogue as being the work of a particular
creator without qualification; and 

         (c)    which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than
it would have had if it had been as described;

“Exclusively Online Auction”  means only an auction held exclusively over
the Website or Bidding Platform and where we have not made the Goods
available for viewing or inspection.  NB this does not apply for any auctions,
howsoever held, where we have made the Goods available for inspection;
“Hammer Price”  means the level of the highest bid accepted by the
Auctioneer for a Lot by the fall of the hammer;
“Lot(s)”  means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;
“Premium”  means the fee that we will charge you on yourpurchase of a Lot
to be calculated as set out in Clause 5;
“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot may be sold;
“Sale Proceeds”  means the net amount due to the Seller;
“Seller”   means the persons who consign Lots   for sale at our auctions;
“Terms of Consignment”  means the terms on which we agree to offer Lots
for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;
“Terms of Sale” means these terms of sale, as amended or updated from
time to time;
“Total Amount Due”  means the Hammer Price for a Lot, the Premium, any
applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT or import duties due and any
additional charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these Terms of Sale;
“Trader”  means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that Seller’s
trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally or through
another person acting in the trader’s name or on the trader’s behalf;
“VAT”  means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and
“Website”  means our website available at www.forumauctions.co.uk.
In these Terms of Sale, the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to you as the Buyer.
The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any reference to a ‘Clause’
is to a clause of these Terms of Sale unless stated otherwise.

1.      Information that we are required to give to Consumers
1.1    A description of the main characteristics of each Lot as contained in the

auction catalogue.
1.2    Our name, address and contact details as set out herein, in our auction

catalogues and/or on our Website.
1.3    The price of the Goods and arrangements for payment as described in

Clauses 6 and 8.
1.4    The arrangements for collection of the Goods as set out in Clauses 7

and 8.
1.5    Your right to return a Lot and receive a refund if the Lot is a Deliberate

Forgery as set out in Clause 12.
1.6    We and Trader Sellers have a legal duty to supply any Lots to you in

accordance with these Terms of Sale.
1.7    If you have any complaints, please send them to us directly at the

address set out on our Website.

2.      Bidding procedures and the Buyer

2.1    You must register your details with us before bidding and provide us
with any requested proof of identity and billing information, in a form
acceptable to us.

2.2    We strongly recommend that you either attend the auction in person
or inspect the Lots prior to bidding at the auction. You are responsible
for your decision to bid for a particular Lot. If you bid on a Lot, including
by telephone and online bidding, or by placing a commission bid, we
assume that you have carefully inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself
regarding its condition.

2.3    If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on your
behalf. Neither we nor our employees or agents will be responsible for
any failure to execute your commission bid. Where two or more
commission bids at the same level are recorded we have the right, at
our sole discretion, to prefer one over others.

2.4    The Bidder placing the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer for a Lot
will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price. Any dispute about a bid will be
settled at our sole discretion. We may reoffer the Lot during the auction
or may settle any dispute in another way. We will act reasonably when
deciding how to settle the dispute.

2.5    Bidders will be deemed to act as principals, even if the Bidder is acting
as an agent for a third party.

2.6    We may bid on Lots on behalf of the Seller up to one bidding increment
(as set at our sole discretion) below the Reserve.

2.7    We may at our sole discretion refuse to accept any bid.

2.8    Bidding increments will be set at our sole discretion.

3.      The purchase price

         As Buyer, you will pay:

a.      the Hammer Price;

b.      a premium of 25% of the Hammer Price up to a Hammer Price of
£100,000 plus 20% of the Hammer Price from £100,001 to £1,000,000
plus 12% of the Hammer Price exceeding £1,000,000;

c.       any live bidding charges applicable to the Lot;

d.      any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot; and

4.      VAT and other duties

4.1    You shall be liable for the payment of any VAT and other duties
applicable on the Hammer Price and premium due for a Lot. Please see
the symbols used in the auction catalogue for that Lot and the
“Information for Buyers” in our auction catalogue for further
information.

4.2    We will charge VAT and other duties at the current rate at the date of
the auction.

5.      The contract between you and the Seller

5.1    The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the Seller
will be formed when the hammer falls accepting the highest bid for the
Lot at the auction.

5.2    You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment
against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss as a
result of the Seller’s breach of the Terms of Consignment.

5.3    If you breach these Terms of Sale, you may be responsible for damages
and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are contacted by a Seller
who wishes to bring a claim against you, we may at our discretion
provide the Seller with information or assistance in relation to that
claim.

5.4    We normally act as an agent only and will not have any responsibility
for default by you or the Seller (unless we are the Seller of the Lot).

5.5    For Exclusively Online Auction only, Clauses 16 and 17 may apply

6.      Payment

6.1    Following your successful bid on a Lot you will:

         6.1.1      immediately give to us, if not already provided to our
satisfaction, proof of identity in a form acceptable to us (and
any other information that we require in order to comply with
our anti-money laundering obligations); and

         6.1.2      pay to us within 5 working days the Total Amount Due in any
way that we agree to accept payment or in cash (for which
there is an aggregate upper limit of 15,000 euros for all
purchases made in any auction).

6.2    If you owe us any money, we may use any payment made by you to
repay prior debts before applying such monies towards your purchase
of the Lot(s).

TERMS OF SALE

FA-007 Listing.qxp_Layout 1  19/12/2016  17:06  Page 131



7.      Title and collection of purchases
7.1    Once you have paid us in full the Total Amount Due for any Lot,

ownership of that Lot will transfer to you. You may not claim or collect
a Lot until you have paid for it.

7.2    You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have purchased
and paid for not later than 10 business days following the day of the
auction; or

7.3    If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, you will be
responsible for removal, storage and insurance charges in relation to
that Lot which will be no less than £1.50 per Lot per day.

7.4    Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you at the fall of the
Hammer or when you have otherwise purchased the Lot.

7.5    If you do not collect the Lot that you have paid for within forty-five days
after the auction, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the proceeds of any
such sale to you, but will deduct any storage charges or other sums
that we have incurred in the storage and sale of the Lot. We reserve
the right to charge you a selling commission at our standard rates on
any such resale of the Lot.

8.      Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
8.1    Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your bid is

successful, these Terms of Sale will apply to you. This means that you will
have to carry out your obligations set out in these Terms of Sale. If you
do not comply with these Terms of Sale, we may (acting on behalf of the
Seller and ourselves) pursue one or more of the following measures:

         8.1.1      take action against you for damages for breach of contract;
         8.1.2      reverse the sale of the Lot to you and/or any other Lots sold by

us to you;
         8.1.3      resell the Lot by auction or private treaty (in which case you will

have to pay any difference between the Total Amount Due for
the Lot and the price we sell it for as well as the charges
outlined in Clause 9.5). Please note that if we sell the Lot for a
higher amount than your winning bid, the extra money will
belong to the Seller;

         8.1.4      remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;
         8.1.5      if you do not pay us within 10 business days of your successful

bid, we may charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per
month on the Total Amount Due;

         8.1.6      keep that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the
Total Amount Due;

         8.1.7      reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions
or impose conditions before we accept bids from you; and/or

         8.1.8      if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these Lots
to repay any amount you owe us.

8.2    We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause 10.1.
We will contact you before exercising these rights and try to work with
you to correct any non- compliance by you with these Terms of Sale.

9.      Health and safety
         Although we take reasonable precautions regarding health and safety,

you are on our premises at your own risk. Please note the lay-out of
the premises and security arrangements. Neither we nor our
employees or agents are responsible for the safety of you or your
property when you visit our premises, unless you suffer any injury to
your person or damage to your property as a result of our, our
employees’ or our agents’ negligence.

10.   Warranties
10.1  The Seller warrants to us and to you that:
         10.1.1   the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is authorised

by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at auction;
         10.1.2   the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

Lot, subject to any restrictions set out in the Lot description, to
you free from any third party rights or claims; and

         10.1.3   as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of the Lot
set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by any notice
displayed in the saleroom or announced by the Auctioneer at
the auction) are correct. For the avoidance of doubt, you are
solely responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of
the Lot in all respects.

10.2  If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any of the
warranties above are found not to be true, please notify us in writing.
Neither we nor the Seller will be liable, under any circumstances, to pay
you any sums over and above the Total Amount Due and we will not
be responsible for any inaccuracies in the information provided by the
Seller except as set out below.

10.3  Please note that many of the Lots that you may bid on at our auction
are second- hand.

10.4  If in an Exclusively Online Auction a Lot is not second-hand and you
purchase the Lot as a Consumer from a Seller that is a Trader, a
number of additional terms may be implied by law in addition to the
Seller’s warranties set out at Clause 11.1 (in particular under the
Consumer Rights Act 2015). These Terms of Sale do not seek to exclude
your rights under law as they relate to the sale of these Lots.

10.5  Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions or
other terms which might have effect between the Seller and you, or us
and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue, common law or
otherwise are excluded.

11.    Descriptions and condition
11.1  Our descriptions of the Lot will be based on: (a) information provided

to us by the Seller of the Lot (for which we are not liable); and (b) our
opinion (although we do not warrant that we have carried out a
detailed inspection of each Lot).

11.2  We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect the Lots
before the auction. You (and any consultants acting on your behalf)
must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any description of a Lot. We
shall not be responsible for any failure by you or your consultants to
properly inspect a Lot.

11.3  Representations or statements by us as to authorship, genuineness,
origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price
involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any such opinion will be
honestly and reasonably held, subject always to the limitations in 11.1,
and accept liability for opinions given negligently or fraudulently.

11.4  Please note that Lots (in particular second-hand Lots) are unlikely to be
in perfect condition. 

         11.4.1   Lots are sold “as is” (i.e. as you see them at the time of the
auction). Neither we nor the Seller accept any liability for the
condition of second-hand Lots or for any condition issues
affecting a Lot if such issues are included in the description of
a Lot in the auction catalogue (or in any saleroom notice) and/
or which the inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have
revealed.

         13.4.2   In the case of Exclusively Online Auctions the provisions of
Clauses 17 and 18 may apply

12.    Deliberate Forgeries
12.1  You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate Forgery to us

within twelve months of the auction provided that you return the Lot
to us in the same condition as when it was released to you,
accompanied by a written statement identifying the Lot from the
relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects
prepared by an accredited expert.

12.2  If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery, we
will refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any Premium
and applicable VAT) provided that if:

         12.2.1   the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of
experts as at the date of the auction; or

         12.2.2   you personally are not able to transfer good and marketable
title in the Lot to us, you will have no right to a refund under
this Clause 12.2.

12.3  If you have sold the Lot to another person, we will only be liable to
refund the Total Amount Due for the Lot. We will not be responsible for
repaying any additional money you may have made from selling the
Lot or any other costs you have incurred in relation to the Lot save for
those Lots purchased in exclusively online auctions from a Trader.

12.4  Your right to return a Lot that is a Deliberate Forgery does not affect
your legal rights and is in addition to any other right or remedy
provided by law or by these Terms of Sale.

13.    Our liability to you
13.1  We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or disappointment

suffered as a result of participating in our auction.

13.2  In addition to the above, neither we nor the Seller shall be responsible
to you and you shall not be responsible to the Seller or us for any other
loss or damage that any of us suffer that is not a foreseeable result of
any of us not complying with the Conditions of Business. Loss or
damage is foreseeable if it is obvious that it will happen or if at the time
of the sale of the Lot, all of we, you and the Seller knew it might happen.

13.3  Subject to Clause 13.4, if we are found to be liable to you for any reason
(including, amongst others, if we are found to be negligent, in breach
of contract or to have made a misrepresentation), our liability will be
limited to the Total Amount Due as paid by you to us for any Lot.

13.4  Notwithstanding the above, nothing in these Terms of Sale shall limit
our liability (or that of our employees or agents) for:
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         13.4.1   death or personal injury resulting from negligence (as defined
in the unfair Contract Terms Act 1977);

         13.4.2   fraudulent misrepresentation; or
         13.4.3   any liability which cannot be excluded by law.

14.    Notices
14.1  All notices between you and us regarding these Terms of Sale must be

in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving it.
14.2  Any notice referred in these Terms of Sale may be given:
         14.2.1   by delivering it by hand;
         14.2.2   by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or
         14.2.3   by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid post or

Recorded Delivery.
14.3  Notices must be sent as follows:
         14.3.1   by hand or registered post:
                       b.  to us, at our address set out in these Terms of Sale or at our

registered office address appearing on our Website; and
                       a. to you, at the last postal address that you have given to us

as your contact address in writing; or
         14.3.2   by email:
                        a.   to us, at the following email addresses:

info@forumauctions.co.uk and office@forumauctions.co.uk
                       b.  to you, by sending the notice to any email address that you

have given to us as your contact email address.
14.4  Notices will be deemed to have been received:
         14.4.1   if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;
         14.4.2   if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery, two

business days after posting, exclusive of the day of posting; or
         14.4.3   if sent by email, at the time of transmission unless sent after

17.00 in the place of receipt in which case they will be deemed
to have been received on the next business day in the place of
receipt (provided that a copy has also been sent by pre-paid
post or Recorded Delivery).

14.5  Any notice or communication given under these Terms of Sale will not
be validly given if sent by fax, email (unless also delivered Recorded
Delivery), any form of messaging via social media or text message.

15.    Data Protection
         We will hold and process any personal data in relation to you in

accordance with the principles underlying the Data Protection Act.  Our
registration number with the Information Commissioner is ZA178875. 

16.    Conditional Right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction only
16.1  If you are contracting as a Consumer and the Seller of a Lot is a Trader,

you will have a statutory right to cancel your purchase of that Lot if you
change your mind for any reason. The provisions below set out your
legal right to cancel. Further advice about your legal right to cancel your
purchase is available from your local Citizens Advice Bureau or Trading
Standards office.

16.2  You may cancel your purchase at any time from the date of the Order
Confirmation up to the end of the fourteenth day after the day of
collection of the Lot by you or the person specified by you for collection
(e.g. if you receive an Order Confirmation on 1 January and you collect
a Lot on 10 January, you may cancel at any time between 1 January and
the end of the day on 24 January).

16.3  To cancel your purchase, you must inform us of your intention to cancel
it. The easiest way to do so is to complete the model cancellation form
attached to your Order Confirmation. If you use this method, we will
email you to confirm that we have received your cancellation.
Alternatively, you can email us at office@forumauctions.co.uk.  If you
send us your cancellation notice by email or by post, then your
cancellation is effective from the date you send us the email or post
the letter to us.

16.4  If you exercise your right to cancel your purchase, you will receive a
refund of the Total Amount Due paid for the Lot in accordance with
Clause 17. When exercising the cancellation right, you must return the
Lots to us immediately at your own cost (as set out below).

16.5  Following purchasing of Lots, you are entitled to a reasonable
opportunity to inspect the Lots (which will include removing them
from their packaging and inspecting them). At all times, you must
take reasonable care of the Lots and must not let them out of your
possession. If you are in breach of your obligations to take
reasonable care of the Lots in this Clause 18.5, we will have a claim
against you and may deduct from the refund costs incurred by us as
a result of the breach.

16.6  Details of this statutory right, and an explanation of how to exercise it,
are also provided in the Order Confirmation. This provision does not
affect your statutory rights.

16.7  The cancellation right described in this Clause is in addition to any other
right that you might have to reject a Lot, for instance because it is a
Deliberate Forgery as set out in Clause 12.

17.    Exercising the right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction
only

17.1  Where you have validly returned a Lot to us under your right of
cancellation described in Clause 16, we will refund the full amount paid
by you for the Lot.

17.2  Please note that we are permitted by law to reduce your refund to
reflect any reduction in the value of the Lot, if this has been caused by
your handling of the Lot in a way contrary to the conditions specified
in these terms or which would not be permitted during a pre-sale
exhibition held prior to an auction. If we refund you the price paid
before we are able to inspect the Lot and later discover you have
handled the Lot in an unacceptable way, you must pay us an
appropriate amount.

17.3  You will be responsible for returning the Lot to us at your own cost.
17.4  We will process any refund due to you within the deadlines below:
         17.4.1   if you have collected the Lot but have not returned it to us:

fourteen days after the day on which we receive the Lot back
from you or, if earlier, the day on which you provide us with
evidence that you have sent the Lot back to us; or

         17.4.2   if you have not collected the Lot or you have already returned
the Lot to us: fourteen days after you inform us of your decision
to cancel the Contract.

17.5  We will refund you using the same means of payment that you used
for the transaction.

17.6  Legal ownership of a Lot will immediately revert to the Seller if we
refund any such payment to you.

17.7  For further information on how to return Lots to us, please get in touch
with us using the contact details provided on our Website.

18.    General
18.1  We may at our sole discretion, though acting reasonably, refuse

admission to our premises or attendance at our auctions by any
person.

18.2  We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim against
you for breach of these Terms of Sale may be used by either us, our
employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees or agents, as
appropriate. Other than as set out in this Clause, these Terms of Sale
are between you and us and no other person will have any rights to
enforce any of these Terms of Sale.

18.3  We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of particular
Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with any glossary
provided in our auction catalogues.

18.4  Each of the clauses of these Terms of Sale operates separately. If any
court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, the
remaining clauses will remain in full force and effect.

18.5  We may change these Terms of Sale from time to time, without notice
to you. Please read these Terms of Sale for every sale in which you
intend to bid carefully, as they may be different from the last time you
read them.

18.6  Except as otherwise stated in these Terms of Sale, each of our rights
and remedies are: (a) are in addition to and not exclusive of any other
rights or remedies under these Terms of Sale or general law; and (b)
may be waived only in writing and specifically. Delay in exercising or
non-exercise of any right under these Terms of Sale is not a waiver of
that or any other right. Partial exercise of any right under these Terms
of Sale will not preclude any further or other exercise of that right or
any other right under these Terms of Sale. Waiver of a breach of any
term of these Terms of Sale will not operate as a waiver of breach of
any other term or any subsequent breach of that term.

18.7  These Terms of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or in
connection with them (including any non-contractual claims or
disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably submit to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

         Forum Auctions Ltd
         November 2017
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LOCATIONS

LONDON
Forum Auctions
220 Queenstown Road
London 
SW8 4LP 

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7717 5092 
Email: info@forumauctions.co.uk

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

ROME
Forum Auctions 
Via Antonio Bertoloni, 45
Roma
00197

Tel: +34 06 45 55 59 70  
Email: rome@forumauctions.co.uk

MILAN
Forum Auctions 
Via Borgonuovo, 12
Milano

Tel: +34 02 89 0 66 43  
Email: milan@forumauctions.co.uk

NEW YORK
Forum Auctions 
PRPH Books
26 E 64th Street
New York
NY 10065

Tel: +1 646 370 4657  
Email: newyork@forumauctions.co.uk

www.forumauctions.co.uk

Forum Auctions

FA-007 Listing.qxp_Layout 1  19/12/2016  17:06  Page 134



135

220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Tel +44 (0) 20 7871 2640  |  info@forumauctions.co.uk 

www.forumauctions.co.uk

AuCTION NO. 8

DATE: 

ABSENTEE/PHONE BID FORM

Mr/Mrs/Ms (please circle)        PRIVATE BuYER DEALER

Forename    Surname 

Company    VAT No. 

Address 

  County/State 

Post Code/Zip   Country 

Tel.    Mobile/Cell 

Fax.    Email 

Notice to new bidders: Please attach a copy of identification - Passport/Driving Licence and proof of address in the form of
a utility bill or bank statement issued within the last six months. Failure to comply may result in your bids not being processed.

IDENTITY DOCuMENT (PLEASE ATTACH COPY): PASSPORT DRIVER’S LICENSE OTHER (specify) 

For companies: please attach a copy of legal representative

Lot No. Description Bid £ Phone Bid

To allow time for the processing of bids, they should be received at least 24 hours prior to the sale. If you have not
received confirmation by email within one working day please contact info@forumauctions.co.uk.  I authorise Forum
Auctions to bid on the above listed lot(s) on my behalf. I understand that by submitting these bids I have entered into a
bidding contract to purchase the individual lots if my bids are successful. I understand that I will be obliged to pay the
purchase price, including the Buyer’s Premium and all applicable taxes and charges, and I will comply with the Terms of
Sale listed in printed catalogues and Forum Auctions’ website.

SIgnATuRe dATe

Shipping and export: In the event that an item requires an export license we would be pleased to assist you with
the application. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of your purchased lots or you can use your own
carrier. For more information, please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk.
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Please note you can submit bids securely through our website at forumauctions.co.uk

I authorise Forum Auctions to bid on my behalf up to the maximum price indicated plus the buyer’s premium plus VAT. 
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